JONATHAN S. LEO
CYNTHIA L. KOEHLER
HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
(415) 772-6000

2/5/91

Attorneys for Petitioners
ALVIN BACHARACH and BARBARA BORSUK

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Petition for Review of Failure to Act )
by the County of Alameda Health Care )
Services Agency re: Corrective Action )
Order for Harrison Street Garage, 1432 )
Harrison Street, Oakland, California )
94612

No.

#### DECLARATION OF ALVIN BACHARACH

- I, ALVIN BACHARACH, hereby declare:
- 1. I am a petitioner in the above-referenced matter and a co-owner of the Harrison Street Garage in Oakland. I have personal knowledge of the facts herein alleged.
- 2. I purchased the Harrison Street Garage located at 1432 Harrison Street in Oakland, California in 1945 with my sister, Barbara Jean Borsuk. At the time of the acquisition, the property included a parking garage, dispensing area, and auto repair facility. The garage consists of two connected buildings. The parking garage, with a street address of 1439 Alice Street, is a 60,000 square foot multi-level building, and the 1432 Harrison

Street facility is a 9,000 square foot structure with a mezzanine. Until March, 1988, gasoline had always been sold on the property incidental to the parking business.

- 3. We purchased the garage as investment property and have leased it continuously since 1945 as rental property. At no time have we ever owned or operated the parking garage, repair shop or gasoline sales businesses on this property.
- 4. On August 21, 1972 Douglas Motor Services

  ("Douglas") purchased the garage business at Harrison Street from

  Carl Don Skjoldager who had leased the property in 1971. A new

  lease was executed between Douglas and ourselves at this time. The

  lease ran from August 1972 through August 1974.
- 5. Several months prior to the termination of the first lease, we entered into a second lease with Douglas extending from April 1, 1974 through March 31, 1981. The third and final lease was executed in January 1981 and ran from April 1, 1981 through March 31, 1988. See Petition Exh. 3.
- 6. Under the terms of the various leases (the "Leases"), it was Douglas' responsibility, and not our own, to maintain and operate the underground storage tanks ("USTs") on the property in a safe manner and in compliance with all applicable statutes and regulations. See Leases, Paragraph 3, Petition Exh. 3. Moreover, each of the Leases included a hold harmless agreement wherein Douglas as the tenant expressly agreed

to accept liability for all problems associated with his use of the property, including leakage. See Leases, Paragraph 9, Petition Exh. 3.

- The was my clear understanding when Douglas replaced the existing 550 gallon tanks on the property, that Douglas owned the new 1000 gallon tanks which he installed. The first tank was removed and replaced in August 1975. Douglas neither informed me of his intent to remove the existing 550-gallon tank and purchase or install a new tank, nor did Douglas make any effort to obtain my consent in this regard. After this first new tank was installed, Douglas requested that I contribute toward the installation and purchase cost. Since the current lease clearly established that revenues from gasoline sales were not to be included toward the rent, 1974-1981 Lease, ¶28, Petition Exh. 3B, I felt that the installation of a new tank was therefore wholly Douglas' responsibility and declined to contribute. See Petition Exh. 7.
- 8. When Douglas installed the second 1000 gallon tank in 1982, I agreed to pay 21.5% of the cost essentially as a goodwill gesture. It remained my position that I was not responsible for and did not own this tank since it was Douglas' decision to purchase and install it for the purpose of promoting his business. Nevertheless, rents had recently increased and it seemed appropriate to make this type of gesture in order to maintain a good landlord/tenant relationship which then existed between Douglas and myself. At no time did Douglas in any way

suggest that it believed that this contribution indicated that I was the "owner" of the tank. I believed at all times that it was Douglas who owned the new tank.

- 9. At no time during Douglas' tenancy did we, as landlords, have access to, or control over, the maintenance or operation of the underground tanks (or any of their equipment).
- problem with the underground storage tanks until February 10, 1983. At that time I received a letter from Douglas containing a bid from the Robert J. Miller Company ("Miller"). A true and correct copy of the February 1983 letter and its enclosures is attached hereto. In April 1982, Miller had apparently examined the tanks and discovered a leakage problem. See Declaration of Mark Borsuk. It is my understanding that although Douglas knew in April 1982 of this problem, it took no action until November 1982. At that time, Douglas engaged Vernon Bernard to remove the second 550 gallon tank and install a new 1000 gallon tank.
- compliance with all applicable laws and statutes I assumed that Douglas was taking or would take all necessary and appropriate remedial action. I believed, based on the Miller October 4, 1982 bid, that "all permits and inspections as per the City and Bay Area Air Quality Control District (sic) specifications" had been secured. See Attachment. Even though Douglas ultimately selected

a different contractor to do the job, I assumed the work would be performed according to the same standards set forth in the bid which Douglas forwarded to me.

- 12. I am informed and believe thereon that in September 1986, Lee Douglas, the President of Douglas, informed my nephew, Mark Borsuk, that the underground tanks on the property were registered and were in compliance with all applicable reporting requirements.
- 13. The parties agreed not to renew the lease when it terminated on March 31, 1988. I had received a rental offer from another party, and Douglas chose not to exercise its right of first refusal to extend the lease term by matching the offer.
- 14. At the termination of its lease, Douglas did not empty the remaining product from USTs on the property, or remove them from the property. Nor did Douglas close the UST systems as required by statute.
- 15. On April 1, 1988 we entered into a new lease with Steven Davis which was intended to extend from April 1, 1988 through March 31, 2003. Pursuant to this lease, the new tenant agreed not to sell gasoline or engage in auto repair. The new tenant wished to use the premises solely as a parking garage.
- 16. Once we received the July 31, 1990 Notice of Violation from the County regarding the site contamination, we took immediate steps to comply with the County's requests. We engaged SCS Engineers to conduct a geophysical investigation of the site and submitted a tank closure plan to the County on August 28, 1990.

We have since that time been in constant contact with the County regarding appropriate and necessary site characterization and corrective actions.

- cost of conducting the corrective action at the Harrison Street Garage required by the County, preliminary investigations indicate that it will be quite substantial. At the January 14, 1991 meeting with the County, see Petition Exh. 2, the Deputy District Attorney suggested that the cost could be as high as \$1.3 million or more. My sister and I indicated quite clearly at that time that we would be unable to pay such costs and, indeed, would be forced into bankruptcy if we had to comply with the Order by ourselves. The County representatives did not respond to our concerns in this regard.
- 18. I believe, based upon remarks he made about my commercial experience during the January 14, 1991 meeting with him, that Mark Thomson, the Deputy District Attorney, seems to believe that I personally have some sophistication in the area of underground storage tank removal and corrective actions. This is not the case. I am self-employed and have been a licensed real estate broker since 1947. I am engaged in leasing of commercial property, the purchase and sale of income properties and the development of apartment buildings and retail stores. I had virtually no personal experience whatsoever with underground storage tanks on any of the properties with which I am or have been involved until the County issued the Violation Notice regarding the

Harrison Street Garage last year. The only exceptions to this statement involve (1) a car wash in Modesto in which the tenants both installed and removed the USTs; and (2) property which contained a UST monitoring system at the time of purchase. In both cases I had no involvement with the UST issues on these properties.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February 1991, at San Francisco, California.

Olvan Bacharach

SITE PLANNING
ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY STUDIES
FUNCTIONAL DESIGN PLANNING
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
COIN-TROL PARKING

# Douglas Parking Company

PARKING CONSULTANTS & MANAGEMENT
Main Office

1721 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

**TELEPHONE 444-7352** 

January 10, 1933

Feb 13

Alvin Bacharach 11 Embarcadero West Oakland, California 94607

Dear Al:

As per our conversation regarding the installation of a gas tank at 1432 Harrison Street; we had an original estimate from Robert Miller (enclosed) for \$6,979.00. As per usual, we try to save months wherever possible. As you can see by the enclosed bills we did save \$1,671.66.

\$6,979.00 \$5,307.34 \$1,671,66

31,500 represents 21.5% of \$6,979.00. If we multiply 21.5% of \$5,307 it comes out to \$1,141.00. Please send us a check for this amount.

Thank you for your courtesy in this matter.

Very truly yours,

HARRISON STREET GARAGE

Ronald S. Douglas

5670

# ROBERT J. MILLER CO.

Service Station and Industrial Equipment

3261 GROVE STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94609

653 - 5469 233 - 9000

October 4, 1982

Douglas Motor Service 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1432 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Attention: Ron or Lee Douglas

Dear Sir:

We are pleased to submit the following quotation as requested by you.

To furnish and install as follows:

- 1 One (1) 1,000 gallon U.L. approved tank (double asphalt wrapped).
- 2 Excavate the tank hole, remove old 550 gallon tank, install new 1,000 gallon tank, and back fill with sand.
- 3 Furnish and install the tank fittings, vent, fill and suction lines. All new suction line to pump and vent. Wrap all lines.
- 4 Replace the cement removed by us, approximately 8'x15'x6" with wire reinforcing.
- 5 Secure all permits and inspections as per the City and the Bay Area Air Quality Control District specifications.

TOTAL BID.....\$ 6,979.00

Very truly yours,

ROBERT J. MILLER COMPANY

Philip W. Musser

Accepted

Date

Please Note: The above quote is good for 30 days.

# ROBERT J. MILLER CO. Service Station and Industrial Equipment

04776

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. 118850 3261 GROVE STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94609 (415) 459 844M

			(113) 033-348A		
	YOUR ORDER NO	OUR ORDER NO	VIA	TERMS	
10/19/32	Ron Jouglas	15931		NET 30 DAYS	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Douglas Motor Jervice 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA 94612

SHIPPED TO 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA

PART NO.	DESCRIPTION UNIT		AMOUN	<u> </u>
1	Dug up sidewalk - found many leaks in tank and	\$	332	5
	product line. (Note: Barricades are still at job	:		
	site - to be oilled upon removal)			
	Rental for compressor, jack hammer, asphalt blade		<b>1</b> 50	
	and air hose.			
<del></del>	TOTAL	4	932	_ 5
	Any invoice not paid within 30 days from date of Invoice will be see Inance charge of 11/95			
	per month of unpaid balance (18%) annually.			
	It is understood that the title of good: shall remain in the name of Robert Company until the full enount of this	i 🏿 Miller		_
<u> </u>	STATEMENT WILL BE SENT BALESS REQUESTED			_
	imum FINANCE CHARGE, if any, is determined by applying a Periodic Rate of 11/2 %	1		

## W. VERNON BERNARD . . . BUILDER

THE THE GEORGEOGE STATE OF THE S

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 9,6021 · TELEPHONE (415) BESTEVEN

5915 LEONA STREET

94605

531-4877

December 16, 1982.

Fir. Ron Douglas
Harrison St. Garage
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, Ca. 94612

IABOR - MATERIAL - REPAIRS -ELSCULATION BAS TANK

1132 Marrison Street, Oakland, Ca.

3 <u>4.204.70</u>

II. Vernon Bermard
5915 Leona Street
Cakland, Ca. 94605

12/16 Paid infull DDB.

JONATHAN S. LEO
CYNTHIA L. KOEHLER
HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104-2878
(415) 772-6000

215/91

Attorneys for Petitioners
ALVIN BACHARACH and BARBARA BORSUK

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Petition for Review of Failure to Act )
by the County of Alameda Health Care )
Services Agency re: Corrective Action ) No.
Order for Harrison Street Garage, 1432 )
Harrison Street, Oakland, California )
94612

#### DECLARATION OF MARK BORSUK

- I, MARK BORSUK, hereby declare:
- 1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California and represent Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Borsuk in various matters involving the Harrison Street Garage. I have personal knowledge of the facts herein alleged.
- 2. On or about August 28, 1990, I contacted Phillip W. Musser, the President of the Robert J. Miller Company. Mr. Musser informed me at that time that he submitted a bid in May 1982 to Douglas Motor Services ("Douglas") regarding removal and replacement of an underground storage tank at the Harrison Street Garage. Mr. Musser stated unequivocally that he informed Douglas in April of 1982 that there was a leakage problem. Mr. Musser

provided the results of his testing, and a bid to pull and replace the tank to Douglas at that time. Thus, Douglas knew in early 1982 that at least one of the tanks was leaking.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 5 day of February 1991, at San Francisco, California.

MARK BORSUK

#### INDEX TO EXHIBITS

- 1. Letters from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency re Harrison Street Garage dated July 31, 1990, August 27, 1990 and September 24, 1990.
- January 16, 1991 letter from Jonathan S. Leo to Mark N. Thomson re January 14, 1991 meeting.
- 3. Leases for the Harrison Street Garage from 1972 1988.
- 4. Installation Permits for underground storage tanks issued by the City of Oakland.
- 5. Permit to operate underground storage tank issues by Alameda Health Care Services Agency.
- 6. Hazardous Substance Storage Statements filed with the California Water Resources Control Board.
- 7. October 28, 1975 letter from Alvin Bacharach to Sanford Douglas re reimbursement of costs for replacement of underground storage tanks.
- 8. Declaration of Steven Davis.
- 9. Letters from SCS Engineers dated October 12, 1990 and November 14, 1990 regarding removal of product from USTs at the Harrison Street Garage.
- 10. July 19, 1988 letter from Alvin Bacharach to Leland Douglas regarding Douglas' ongoing responsibility for UST related cleanup.
- 11. April 18, 1990 Second Notice of Violation issued by Alameda County Health Care Services against Douglas Motor Services.
- 12. November 27, 1990 letter from Jonathan S. Leo to Paul M. Smith regarding addition of Douglas to the Cleanup Order.
- 13. December 13, 1990 letter from Jonathan S. Leo to Mark Thomson regarding Cleanup Order.
- 14. February 6, 1991 letter from Jonathan S. Leo to Mark Thomson regarding appeal to the State Board.
- 15. January 25, 1991 letter from Paul M. Smith to SCS Engineers regarding Harrison Street Garage site characterization/assessment schedule.

## ALAMEDA COUNTY

## HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer #F 062 128 227

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hezerdous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415) 211 - 427

July 31, 1990

•

Mr. Alvin Bacharach & Ms. Barbara Borsuk 383 Diablo Road #100 Danville, CA 94526

#### \*\*\*Notice of Violation\*\*\*

RE: Harrison Street Garage, 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk:

This is a follow-up letter to an inspection performed on Friday, July 27, 1990, with regard to an expired underground storage tank permit at the above facility.

Upon inspection, it appears that there are additional underground tanks on the property which are currently unpermitted. You are currently in violation of the Health and Safety Code, Section 25284.

The following concerns need to be addressed regarding this location:

An investigation of this site needs to be performed to find out the correct number of tanks which currently exist at the above location.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations, you must perform one of the following actions:

- 1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by Article 7, 2670, or
- Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710. (Permit applications are attached)

If the single walled tanks are to be permitted, they must be precision tested annually, piping must have leak detection devices (if delivery lines are pressurised), fuel inventory must be monitored daily and quarterly monitoring reports must be sent to this office.

Mr. Alvin Bacharach & Ms. Barbara Borsuk 383 Diablo Road #100 Danville, CA 94526 July 31, 1990 Page 2 of 2

Our files show no past records of any tank tightness tests, line leak detection tests, or records of quarterly reports. You are currently in violation of Title 23 of the CA Code of Regulations, Sections 2712, 2651, 2643, 2644 & 2632.

It is our understanding that an investigation is currently underway to determine if there is contamination from the underground tanks at the site. You are required to submit copies of all laboratory analyses of borings, chain of custody, and associated reports. If a leak has occurred, you are required by law, to submit within 5 days, a full written report (including an unauthorized release form). In addition, you will be required to assess the extent of hydrocarbon contamination to soil and groundwater.

According to Section 25299 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC), any operator of an underground tank system who fails to report an unauthorized release, or fails to permit an inspection of the facility, or to perform any monitoring, testing, or reporting required, shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than five thousand dollars for each underground storage tank per day.

You are requested to notify this office in writing within 10 days of the receipt of this letter of your intent with regard to the disposition of the underground tanks at the above location and to inform this office of any contamination problems associated with this site.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320. Sincerely,

Paul m. Drivet

Paul M. Smith, Hasardous Materials Specialist

PMS: mnc

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB Robert Buchman, King, Schipiro, Mittleman & Buchman Steve Davis, Leasee Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardley Files



Telephone Number: (415)

1990

Bacharach & Ms. Barbara Borsuk > Road #100 CA 94526

(arrison Street Garage, 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612

. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk:

received a letter from Fitzgerald, Abbott and Beardsley dated 22, 1990 and a Preliminary Subsurface Investigation Report ubsurface Consultants, Inc. dated August 18, 1990. The report fied substantial leaks of petroleum products from underground and probable impact to groundwater.

pliminary site assessment should be conducted immediately to rtain the extent of contamination to the groundwater. According action 2652 of Title 23 of the CA Code of Regulations (CCR):

Within 24 hours after the release has been detected, or should have been detected, using required monitoring, the operator shall notify the local agency and the State Office of Emergency. services or the regional board.

Within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or permittee shall submit to the local agency a full written report to include all of the following information which is known at the time of filing the report:

- 1) List the type, quantity, and concentration of hazardous materials released.
- 2) The results of all investigations completed at that time to determine the extent of soil or groundwater or surface water contamination due to the release.
- 3) Method of cleanup implemented to date, proposed cleanup actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date.
- 4) Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous substance and any contaminated soils or groundwater or surface water (indicate whether a hazardous waste manifest[s] is utilized).
- 5) Facility operators name and phone number.

F3162

Mr. Bacharach & Ms. Borsuk August 27, 1990 Page 2 of 2

> Until cleanup is complete, the operator or permittee shall submit reports to the local agency and the regional board every 3 months or at a more frequent interval specified by a responsible agency. The reports shall include the information requested in 2, 3, and 4 above.

> The reporting requirements of this section are in addition to any reporting requirements specified by Section 13271 of Division 7 of the Water Code and other laws and regulations.

You are requested to conduct an assessment (within 5 days of the receipt of this letter) of the extent of the contamination which has occurred at the above site. You are also requested to set a schedule within 10 days for the completion of the various phases of the remediation, including the identification of the number of tanks on ... the property and a schedule for tank removal or permitting.

Cases are prioritized by our department based upon the potential threat to human health and the environment to which they pose. This case is given a high priority for investigation/remediation due to the potential for the presence of free petroleum product and the contamination to groundwater.

should you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320. Sincerely,

Paul m. Snick

Paul M. Smith, Hazardous Materials Specialist

PNS: mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency Dester Feldman, SFBRWQCB

Robert Buchman, King, Schipiro, Mittleman & Buchman Steve Davis, Leasee Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardley Files

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES



mark Borouts-922-1485

AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer P 052 128 17

September 24, 1990

Mr. Alvin Bacharach & Ms. Barbara Borsuk 383 Diablo Road #100 Danville, CA 94526 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Program 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oskland, CA 94621 (415)

RE: Harrison Street Garage, 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA, 94612

Dear Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk:

We have received and approved the tank closure plan for the removal of two gasoline tanks located at the above site submitted by Verls Construction. Before the tank removals can be scheduled the following concerns need to be addressed:

There is some concern of subsurface contamination levels which may cause a human health problem during and after the tank removal. A preliminary subsurface investigation dated August 8, 1990 performed by Subsurface Consultants of the gasoline tanks at the above site identified contamination levels in soil which indicate that high levels of contamination of Total Petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene BTEX) are present in the soil from an underground tank leak. Based on the levels of contamination reported it is likely that groundwater has also been impacted.

The levels of contamination present from the tank excavation and stockpiles could present hazards to human health. For example if levels of benzene are determined, via monitoring with Draeger tubes or Organic Vapor Analysis, to exceed the permissible exposure limit (PEL) the stockpiles cannot remain onsite. If the stockpile tailings (which must be covered with visqueen) or tank excavation emit contamination below the PEL the excavation pit can remain open until the chemical analysis results become available so that the characterized soil can be appropriately dealt with. There is some question as to where the stockpiles will be stored and what mitigative measures will be taken if any?

A preliminary site assessments would assist in the determination of the amount and extent of contamination at the above site.

It is our understanding that there are several hundred gallons of liquid currently is each tank. This liquid needs to be removed prior to the tank removal. You are requested to provide copies of waste recycling receipts or manifests of waste disposal to this office.

Chemical sampling beneath underground piping every 20 linear feet are required in order to examine for subsurface contamination. Arrangements for performing this sampling must be made.

Mr. Bacharach/Ms. Borsuk September 24, 1990 Page 2 of 2

Based upon the findings referred to in the above report you are legally obligated to report any unauthorized release to this department. Section 2652 of Title 23 of the CA Code of Regulations states that within 24 hours of the discovery of the release the release shall be reported to the local agency and the State Office of Emergency Services or the Regional Board. Title 23 further states that within 5 working days of detecting the release, the operator or permittee shall submit to the local agency a full report of the extent of contamination, the proposed method and location of disposal. You are requested to fill out an unauthorized release form (enclosed with this letter).

0,444 d 80 (d /164 164 %);4418 80:45082

Please be advised that section 25299.37(a) of Division 20 Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code states that each owner, operator or other responsible party shall take corrective action in response to an unauthorized release in compliance with this section. Section 25299.37(c) states that the local agency may issue an order to the owner requiring compliance with this section. Section 25298(c)(4) states that no person shall close an underground tank unless he demonstrates to the appropriate agency that the site has been investigated to determine if contamination is present, or if there were past releases, and if so, that appropriate corrective or remedial actions have been taken. If appropriate remediation is not taken this could be considered improper closure of an underground tank making the responsible party liable for a civil penalty of not less tan \$500.00 to more than \$5000.00 per each day per violation.

You are requested to respond to the above concerns within 14 days of the receipt of this letter.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 271-4320. Sincerely,

Paul m. huk

Paul M. Smith, Hazardous Materials Specialist

PHS:

CC: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency
Laster Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Robert Buchman, King, Schipiro, Mittleman & Buchman Steve Davis, Leasee
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbot & Beardley Files

## HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

S25 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CAUFORNIA 9#301-1908
FACSIMILE (415) 324-0638
TELEPHONE (415) 326-7800

333 BUSH STREET - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2878
CABLE HELPOW-TELEX 184-996 - FACS'MILE (4)5) 772-6268
TELEPHONE (4)5) 772-6000

701 FIFTH AVENUE SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98:04-7098 FACSIMILE :206; 447-0849 TELEPHONE (208: 447-0900

60: SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90:017-5758 FACSIMILE [2:3]: 6:4-1868 TELEPHONE [2:3]: 689-0200

January 16, 1991

IZOT PACIFIC AVENUE
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98402-4308
FACSIMILE 206 572-6743
TELEPHONE 206 572-6566

1300 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97201-5696 FACSIMILE (SO3) 241-0950 TELEPHONE (SO3) 227-7400

\$50 WEST 7TH AVENUE ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 39501-3571 FACSIMILE 1907 277-1920 TELEPHONE 1907 277-1900

JONATHAN SEBASTIAN LEÓ DIRECT DIAL (+15) 272-5058

17409-0001

#### VIA TELECOPY

Mark N. Thomson, Jr., Esq.
Deputy District Attorney
Office of the Alameda County District Attorney
Consumer and Environmental Protection Division
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94621

Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Jean Borsuk Harrison Street Garage

Dear Mr. Thomson:

I am writing with regard to our meeting in your office on Monday, January 14, 1990 to confirm my understanding of our discussion and the decisions you made and communicated to me at that meeting. On behalf of my clients, Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Jean Borsuk, I requested that you substitute Douglas Motor Services ("Douglas") for my clients on the Health & Safety Code section 25299.37(c) order issued to them regarding the removal of underground storage tanks ("USTs") and remediation of contamination at the Harrison Street Garage. The basis for that request was documentation I provided to you which I believe (and argued to you) unmistakably reflected Douglas' status as owner of the USTs on the property. In the alternative, I requested that Douglas be named as an additional party on the order.

You refused to substitute Douglas for my clients on the order. It is your position that my clients, and not Douglas, are the owners of the USTs on the property.

Mark Thomson, Esq. January 16, 1991

In addition, you refused to add Douglas as an additional party to the order. While you acknowledged that Douglas was the operator of the USTs when the underground storage tank statute was enacted in 1984, you nevertheless emphasized that your primary concern was to obtain speedy remediation of the site. You did not state, however, that adding Douglas to the order would in any way slow down the remediation. You stated only that you believed that it was "not inappropriate" for my clients to be the only parties named on the order.

Finally, you indicated that if my clients did not comply with the order promptly by conducting a site assessment, they could expect an enforcement action to follow.

Please let me know if I have in any way misstated or mischaracterized your position.

Very truly yours,

Jonathan S. Leo

cc: Mark Borsuk, Esq. Mr. Alvin Bacharach

Mr. Paul Smith

bcc: Jonathan P. Hayden, Esq.

Thomas M. Donnelly, Esq. Cynthia Koehler, Esq.

Mr. John Cummings



## OAKLAND REALTY & INVESTMENT CO.

2825 PARK BOULEYARD GARLAND, CALIFORNIA 94016 TELEPHONE 444-7770

GARLAND REAL ESTATE BOARD

### STANDARD FORM LEASE

THIS LEASE made this 20th day of August

	THIS LEA:	SE made th	<sub>iis</sub> <u>20th</u>	day of <u> </u>	ugust			22 betw	een
		ALVIN :	1. EACHA	KACK and	AFASSASI	JEAN ROASI	IK		_
								as "Lesse	or."
ind		DOUGLA:	S MCTOR	SERVICE.	a partn	rship.		<del></del> -	
	4 (							as "Lesse	He.H
r or and Lessor	i in consider leases unto	ration of th Lessee and	e rents, covens Lessee hires fr	onts and agree rom Lessor the	ments nereinal following desc	ter agreed by Less ribed premises, tog	ee to be paid, ke; ether with appur	it and perform lenances, situa	ned, ited
	ity of				nty ofAls			ate of Californ	
	- ·		_		•				
	inat co Street	ertain and 14	real pro	operty m e Street	ore commo	only known ing approxi	as 1434 H	errison	
	square	feet.	Said p	remises	specifics	illy exclud	les 1428 H	arrison	
	Street	(1,800	) square	feet) a	nd 1441-1	3 Alice St	reet (460	square	
:	feet)								
					•				
Paid his	rion and let	ting is upo	n the followin	g terms and e	andistana.				
	_	- ,	i rate tout a litt	AT	d option	for five	years as b	elow des	crib
. :ER (	lM: POSSE a) The ten	ಎಾಲಗ. m of this le	ase shall be fo			) years A	-		
						he Last day of		······································	$\mathcal{K}_{\mathcal{X}}$
	h) Tassas			sha faabiitta .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Te
or the u or voids out the t nencem inding v	erm as nero ble but Less term hereof ent of the t	einbelore sj see shall not t shall not t erm, Lessee imencemen	pecined, Lesso i be liable for r be extended by shall do so su t of the term a	r snail not be ent until such such delay. If biect to all of i	time as Lessor Lessoe, with	iver possession of t damage caused th offers to deliver po Lessor's consent, t nd conditions here cribed for the first	ereby nor shall t spession of the pr akes possession	his lease be v emises to Leas Prior to the co	oid lee,
				_1 t b	k			_	
	nd, the sum			nimes Laumen Six Hundi		pay to Lessor with			
						oney of the United			
						mey of the United Neing throughout			
ental fo	or any part	ial month	hall be prerai	ted at the rate	of 1/30th of	monthly rent per	the balance of th day. Rent shall b	e Lerm. Monti e paid to Les	hly Dor
tt	<u>/o Alvi</u>	in H. B	acharach	<u> 77 Ja</u>	k Londor	Square, C	akland. Co	94607	
		•		-	to time direct.		_		
						es to pay Lessor the			<del></del> ,
or the	first month	of the ter	m hereof. Les	war further a	grees that if,	OD of said sum at the time, Lesse	e is not in defau	it of any of	the
erms, co epaid to	ovehanta ar o Lesses up	ed condition on termina	s contained he tion of this le	rein, the sum use or any ext	of \$ <u></u>	constit	uting a meurity	deposit, shall	be O A
pa	irking	garage	reby leased to , auto r x <b>nrn</b> exx	epair s	he express con lop, auto	lition that Lessee : service c	shall use said pro enter, gg;	mises for LLEXERR	(B4 (R
					emor first obts				7
lass ma r dange wetion s raste up njury to	inner; that froux trade, sale to be hi son the prem said prem	Lessee will business, r eld or condi mises; that ises or the	not use the disaurant cure or acted on or ab- Lessee will no building of w	emised premis r occupation or out said premi ot do or suffer hich same for	es for, or carry r any nuisance ses; that Less anything to be m. a. nort: that	and conducted three on or permit upon , or saything agains shall not commit done upon said pre- caid premises wi	axid premises any nat public policy, t, or suffer to be emises which will il not be exerted	y offensive, nei nor permit e committed, a cause structur	isy ny ny nai
nachine: njure, vi rhich wi	ry, apparat ibrate or sh ilt in any w	us or other take said p: ay impair t	appliance sha emises or the he efficient op	ill be used or a building of wi peration of the	rperated in or a hich it is a par sprinkler syst	ipon the demised p i; that no use will em (if any) within vacant during the	remises which wi be made of the d n the building on	II in any mans emised premis	MET POS Ann

home, it and the regial herein secured for a period or p or reletting, and Lessur may institute action for the whole of such deficiency immediately upon effecting any ting and shall not thereafter be precluded from further like action in the event such letting or relations and and endouse the whole unexpired portion of the term hereof, or Lessor may monthly, or at such groat the read as it may see fit, exact payment of said deficiency then existing, and the Lessee agrees to have the deficiency then existing unto Lessor from time to time when called upon by Lessor so to do, and should the service not be terminated. Lessor may, notwithstanding such letting or reletting, at any time thereafter elect to commate it; or should this lease, prior to the expiration of the term hereof, he terminated by Lessor by recember any breach hereof by Lessor shall thereupon, at its option, he entitled to recover from the struct the time of such termination of the excess, if any, of the amount of rent and charges equivalent to rewhite earlier of the - the true for the holomorphism of the contract of the contrac

14. ABANDONMENT. If Lessee should abandon, vacate or surrender said premises or be dispossessed by process of law, in addition to all other remedies of Lessor, Lessor at its option may deem that any personal property belonging to Lessoc left on the premises is abandoned and/or Lessor may at once enter upon said premises and remove therefrom any and all equipment. fixtures and merchandise therein and may sell said fixtures, equipment and merchandise at public or private sale at such price and upon such terms as Lessor may determine, without notice to or demand upon Lessee. But of the proceeds of such sale, Lessor may reimburse itself for the expense of such taking, removal and sale and for any indebtedness of Lessoe to Lessoe and the surplus, if any, shall be accounted for to Lessee.

15. DESTRUCTION: RENEWAL. (a) In the event of damage or destruction of the demised premises during the term hereof from fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements, Lessor shall forthwith repair the same, provided such repairs can be made rty annual section days under the laws and regulations of State, Federal, County or Municipal authorities, but such destruction shall in nowise annul or void this lease, except that Lessee shall be entitled to a proportionate deduction of the mouthly rental while such repairs are being made, such proportionate deduction to be based upon the extent to which the making of such repairs shall interfere with the business carried on by Lessee in said premises. If such repairs cannot be made in XXXXXXXXXXXXXX days, Lessor may, at its option, make same within a reasonable time, in which event this lease shall continue in full force and effect and the monthly rental shall be proportionately abated as afore-said in this paragraph provided. In the event that Lessor does not science to make such repairs which cannot be made in the same of science of science and regulations, this lesse may be terminated at the option of either purty.

301

In respect to any damage or destruction which Lessor is obligated to repair or may elect to repair under the terms of this paragraph, the provisions of Section 1932, Subdivision 2, and of Section 1933, Subdivision 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California are waived by Lessee. In the event that the building in which the demised premises may be situated be damaged or destroyed to the extent of not less than 33 4% of the replacement cost thereof, Lessor may elect to terminate this lease. whether the demised premises be injured or not.

Should the parties hereto be unable to agree in writing as to the time required for repair of any such damage or destruction to the demised premises or as to the percentage of damage to the building of which the same are a part, within five (5) lays after the happening of said occurrence, or to the extent, if any, of reduction of rental during the period of repair within ifteen (15) days after the happening of said occurrence, each shall within five (5) days following written notice from either party to such effect, provided such party is not in default of this lease at such time, select an arbitrator and notify in writing the other of the name and address of the arbitrator so selected. Within five (5) days thereafter the two so selected shall appoint a third arbitrator and notify in writing within said last mentinned time the Lessor and Lessee of the name and address of said appointee, or of their inability to agree upon said appointee, if such should be the fact. In the latter event the selection of the third arbitrator shall be committed to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of the State of California, of the County in which the demised premises are located, and such appointment shall be invoked by written request addressed to said Judge signed by Lessor or by Lessoc, or their respective counsel, within five (5) days after receipt by the Lessor and Lessoc of said notice of inability from said two arbitrators. The appointee of said Presiding Judge shall be accepted by said two arbitrators and Lessor and Lessoe. When the three arbitrators have been selected in either of the ways above set forth, they shall forthwith convene and determine the issue or issues submitted unto them, and the written determination under the signatures of a majority of said arbitrators shall be final, binding and conclusive upon the parties hereto. Should either party refuse or fail to select an arbitrator within the time as above provided and notify the other party thereof, the arbitrator selected by such other party shall be the sole arbitrator and his decision shall have the same effect as if rendered by a majority of three arbitrators. Save as modified hereby, the provisions of Title IX of Part III of the Code of Civil Procedure of the State of California dealing with the subject of arbitration, shall apply. The costs of any arbitration shall be borne equally by the parties except in the instance of refusal of a party to abide thereby, in which event, and should the award be confirmed by judicial order in conformity with the said provisions of said Title, all costs, including those incurred in the court proceeding, shall be assessed against and borne by the disaffirming party.

- (b) Notwithstanding anything herein to the centrary, if, at any time during the term hereof, any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the premises demised or the building of which the said premises are a part shall require the making of any repairs, improvements or alterations to said building or premises and Lessor determines to demolish said building or premises rather than to make said repairs, improvements or alterations, or allow same to be made, Lessor, upon at least ninety (98) days written notice to Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease. Upon the date specified in such notice, this lease shall terminate and Lessor shall have no further liability to Lessee except that: (i) Lessor shall refund to Lessee any unearned rentals and shall return any accurity deposit, and (ii) in the event Lessor had theretofore given written consent to any leasehold improvements upon the premises made by Lessee and had agreed, in writing, as to the cost thereof to Lessee, Lessor shall pay to Lessee upon such termination that percentage of such cost to Lessee as the number of full calendar months remaining in the original term of this lease bears to the total number of calendar months in said original term.
- 18. COSTS OF SUIT. Lessee agrees that if Lessor is involuntarily made a party defendant to any litigation concerning this lease or the demined premises or the premises of which the demised premises are a part by reason of any act or omission of Lessee and not because of any act or omission of Lesser, then Lessee shall hold harmless the Lesser from all liability by reason thereof including reasonable attorneys fees incurred by Lessor in such litigation and all taxable court costs. If legal action shall be brought by either of the parties hereto for the unlawful detainer of the premises, for the recovery of any rent due under the provisions of this lease, or because of the breach of any term, covenant or provision hereof, the party prevailing in said action (Lessor or Lessee as the case may be) shall be entitled to recover from the party not prevailing costs of suit and a reasonable attorney's fee which shall be fixed by the Judge of the Court.
- 17. HOLDING OVER. Should Lessee hold over the term hereby created with the consent of Lessor, Lessee shall become a tenant from month to month at the monthly rental payable hereunder for the prior six (6) months, and otherwise upon the covenants and conditions in this leave con ained, and shall continue to be such tenant until thirty (30) days after either party hereto serves upon the other written notice of intention to terminate such monthly tenancy. Should such termination occur on any day other than the last day of any rental month, any uncarned prepaid rental shall, immediately following surrender of the demised premises by Lessee, be refunded unto him.

within

(30)

18. SALE OF PREMISES. In the event of a sale or conveyance by Lessor of the building containing the demised premises or assignment of the Senior Lease (if any), the same shall operate to release Lessor from any future liability upon any of the covenants or conditions, express or implied, herein contained in favor of Lessee, and in such event Lessee agrees to look solely to the responsibility of the successor in interest of Lessor. If any security be given by Lessee to secure faithful performance of Lessee's covenants in this lease, Lessor may transfer the security, as such, to the purchaser of the reversion and thereupon Lessor shall be discharged from any further liability in reference thereto.

19. APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER. In the event a receiver be appointed at the instance of Lessor in any action against Lessee, the receiver may take possession of any personal property belonging to Lessee and used in the conduct of the business of Lessee being carried on in said premises and Lessee agrees that the entry or possession by said receiver shall not constitute an eviction of Lessee from the demised premises or any portion thereof, and Lessee hereby agrees to indeminfy and hold Lessor harmless from any claim of any character by any person arising out of or connected with the entry by said receiver and taking possession of the demised premises or said personal property. Neither the application for the appointment of such receiver, nor the appointment of such receiver, shall be construed as an election on Lessor's part to terminate this lesse unless a written notice of such intention is given by Lessor to Lessee.

20. CONDEMNATION. If any part of the demised premises or of the building of which same are a part (even though no part of the premises be taken) be condemned for a public or quasi-public use by right of eminent domain, with or without it gut on or transferred by agreement in connection with such public or quasi-public use, this lease, as to the part so taken, shall remine the soft the date title shall vest in the condemnor, and the rent payable hereunder shall be adjusted so that I coses shall be required to pay for the remaining of the term only such portion of such rent as the value of the part remaining after condemnation bears to the value of the entire premises at the date of condemnation; but in either such event Lessor shall have the option to terminate this lease as of the date when title to the part so condemned vests in the condemnor.

All compensation awarded upon such condemnation or taking shall belong and be paid to Lessor and Lessee shall have no claim thereto, and Lessee hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Lessor any right to compensation or damages to which Lessee may become entitled during the term hereof by reason of the condemnation of all or a part of the demised premises.

21. SENIOR LEASE. Lesses agrees that in the event Lessor holds the demised premises or the premises or the building of which the demised premises are a part by virtue of any lease or tenancy (herein referred to as the "Senior Lease"). Lesses will not suffer any act or omission on the premises which will violate any of the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease. Lessee hereby admitting knowledge of and familiarity with the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease. In the event the Senior Lease is terminated for any cause then this lease at Lessor's option shall forthwith terminate and Lessor shall not be under any responsibility or liability therefor to Lesses.

22. SUBORDINATION. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Lessee agrees that this lease is and shall be subordinate to any mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security which have been or shall be placed on the land and building or land or building of which the demised premises form a part, and such subordination is hereby made effective without any further act by Lessee. Lessee agrees that at any time or from time to time upon request by Lesser to execute and deliver any instruments, releases or other documents that may be required in connecting und subordinating this lease to the lien of said mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security. Lessee hereby appoints Lessor as Lessee's attorney in fact, irrevocably, to execute and deliver any such instruments.

23. SIGNS. Lessor reserves the right to the use of the exterior walls and the roof of the demised premises and of the building of which the demised premises are a part. Lessee agrees not to inscribe, paint or affix any signs, advertisements, pianards or awnings on the exterior or roof of the demised premises or upon the entrance doors, windows, or the sidewalk on or adjacent to the demised premises without the written consent of Lessor first obtained. Any signs so placed on the premises shall be so placed upon the understanding and agreement that Lessee will remove same at the termination of the tenancy herein created and repair any damage or injury to the premises caused thereby, and if not so removed by Lessee then Lessor may have same so removed at Lessoe's expense. Lessee shall not be allowed to use the name of the building in which the demised premises are located, or of the owner of such building, or words to such effect in connection with any business carried on in taid premises (except as the address of the Lessee) without the written consent of Lessor. Lessor reserves the right to change the name and title of the building at any time during the term of said lease. Lessee hereby expressly agrees to such change at the option of Lessor and waives any and all damage occasioned thereby.

24. SURRENDER OF LEASE. No act or conduct of Lessor, whether consisting of the acceptance of the keys to the demised premises, or otherwise, shall be deemed to be or constitute an acceptance of the surrender of the demised premises by Lessor prior to the expiration of the term hereof, and such acceptance by Lessor of surrender by Lessor shall only flow from and must be evidenced by a written acknowledgment of acceptance of surrender by Lessor. The voluntary or other surrender of this lease by Lessor, or a mutual cancellation thereof, shall not work a merger, and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate all or any existing subleases or subtenancies, or concessions, or may at the option of Lessor, operate as an assignment to him of any or all such subleases or subtenancies or concessions.

26. NOTICES. It is agreed between the parties hereto that any notice required hereunder or by law to be served upon either of the parties shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally upon the other or sent by registered or certified unit, posting prepaid, addressed to the demised premises, in the instance of Lessee, and to the place where rendal is und as provided to paragraph 2 hereof, in the instance of Lessee, or to such other address as may be from time to time formulated in writing Lesser to Lessee or by Lessee to Lessor, each of the parties hereto waiving personal or any other service than as in the paragraph provided for. Notice by registered or certified mail shall be deemed to be communicated fort) eight (18) bours from the time of mailing.

26. CIMITLATIVE REMEDIES; NON-WAIVER. The receipt by Lessor of any rent or payment with or without knowledge of the breach of any covenant hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of any such breach and no vincer by Lessor of any sum due hereunder or any provision hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless expressed in writing and signed by Lessor. No delay or amission in the exercise of any right or remedy accruing to Lessor upon any breach by Lessor under this lessor shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver of any such breach theretofore or hereafter occurring. The waiver he Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. All rights, powers, of long or remedy option or remedy shall not ber other rights, powers, options or remedies allowed herein or by law.

- 27. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) It is agreed by and between the parties hereto that all the agreements herein contained upon the part of Lesses, whether technically coverants or conditions, snall be deemed conditions for the purpose hereof, conferring lesson, in the event of breach of any of said agreements, the
- (b) Lessee agrees at any time and from time to time with acknowledge and deliver to Lessor a statement in writing certifying that this lease is unmodified and in full force and effect for if there have been modifications, that the same is in full force and effect as modified, and stating the modifications) and the dutes to which the rent and other charges have been paid in advance, if any, it being intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this paragraph may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser, mortgagee or assignee of any mortgagee of the premises.
- (c) Lessee and Lessee's Guarantor, if any, agree to deliver to Lessor, within thirty (30) days from written request therefor (but not more frequently than once each calendar year), a balance sheet prepared and certified by a Public Accountant or Certified Public Accountant showing the true and accurate net worth of Lessee and said Guarantor, if any, as of the close of Lessee's and said Guarantor's last accounting period.
- (d) In case there is more than one Lessee the obligation of Lessees executing this lease shall be joint and several. The words "Lessor" and "Lessee" as used herein shall include the plural as well as the singular. The covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, subject to the restrictions herein imposed on assignment by Lessee.
  - (e) Time is of the essence of this lease and of each and every covenant, condition and provision herein contained.
- (f) The paragraph headings of this lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this agreement or any provision thereof or in any way effect this agreement.

Paragraphs 28-35 attached hereto are hereby referred to and incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed their names, and if corporations, executed this lease by officers thereunto duly authorized by resolution of said corporations, in duplicate the day and year first hereinabove written.

LESSOR:

LESSEE

DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE, a partnership

ALVIN H. BACHARACH

Discharach

BARBARE JEAN BORSUK

LESSEE

DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE, a partnership

Ey Jangus Couglis

Ey Jangus Couglis

Ey Jangus Couglis

Experimental Couglis

Experimen

28. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has leased connecting and adjacent premises at 1428 Harrison Street, Oakland, California, to CARL DON SKJOLDAGER (hereinafter referred to as "other tenant"), and that Lessor has agreed that such other tenant shall receive electricity and water in the manner presently supplied to such other tenant, namely, that the same shall be metered through the meters of Lessee herein, and equitably apportioned. In this connection, such other tenant has agreed that such apportionment in the first instance shall be made by Lessee, but if such other tenant feels that the apportionment of the charge, as between the premises of Lessee and the other tenant, is unfair, such other tenant shall be entitled to request that a representative of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, or the East Bay Water Company, come on to the premises and make a determination of the respective use of the parties, and the determination of the use and the consequent apportionment as so made by such representative shall be binding and conclusive as between Lessee herein and such other tenant; however, even if such apportionment is made, if either Lessee herein or such other tenant thereafter feels that because of change of use the apportionment is no longer accurate, then either Lessee herein or such other tenant may from time to time thereafter request a further determination of the respective use of such utilities, by a representative of Pacific Gas and Electric Company or the East Bay Municipal Utilities District, and, again, such determination shall be binding and conclusive as between Lessee and such other tenant, unless or until a further determination in like manner is so made. Such other tenant has agreed to pay to Lessee herein the proportionate cost of such utilities, with the cost

determined as above described. Lessee herein agrees to permit the use of such utilities by the other tenant, and agrees to the apportionment of cost, as above described.

rentals hereinabove agreed to be paid by Lessee, Lessee shall and will pay to Lessor, at the times and in the manner hereinafter specified, an additional rental in the amount equal to forty-five percent (45%) of the amount of Lessee's total revenues derived from use of the premises as a parking garage made during each leasehold year of the term hereof, in, upon or from the demised premises, less the aggregate amount of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid by Lessee during said year.

The term total revenues, as used herein, shall (subject to the exception and authorized deductions as hereinafter set forth) mean the gross amount received by Lessee from use of the premises as a parking garage, both for cash and on credit, and in case of sales on credit whether or not payment be actually made therefor; in this connection, Lessee agrees that its rates of charge for parking and/or storage shall be generally competitive with such charges in the area. Revenues shall not include those received for repairs to motor vehicles made in or upon the demised premises nor for accessories or parts sold therein, nor for sales of gasoline, oil, or fuel for motor vehicles.

Lessee agrees that the primary purpose of the premises, and approximately the same amount of space as is now so used, shall be used for parking automobiles.

There is excepted from Lessee's revenues (as said term is used herein) the amount of all sales tax receipts which

has to be accounted for by Lessee to any government or governmental agency.

As used herein, the term "leasehold year" shall mean that the first twelve (12) calendar months of the term of this lease (contemplated to be September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973) and each twelve (12) month period thereafter. Percentage rental for any partial year at the end of the term hereof [if in fact the term does not commence September 1, 1972, under the provisions of Paragraph 1(b)] shall be equitably pro-rated.

Lessee shall keep full, complete and proper books, records, and accounts of the gross revenues (as said term is used herein), both for cash and on credit of each separate department at any time operated in the demised premises; said books, records and accounts, including any sales tax reports that Lessee may be required to furnish to any government or governmental agency, shall at all times be open to the inspection of Lessor, Lessor's auditor or other authorized representative or agent.

within ten (10) days after the end of each calendar month commencing with the 10th day of the first calendar month following the month in which the lease term commences and ending with the 10th day of the month next succeeding the last month of the lease term, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement, to be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, which shall set forth the gross revenues (as herein defined) of each department operating in the demised premises for the month just concluded, and the authorized deductions, if any, therefrom. Within fifteen (15) days immediately following

the end of each leasehold yearr. Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement of the gross sales during the year so concluded of each of its said departments separately, and the amount of any authorized deductions therefrom (including therein the aggregate of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid during said year); said last-mentioned statement shall be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, and with it Lessee shall pay to Lessor the amount of the additional rental which is payable to Lessor as shown thereby.

business to be made by a certified public accountant, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a copy of said audit without any cost or expense to Lessor. Lessor may, once in any calendar year, cause an audit of the business of Lessee to be made by a certified public accountant of Lessor's own selection and if statements of gross revenues previously made by Lessee to Lessor shall be found to be at least one percent (1%) less than the amount of Lessee's gross revenues shown by such audit, Lessee shall immediately pay the cost of such audit as well as the additional rental therein shown to be payable by Lessee to Lessor; otherwise, the cost of such audit shall be paid by Lessor.

The acceptance by Lessor of any monies paid to Lessor by Lessee as additional rental for the demised premises as shown by any yearly statement furnished by Lessee shall not be an admission of accuracy of said yearly statement or of any of the monthly statements furnished by Lessee during the year reported therein, or of the sufficiency of the amount of said additional rental payment, but Lessor shall be entitled

at any time within two (2) years after the receipt of any such additional rental payment to question the sufficiency of the amount thereof and/or the accuracy of the statement or statements furnished by Lessee to justify the same.

Lessee shall, for the said period of two (2) years after submission to Lessor of any such statement, keep safe and intact all of Lessee's records, books, accounts and other data which in any way bear upon or are required to establish in detail Lessee's gross revenues and any authorized deductions therefrom as shown by any such statement, and shall upon request make the same available to Lessor, Lessor's auditor, representative or agent for examination at any time during said two (2) year period.

destruction of premises, Lessee shall continuously during the entire term hereof conduct and carry on Lessee's aforesaid business in the demised premises and shall keep said premises open for business and cause such business to be conducted therein during each and every business day for such number of hours each day as is customary for businesses of like character in the area in which the demised premises are located to be open for business; provided, however, that this provision shall not apply if the demised premises shall be closed and the business of Lessee therein shall be temporarily shut down on account of strikes, lockouts, or causes beyond control of Lessee.



Lessee shall operate Lessee's said business in the demised premises with due diligence and efficiency and in like manner as comparable businesses in the area in which the demised premises are located are operated so as to produce all of the gross sales which may be produced by such manner of operation.

2 31. Notwithstanding any duty of Lessee herein to pay increase in taxes as described in Paragraph 12 of the lease, it is agreed that, to the extent Lessee pays additional or percentage rent as called for in the preceding paragraph, such payment shall be deemed a credit against any payment of taxes otherwise payable under the provisions of said Paragraph 12. The base tax fiscal year as provided in Paragraph 12 is July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973, in relation to real property tax increase. If, as a hypothetical example only, the real property taxes in connection with such fiscal year were \$1,000 in relation to the demised premises, and if during the next tax fiscal year of July 1, 1973 - June 30, 1974, the real property taxes were \$1,100, then Lessee would be obligated to pay such sum of increase, \$100, Lessee to pay one half of such increase December 1, 1973, or \$50, and the other half of such increase on April 1, 1974, or \$50. However, if during the first leasehold year of September 1, 1972 through October 31, 1973, Lessee became obligated to pay a percentage rental, assuming a figure of \$90 of such percentage rental, such percentage rental would be due and payable November 15, 1973, and paid by Lessee at that time. That \$90 would thereupon be a credit, \$50 of it



as a credit against the \$50 in tax increase due December 1, 1973, and the remaining \$40 of it as a credit against the \$50 due as a tax increase for April 1, 1974, making Lessee liable to pay the difference of amounts owing for tax increase, or \$10, on April 1, 1974. In connection with the foregoing, the percentage rent which would become due and payable on any November 15, would be usable as a credit only against the tax increase payment due on the December immediately following, and the April immediately following, but not thereafter. So, in the foregoing example, if the tax increase were \$100 and the percentage were \$110, then Lessee would pay the entire percentage rent of \$110 on November 15, 1973, pay no further amounts toward tax increase on December 1, 1973, and April 1, 1974, but Lessee would thereafter be liable to pay the full amount of tax increase the next year except to the extent percentage rent payments would be made thereafter, in November 15, 1974. The foregoing shall apply to taxes as described in the second paragraph of Paragraph 12, that is, real property taxes, and special assessments.

32. Lessor hereby gives Lessee the right and option to extend the term of this lease for an additional period of five (5) years, from and after the termination of the inital two (2) year term hereof, which two (2) year term commences September 1, 1972, and ends August 31, 1974; in the event Lessee desires to exercise such option to extend the term hereof, Lessee shall give written notice to Lessor, such notice to be received by Lessor on or before March 1, 1974; in the event such notice of extension is given and so received, then the term of this Lease shall be extended for a further period of five (5) years, commencing September 1, 1974 and ending August 31, 1979. Such period of extension shall be upon all of the terms, covenants and agreements of this Lease,

including, but not limited to, the duty of Lessee to pay increase in taxes as described in paragraph 12 of the Lease, with the fiscal tax year as referred to in such paragraph to remain, during such period of extension, the year 1972-1973. Such extended term shall not be deemed to include any further right of extension on the part of Lessee, neither for five (5) years, nor otherwise. The foregoing options to extend shall relate to the partnership of DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE, the Partners now being SANFORD R. DOUGLAS, RONALD S. DOUGLAS, LELAND M. DOUGLAS, JEROME H. DOUGLAS, KENNETH DOUGLAS and DAVID M. FLETT; such option shall extend to such partnership, even though, at the time of exercise of such option, all of the above-named persons are not still partners of such partnership.

The parties hereto further agree that such partnership, or any of the above-named general partners who remain as general partner in the partnership at the time of expiration of the term of this Lease, in the event-the-term is extended by exercise of the option as above set forth, shall have the right to meet with Lessor on or before March 31, 1979, to discuss the possibility of further extension of this Lease. In this connection, the parties acknowledge that in the event Lessor desires to use the premises for any other purpose, including, but not limited to, use as an office building, use as a hotel, or even if Lessor determines that it is in his best interest to cause the building to be demolished, even if after demolition, Lessor desires to use the space for parking, that Lessee shall have no right to discuss any further extension of the Lease with Lessor. In addition, the parties acknowledge that the legal effect of the within provision is merely to require that the parties discuss such possibility of extension, and it is understood and agreed that the foregoing gives Lessee no legal right whatsoever to require that the term of lease be extended, the determination of what term of extension would be appropriate, whether five (5) years, or otherwise, and the determination of what rent would be a fair rent, being matters solely in the province of the determination of Lessor, in his sole and absolute discretion. Lessee shall have no right to seek intervention by court, arbitration, or otherwise, to determine the rental figure, or any other term or condition of such extension to be discussed.



- 33. The parties agree that the attached Paragraph 13, is to be deemed included and inserted in the standard form lease, in lieu of the Paragraph 13 which is deleted therefrom.
- 34. The parties to this Agreement further recognize and acknowledge that there is a growing effort being made on the part of local governing bodies and regulatory agencies to limit the amount of private vehicular transportation in the downtown metropolitan area. Such under taking may take the form of restricting access to Harrison streets to private vehicles. The parties hereto recognize that any such undertakings on the part of local governing or regulatory bodies would have a serious detrimental effect upon the Lessee's business, and would have, had their existence been known at the time of the execution of this Agreement, prevented the Lesses from entering into this Agreement upon its present terms and conditions. Thus, in the event there is adopted by any local governing or regulatory body, any laws or regulations, or combinations thereof, which are designed to, or result in, reducing the quantity of private vehicular traffic on Harrison Street during the term of this Agreement, or any renewal thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. The Lessee shall keep and maintain accurate records of the average daily volume of revenues derived from parking and storage at the demised premises for each month of the term of the lease, and shall further determine such revenues for the period of six (6) months from the commencement date of any such law or regulation designed to restrict the quantity of private vehicular traffic on Harrison Street.



- 2. In the event the Lessee's records indicate that during said six (6) month period said average monthly revenue is less than 90% of the revenues derived from said source for the comparable six (6) months of the prior year, the parties hereto agree, upon the written request of the Lessee, given to Lessor within thirty (30) days after the close of said six (6) month period, to renegotiate this Agreement upon such terms and conditions as shall be mutually agreeable to both parties.
- 3. In the event that parties hereto are unable to renegotiate this Agreement to the mutual satisfaction of both the Lessor and Lessee within thirty (30) days from the date of the Lessee's written request described in Paragraph 2 above, then the Lessee shall within fifteen (15) days following said thirty (30) day negotiation period, have the right and option to terminate this Agreement by notice to Lessor, which termination shall become effective sixty (60) days after said notice is so given. If not so terminated, this lease shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with all the terms, covenants and agreements thereof.
- renewal thereof, the Lessee is required to cease for a period in excess of five (5) consecutive days, its operation of a a parking garage at the demised premises by virtue of any environmental or pollution control emergency declared by any governmental agency, then in such event, the parties hereto



agree, upon written request of the Lessee, to make an equitable adjustment in the Lessee's monthly rent payable to the Lessor. In the event the parties hereto are unable mutually to agree to an equitable adjustment in the Lessee's monthly rent within thirty (30) days following the Lessee's aforementioned written request for adjustment, such adjustment shall be determined by arbitration in accordance with the then existing rules of the American Arbitration Association.



- Lessee, then Lessor, besides other rights and remedies he may have, shall have the right to terminate this lease, and shall have the immediate right of re-entry and may remove all persons and property from the premises. If the Lessor's right of reentry is exercised following abandonment of the premises by the Lessee, then Lessor may consider any personal property belonging to Lessee and left on the premises also to have been abandoned, in which case Lessor may dispose of all such personal property in any manner Lessor shall deem proper and is hereby relieved of all liability for doing so.
- (b) If Lessee breaches this lease and abandons the property before the end of the term, or if Lessee's right to possession is terminated by Lessor because of a breach of the lease, then in either such case, the lease terminates, and Lessor may recover from Lessee all damages suffered by Lessor as the result of Lessee's failure to perform his obligations hereunder, and to the extent such damages arise from failure to pay rental, such damages shall be measured, and Lessor shall be entitled to recover from Lessee the following:
  - (1) The worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent which had been earned at the time of termination;
  - (2) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent which would have been earned after termination until the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided;
  - (3) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss for such period that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided; and

In addition thereto, Lessor shall be entitled to recover from Lessee any other amount necessary to compensate Lessor for all the detriment proximately caused by Lessee's failure to perform his obligations under this lease, or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom.

The "worth at the time of award" of the amounts referred to in subparagraphs (1) and (2) of Section (b) is computed by allowing interest at the legal rate. The worth at the time of award of the amount referred to subparagraph (3) of Section (b) is computed by discounting such amount at the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco at the time of award plus one percent.

(c) Lessor may relet this property prior to the time of award for breach of this lease by Lessee. In such case, if Lessor proves that in reletting the property he acted reasonably and in a good-faith effort to mitigate the damages, then he shall be entitled to the following award for Lessee's improper termination of this lease: the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided. The recovery of damages under this section is subject to any limitation specified in this lease.

(d) Optional Remedy, To Be Deleted If Subletting, As Provided Below, Is Not To Be Permitted:

Even though Lessee has breached this lease and abandoned the property, this lease continues in effect for so long as Lessor does not terminate Lessee's right to possession; and Lessor may enforce all his rights and remedies under this lease, including the right to recover the rent as it becomes due under this lease.

For the purposes of this subsection, the following do not constitute a termination of Lessee's right to possession:

- (1) Acts of maintenance or preservation or efforts to relet the property.
- (2) The appointment of a receiver on initiative of Lessor to protect his interest under this lease.

Lessee may, at his option, transfer his interest hereunder in the following manner so long as Lessor has not terminated Lessee's right to possession for breach of this lease otherwise and abandonment of the property: sublet the property, assign his interest in the lease, or both, with the consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be withheld unreasonably. A consent to one assignment or subletting with the Lessor's consent shall not be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment or subletting and any such subsequent assignment or subletting without Lessor's consent shall be void and shall, at Lessor's option, terminate this lease. This lease shall not, nor shall any interest therein, be assignable as to the interest of the Lessee by operation of law without the written consent of Lessor, but such consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

(e) The rights of Lessor under all of the above paragraphs shall be cumulative to all other rights or remedies now or hereafter given to Lessor by law or by the terms of this lease.

Nothing in such paragraphs affects the right of Lessor to equitable relief where such relief is appropriate.

Nothing in such paragraphs affects the rights of the parties under statutory provisions relating to actions for unlawful detainer, forceable entry, and forceable detainer except as above set forth.

The bringing of any such action as described above does not affect Lessor's right to bring a separate action for relief on termination, for liquidated damages, or in equity; but no relief shall be requested and no damages shall be recovered in the subsequent action for any detriment for which a claim for damages was made and determined on the merits in the previous action.

DA ALI



## OAKLAND REALTY & INVESTMENT CO.

2825 PARK BUULEYARD CARLAND, CALIFORNIA 84618 TELEPHONE 444-7778

OAKLAND REAL ESTATE BOARD

## STANDARD FORM LEASE

THIS LE.	ASE made this 1st	day of	April		, 19.74	_, between
	ALVIN H. BY	CHARACH an	a BARBARA	JEAN HORS	UK	
						s "Lessor
nd	DOUGLAS MO	OR SARVICE	. a partn	ership		
ng						a "Lessee
essor leases uni	deration of the rents, corto Lessee and Lessee him	s from Lessor the f	ollowing describ	ed premises, toget)	to be paid, kept and ner with appurtenanc	performe es, situale
the City of	Oakland	, Соип	ty of	Tamede	, State of	California
Stree square Stree	certain real pt and 1439 Alse feet. Said t (1,800 square feet)	ce Street premises s	comprisin pecifical	g approxima ly exclude:	stely 68,000 s 1428 Harri	)
TERM; POS	erm of this lease shall b	for a period of	, seven (2)	years	commen	cing on t
1st day of_	April	, 19 <u>. 74</u> an	d ending on the	last day of	March	_, 19_ઇ,
r voidable but I. ut the term her amerment of th uding with the c ate of 1/30th th	re agrees that in the ever occumbefore specified, It assess shall not be liable gof shall not be extende to term, Lesses shall do a commencement of the te- nereof per day.	for rent until such to by such delay. If o subject to all of to an at the same rent	ime as Lesior of Lessee, with La he covenants and al as that presci	Tors to deliver pour Maor's consent, tal d conditions hereof ribed for the first m	easion of the prenise tes possession prior and shall pay rent fo onth of the term, pro	to the courte the perior the perior the perior the perior that
KENIALA	um of Twenty.	one Hundre	urani estana mil	ay to Dessot witho	2 100	) . OO
the 1st_ental for any p	rance on the 1st  day of April artial month shall be pu in H. Bacharac	orated at the rate th, 77 Jack	4 and continued 1/30th of m	ing throughout th	e balance of the ter y. Rent shall be pai	m. Month d to Less
	place or places as Less					
In conside	eration of Lessor execut	ng this lease, Leas	e hereby agree	to pay Lessor the	rum of \$ 4 . 200 d	20
or the first mo	is hereby acknowledges of the term bereof	Lessor further as	rrees that if, st	the time, Lessee	is not in default of	any of t
	s and conditions contains upon termination of th			OO constitu	ting a security depo	sit, sh <u>a</u> ll
. USE. The par	remises are hereby lease king garage, (	d to Leases upon ti tuto repair	he exprese condi shop, su	ition that Lessee sh ITO SERVICE	center,	for

and for no other purpose without the written consent of Lessor first obtained.

Lessee agrees that the said Lessee's business shall be established and conducted throughout the term hereof in a first class mininer; that Lessee will not use the demised premises for, or carry on or permit upon said premises any offensive, noisy or dinigerous trade, business, manufacture or occupation or any nuisance, or anything against public policy, nor permit any auction sale to be held or conducted on or about said premises; that Lessee shall not commit, or suffer to be committed, any waste upon the premises; that Lessee will not do or suffer anything to be done upon said premises which will cause structural injury to said premises or the building of which same form a part; that said premises will not be exerticated and that no machinery, apparatus or other appliance shall be used or operated in or upon the demised premises which will in any manner injure, vibrate or shake said premises or the building of which it is a part; that no use will be made of the demised premises which will in any way impair the efficient operation of the sprinkler system (if any) within the building containing the demised premises; that Lessee will not leave the said premises unoccupied or vacant during the term hereof; and that without the

THB)

Mil

figurinission of Lessor, no musical instrument of any sort, or any noise making device will be operated or allowed as in said premises for the purpose of attracting trade or otherwise. Lessee further agrees not to use or permit the use of the demised premises or any part thereof, for any immoral or other purpose prohibited by law or which with increase the existing rate of insurance upon the building in which said demised premises may be located, or cause a cancellation of any insurance policy covering said building or any part thereof. If any act on the part of Lessee or use of the premises by Lessee shall emise, directly or indirectly, any increase of Lessor's insurance expense, said additional expense shall be paid by Lessee to Lessor upon demand. No such payment by Lessee shall limit Lessor in the exercise of any other rights or remedies, or constitute a waiver of Lessor's right to require Lessee to discontinue such act or use. No use shall be made or permitted to be made of the demixed premises or any part thereof and no acts done therein which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any other lounnt in the huilding of which the demised premises are a part. Lessee, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, agrees to do all things necessary to maintain the demised premises, including sidewalks adjacent thereto, in a clean, neat and sanitary manner and to after, repair and maintain the demised premises in compliance and conformity with all laws and ordinances, municipal, state, federal amilior any other governmental authority and any and all lawful requirements or orders of any properly constituted municipal, state, federal or other governmental board or authority, present or future, in anywise relating to the condition, use or occupancy of the demised premises throughout the entire term of this lease and to the perfect experation from hability of Lessor. The judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction or the admission of Lessee in any action or proceeding against Lessee, whether Lessor be a party thereto or not, that Lessee has violated any such law, ordinance, requirement or order in the use of the premises, shall be conclusive of that fact as between Lessor and Lessos.

- 4. ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES; REPAIRS. Lausee accepts the premises as they are now and agrees that the premises are now in a tenantable and good condition. Lessee agrees at its own cost and expense to maintain, repair and keep the interior and exterior of the demised premises and each and every part thereof, and all appurtenances (including without limitation, sidewalks fronting thereon, wiring, plumbing, sewage system, heating and air cooling installations, all glazing in or bordering the premises and any store front), excepting only the roof, exterior walls, foundations and other structural portions of the premises, in good condition and repair during the term of this lease, damage thereto by fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements alone excepted. In the event Lessee should fail to make the repairs required of Lessee forthwith upon notice by Lessor, Lessor, in addition to all other remedies available hereunder or by law, and without waiving any said afternative remodies, may make same and Lessee agrees to repay Lessor the cost thereof as part of the rental payable as such on the next day upon which rent becomes due, and failurs to pay same shall carry with it the same consequences as failure to pay any installment of rental. Lessee waives all rights to make repairs at the expense of Lessor as provided for in any statute or have in effect at the time of execution of this lease or any amendment thereof or any other statute or law which may be hereafter quacted during the term of this lease and agrees upon the expiration of the term of this lease or sooner termination hereof to surrender unto Lessor the demised premises in the same condition as received, ordinary wear and tear and damage by fire, carthquake, act of God or the elements alone excepted. Lessor agrees, after written notice of the necessity therefor, and should the same not be caused by Lessee or by reason of Lessee's occupancy, to make necessary repairs to the roof, exterior walls (excluding painting thereof and repair of glazing), foundations and other structural portions of the premises, within a reasonable time. Lessee agrees during the full term of this lease, at its own cost and expense, to make all repairs and replacements of whatever kind or nature, either to the exterior or to the interior of said premises rendered necessary by reason of any act or omission of Lesses or its agents, servants or employees.
- 5. ALTERATIONS; LIENS. Lessee agrees not to make any alterations of, changes in or addition to the demised premises without the prior written consent of Lessor. Lessor agrees that should Lessor give said written consent all alterations, additions and improvements, including fixtures, made in, to er on the premises, except unattached movable business fixtures, shall be the property of Lessor and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the premises, except that Lessee will sacertain from Lessor within thirty (30) days before the end of this tarm whether Lessor desires to have the premises or any part or parts thereof, restored to their condition when the premises were delivered to Lesses and if Lessor shall so desire, Lesses shall so restore said premises or such part or parts thereof before the end of the term of this lease, entirely at Lessee's own cost and expense.

Lessee agrees that if any such alterations, changes or additions are to be made, same shall not be commenced until two days after receipt of the written consent of Lessor required by this paragraph, in order that Lessor may post appropriate notices to avnit any liability on account thereof. Lesses agrees to indemnify and save harmless Lessor from all hens, claims or demands arising out of any work performed, materials furnished, or obligations incurred by or for Lessee upon said premises during said term, and agrees not to suffer any such lien or other lien to be created.

- 6. UTILITIES. Leasee agrees to pay for all the water, fuel, gas, oil, heat, electricity, power, materials and services which may be furnished to or used in or about said premises during the term of this lease.
- 7. ENTRY AND INSPECTION. Lessee agrees that Lessor and his agents may enter upon the demised premises at all reasonable times to inspect the same, to submit them to a prospective purchaser, or to make any changes or alterations or repairs which Lessor shall consider necessary for the protection, improvement or preservation thereof, or of the building in which the demised premises are situate, or to make changes in the plumbing, wiring, meters or other equipment, fixtures or appurtenames of the building, or to past any notice provided for by law, or otherwise to protect any And all rights of Lessor; and lassor shall have the right to erect and maintain all necessary or proper scaffolding or other structures for the making of such changes, alterations or repairs (provided the entrance to the demised premises shall not be blocked thereby and that such work shall be completed with diligence and dispatch) and there shall be no liability against Lessor for damages thereby susunited by Lessus, nor shall Lessee be entitled to any abatement of rental by reason of the exercise by Lesser of any such rights herein reserved. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to obligate Lessor to make any changes, alterations or remurs, howeve further agrees that at any time after sixty (60) days prior to the termination of this lease. Lessor may place thereon any usual or ordinary "To Let" or "To Lease" signs.
- 8. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING. (a) Lessee shall not assign or mortgage this lease or any right hereunder or interest herein and Lessee shall not sublet the premises in whole or in part or suffer any other person (the agents and servants of Lessee excepted) to occupy or use the said premises, or any portion thereof, without the prior written consent of Lessor. Any such assignment, mortgage or subletting without such consent shall be void and shall, at the option of Lessor, be deemed a breach of this lease. Ne consent to any assignment or mortgage of this lease or any subletting of said premises, shall constitute a waiver or discharge of the provisions of this paragraph except as to the specific instance covered thereby.
- (b) Lesse agrees that neither this lease nor any interest herein shall be assignable or transferable by operation of law, and it is agreed that in the event any proceeding under the Bankenptey Act, or any amendment thereto, be commenced by or against Lessee (or should there he more than one, then any Lessee) or in the event Lessee (or should there he more than one, then my Lessee) be adjudged insolvent, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a writ of attachment or execution be levied on the leasehold estate created hereby and be not released or satisfied within ten (10) days thereafter, or if a receiver be appointed in any proceeding or action to which Lessee is a party, with authority to take possession or control of the demised premises or the business conducted therein by Lessee, this lease at the option of Lessor shall immediately end and terminute and shall in nowise be treated as an asset of Lessee after the exercise of the aforesaid option, and Lessee shall have no further rights hereumler; and Lessor shall have the right, after the exercise of said option, to forthwith re-enter and repossess itself of said premises as of its original estate. DRO

or meeting, and Lessor may institute action for the whole of such deficiency immediately upon effecting an all not more ting and shall not thereafter be precluded from further like action in the event such letting or rejecting shall not amorate the whole unexpired portion of the term hereof, or Lessor may monthly, or at such general intervals as it may see fit, exact payable of said deficiency then existing, and the Lessor may monthly, or at such general intervals as it may see fit, exact payable of said deficiency then existing unto Lessor from time to the when called upon by Lessor so to do, and should this lease not be terminated. Lessor may, notwithstanding such letting or relecting, at any time thereafter elect to terminate it; or should this lease, prior to the expiration of the term hereof, be terminated by Lessor by Tonson of any breach hereof by Lessee, Lessor shall thereupon, at its option, be entitled to recover from Lessor than even at the time of such termination of the excess, if any, of the amount of rent and charges equivalent to rent and this lessor for the believes of the termination of the excess, if any, of the amount of rent and charges equivalent to rent and this lessor for the believes of the termination of the excess.

14. ABANDONMENT. If Lessee should abandon, vacute or surrender said premises or be dispossessed by process of law, in addition to all other remedies of Lessor, Lessor at its option may deem that any personal property belonging to Lessee left on the premises is abandoned and/or Lessor may at once enter upon said premises and remove therefrom any and all equipment, fixtures and merchandise therein and may sell said fixtures, equipment and merchandise at public or private sale at such price and upon such terms as Lessor may determine, without notice to or demand upon Lessee. Out of the proceeds of such sale, Lessor may reimburse itself for the expense of such taking, removal and sale and for any indebtedness of Lessee to Lessor and the surplus, if any, shall be accounted for to Lessee.

15. DESTRICTION; RENEWAL. (a) In the event of damage or destruction of the demised premises during the term hereof from fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements, Lessor shall forthwith repair the same, provided such repairs can be made with 1 ty 2000 (2000)

In respect to any damage or destruction which Lessor is obligated to repair or may elect to repair under the terms of this paragraph, the provisions of Section 1932, Subdivision 2, and of Section 1933, Subdivision 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California are waived by Lessoe. In the event that the building in which the demised premises may be situated be damaged or destroyed to the extent of not less than 33 1/2 of the replacement cost thereof, Lessor may elect to terminate this lease, whether the demised premises be injured or not.

Should the parties hereto be unable to agree in writing as to the time required for repair of any such damage or destruction to the demised premises or as to the percentage of damage to the building of which the same are a part, within five (5) days after the happening of said occurrence, or to the extent, if any, of reduction of rental during the period of regair within fifteen (15) days after the happening of said occurrence, each shall within five (6) days following written notice from either marty to such effect, provided such party is not in default of this lease at such time, select an arbitrator and notify in writing the other of the name and address of the arbitrator so selected. Within five (5) days thereafter the two so selected shall appoint a third urbitrator and notify in writing within said last mentioned time the Lessor and Lessee of the name and address of said appointed, or of their inability to agree upon said appointee, if such should be the fact. In the latter event the selection of the third arbitrator shall be committed to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of the State of California, of the County in which the demised premises are located, and such appointment shall be invoked by written request addressed to said Judge signal by Lessor or by Lessoe, or their respective counsel, within five (6) days after receipt by the Lessor and Lessee of said notice of inability from and two arbitrators. The appointee of said thresiding Judge shall be accepted by said two arbitrators and Lossor and Lossoc. When the three arbitrators have been selected in either of the ways above set forth, they shall forthwith convene and determine the issue or issues submitted unto them, and the written determination under the signatures of a majority of said arbitrators shall be final, binding and conclusive upon the parties hereto. Should either party refuse or fail to select an arbitrator within the time as above provided and notify the other party thereof, the arbitrator selected by such other party shall be the sole arbitrator and his decision shall have the same effect as if rendered by a majority of three arbitrators. Save as modified hereby, the provisions of Title IX of Part III of the Code of Civil Procedure of the State of California dealing with the subject of arbitration, shall apply. The costs of any arbitration shall be borne equally by the parties except in the instance of refusal of a party to abide thereby, in which event, and should the award be confirmed by judicial order in conformity with the said provisions of said Title, all costs, including those incurred in the court proceeding, shall be assessed against and borne by the disaffirming party.

(b) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if, at any time during the term hereof, any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the premises demised or the building of which the said premises are a part shall require the making of any repairs, improvements or alterations to said building or premises rather than to make said repairs, improvements or alterations, or allow same to be made, Lessor, upon at least ninety (90) days written notice to Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease. Upon the date specified in such notice, this lease shall terminate and Lessor shall have no further liability to Lessee except that: (i) Lessor shall refund to Lessee any uncarned rentals and shall return any security deposit, and (ii) in the event Lessor had theretofore given written consent to any lease-hold improvements upon the premises made by Lessoe and had agreed, in writing, as to the cost thereof to Lessee, Lessor shall pay to Lessee upon such termination that percentage of such cost to Lessee as the number of full calendar months remaining is the original term of this lesse bears to the total number of calendar months in said original term.

16. COSTS OF SUIT. Lessee agrees that if Lessor is involuntarily made a party defendant to any litigation concerning this lease or the demised premises or the premises of which the demised premises are a part by reason of any act or omission of Lessee and not because of any act or omission of Lessee and not because of any act or omission of Lessee, then Lessee shall hold harmless the Lessor from all liability by reason thereof including reasonable attorneys fees incurred by Lessor in such litigation and all taxable court costs. If legal action shall be brought by either of the parties hereto for the unlawful detainer of the premises, for the recovery of any rent due under the provisions of this lease, or because of the breach of any term, covenant or provision hereof, the party prevailing in said action (Lessor or Lessee as the case may be) shall be entitled to recover from the party not prevailing costs of suit and a reasonable attorney's fee which shall be fixed by the Judge of the Court.

17. HOLDING OVER. Should Lessee hold over the term hereby created with the consent of Lessor, Lessee shall become a tenant from month to month at the monthly rental payable hereunder for the prior six (6) months, and otherwise upon the covenants and conditions in this lesse contained, and shall continue to be such tenant until thirty (30) days after either party hereto serves upon the other written notice of Intention to terminate such monthly tenancy. Should such termination occur on any day other than the last day of any rental month, any uncarned prepaid rantal shall, immediately following surrender of the demised premises by Lessee, be refunded unto him.

-1- (FMG)

ORU. BAB

(30

- 18. SALE OF PREMISES. In the event of a sale or conveyance by Lessor of the building containing the demised premises or assignment of the Senior Lease (if any), the same shall operate to release Lessor from any future liability upon any of the covenants or conditions, express or implied, herein contained in favor of Lessee, and in such event Lessee agrees to lock soicly to the responsibility of the successor in interest of Lessor. If any security be given by Lessee to secure faithful performance of Lessee's rovenants in this lesse. Lessor may transfer the security, as such, to the purchaser of the reversion and thereupon Lessor shall be discharged from any further liability in reference thereto.
- 19. APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER. In the event a receiver be appointed at the instance of Lessor in any action against Lessen, the receiver may take possession of any personal property belonging to Lessee and used in the conduct of the business of Lessee being carried on in said premises and Lessee agrees that the entry or possession by said receiver shall not constitute an eviction of Lessee from the demised premises or any portion thereof, and Lessee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold larger harmless from any claim of any character by any person arising out of or connected with the entry by said receiver and taking possession of the demised premises or said personal property. Neither the application for the appointment of such receiver, nor the appointment of such receiver, shall be construed as an election on Lessor's part to terminate this lesse unless a written notice of such intention is given by Lessor to Lessoe.
- 20. CONDEMNATION. If any part of the demised premises or of the building of which same are a part (even though no part of the premises be taken) be condemned for a public or quasi-public use by right of eminent domain, with or without litigation. or transferred by agreement in connection with such public or quasi-public use, this lease, as to the part so taken, shall terminute as of the date title shall vest in the condemnor, and the rent payable hereunder shall be adjusted so that Lessee shall be required to pay for the remainder of the term only such portion of such rent as the value of the part remaining after condemnation hears to the value of the entire premises at the date of condemnation; but in either such event Lessor shall have the option to terminate this lease as of the date when title to the part so condemned vests in the condemnor.

All compensation awarded upon such condemnation or taking shall belong and be paid to Lessor and Lessee shall have no claim thereto, and Lessee hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Lessor any right to compensation or damages to which Lessee may become entitled during the term hereof by reason of the condemnation of all or a part of the demised premises.

- 21. SENIOR LEASE. Lessee agrees that in the event Lessor holds the demised premises or the premises or the building of which the demised premises are a part by virtue of any lease or tenancy (herein referred to as the "Senior Lease"), Lessee will not suffer any act or omission on the premises which will violate any of the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease, Lessee hereby admitting knowledge of and familiarity with the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease. In the event the Senior Lease is terminated for any cause then this lease at Lessor's option shall forthwith terminate and Lessor shall not be under any responsibility or liability therefor to Lesses.
- 22. SUBORDINATION. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Lessee agrees that this lense is and shall be subordinate to any mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security which have been or shall be placed on the land and insiding or land or building of which the demised premises form a part, and such subordination is hereby made effective without any further act by Lessee. Lessee agrees that at any time or from time to time upon request by Lessor to execute and deliver any instruments, releases or other documents that may be required in connection with subjecting and subordinating this lease to the lien of said mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security. Lesses hereby appoints Lessor as Lessee's attorney in fact, irrevocably, to execute and deliver any such instruments.
- 23. SIGNS. Lessor reserves the right to the use of the exterior walls and the roof of the demised promises and of the building of which the demised premises are a part. Lesses agrees not to inscribe, point or affix any signs, advertisements, placards or awnings on the exterior or roof of the demised premises or upon the entrance doors, windows, or the sidewalk on or adjacent to the demised premises without the written consent of Lessor first obtained. Any signs so placed on the premises shall be so placed upon the understanding and agreement that Lesses will remove same at the termination of the tenancy herein created and remain any damage or injury to the premises caused thereby, and if not so removed by Lessee then Lessor may have same so removed at Lessee's expense. Lessee shall not be allowed to use the name of the building in which the demised premises are located, or of the owner of such building, or words to such effect in connection with any business carried on in said premises (except as the address of the Lessee) without the written consent of Lessor. Lessor reserves the right to change the name and title of the building at any time during the term of said lease. Leases hereby axpressly agrees to such change at the option of Lessor and waives any and all damage eccasioned thereby.
- 24. SURRENDER OF LEASE. No act or conduct of Lassor, whather consisting of the acceptance of the keys to the demised premises, or otherwise, shall be deemed to be or constitute an acceptance of the surrender of the demised premises by Lessee prior to the expiration of the term hereof, and such acceptance by Lessor of surrender by Lessoe shall only flow from and must be evidenced by a written acknowledgment of acceptance of surrander by Lassor. The voluntary or other surrender of this lease by Lessee, or a mutual cancellation thereof, shall not work a merger, and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate all or any existing subleases or subtenancies, or concessions, or may at the option of Leasor, operate as an assignment to him of any or all such subleases of subtenancies or concessions.
- 25. NOTICES. It is agreed between the parties hereto that any notice required hereunder or by law to be served upon either of the parties shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally upon the other or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the demised premises, in the instance of Lesses, and to the place where rental is said as provided in paragraph 2 hereof, in the instance of Lessor, or to such other address as may be from time to time furnished in stiting by Lessor to Lessor or by Lessor to Lessor, each of the parties hereto waiving personal or any other service than as in this paragraph provided for. Notice by registered or certified mail shall be deemed to be communicated forty-eight (48) hours from the
- 26. CUMULATIVE REMEDIES; NON-WAIVER. The receipt by Lessor of any rent or payment with or without knowledge of the hyrach of any covenant hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of any such breach and no waiver by Lessor of any sum due hereunier or any provision hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless expressed in writing and signed by Lessor. No ilelay or amission in the exercise of any right or remedy accruing to Lesser upon any breach by Lessee under this lease shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver of any such breach theretofore or hereafter occurring. The waiver by Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent brench of the name or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. All rights, powers, options or remedies afformed to Lessor either hereunder or by law shall be cumulative and not alternative and the exercise of one right, power, option or remedy shall not ber other rights, powers, options or remedies allowed herein or by law.

27. MINORILIANEOUS. (a) It is agreed by and between the parties bereso that all the agreements berein contained upon the parties berein to the parties of Lessee, whether technically covenants or conditions, shall be remed conditions for the purpose hereof conferring upon, in the event of breach of any of said agreements, the manner of the lesse.

Lessee agrees at any time and from time to time within a plant of written request from Lessor to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lessor a statement in writing certifying that this lesse is unmodified and in full force and effect for if there have been modifications, that the same is in full force and effect as modified, and stating the modifications, and the dates to which the rent and other charges have been paid in advance, if any, it being intended that any such statement stein error pursuant to this paragraph may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser, mortgages or assignee of any mortgages of the premises.

- (c) Lessee and Lessee's Guarantor, if any, agree to deliver to Lessor, within thirty (30) days from written request therefor (but not more frequently than once each calendar year), a balance sheet prepared and certified by a Public Accountant or Certified Public Accountant showing the true and accurate net worth of Lessee and said Guarantor, if any, as of the close of Lessee's and said Guarantor's last accounting period.
- (d) In case there is more than one Lessee the obligation of Lessees executing this lease shall be joint and several. The words "Lesser" and "Lessee" as used herein shall include the plural as well as the singular. The covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, subject to the restrictions herein imposed on assignment by Lessee.
  - (c) Time is of the essence of this lease and of each and every covenant, condition and provision herein contained.
- (f) The paragraph headings of this lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this agreement or any provision thereof or in any way effect this agreement.

Paragraphs 28-34 attached hereto are hereby referred to and incorporated herein.

Physical Roberts are hereby referred to and incorporated herein.

Roberts are hereby referred to and incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed their names, and if corporations, executed this lease by officers thereunto duly authorized by resolution of said corporations, in duplicate the day and year first hereinabove written.

DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE, a partnership

ALVIN H. BACHARACH

BASHALA JEAN GORSUK

LESSEE:

DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVICE, a partnership

A. Trunylos Gartons

BASHALA JEAN GORSUK

" HO DAN BY

28. In addition to the minimum monthly fixed rentals hereinabove agreed to be paid by Lessee, Lessee shall and will pay to Lessor, at the times and in the manner hereinafter specified, an additional rental in the amount equal to forty-five percent (45%) of the amount of Lessee's total revenues derived from use of the premises as a parking garage made during each leasehold year of the term hereof, x in, upon or from the demised premises, less the aggregate amount of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid by Lessee during said year.

The term total revenues, as used herein, shall

(subject to the exception and authorized deductions as hereinafter set forth) mean the gross amount received by Lessee from use of the premises as a parking garage, both for cash and on credit, and in case of sales on credit whether or not payment be actually made therefor; in this connection, Lessee agrees that its rates of charge for parking and/or storage shall be generally competitive with such charges in the area.

\*Revenues shall not include those received for repairs to motor vehicles made in or upon the demised premises nor for accessories or parts sold therein, nor for sales of gasoline, oil, or fuel for motor vehicles.x

Lessee agrees that the primary purpose of the premises, and approximately the same amount of space as is now so used, shall be used for parking automobiles.

There is excepted from Lessee's revenues (as said term is used herein) the amount of all sales tax receipts which

-1-

BJB

080

has to be accounted for by Lessee to any government or governmental agency.

mean that the first twelve (12) calendar months of the

Herm of this lease (contemplated to be Expression Contemplated to be AMBMEXXXIXXIIII and each twelve (12) month period therea Percentage rental for any partial year at the end of the term Arril 1. 1974 under the provisions of Paragraph 1(b) | shall be equitably pro-rated.

As used herein, the term "leasehold year" shall

Lessee shall keep full, complete and proper books, records, and accounts of the gross revenues (as said term is used herein), both for cash and on credit of each separate department at any time operated in the demised premises; said books, records and accounts, including any sales tax reports that Lessee may be required to furnish to any government or governmental agency, shall at all times be open to the inspection of Lessor, Lessor's auditor or other authorized representative or agent.

Within ten (10) days after the end of each calendar month commencing with the 10th day of the first calendar month following the month in which the lease term commences and ending with the 10th day of the month next succeeding the last month of the lease term, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement, to be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, which shall set forth the gross revenues (as herein defined) of marks the marks operating in the demised premises for the

month just concluded, and the authorized deductions, if any, therefrom. Within fifteen (15) days immediately following

the end of each leasehold yearr. Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement of the gross sales during the year so concluded  $\int 
ho \psi$  , which we can write the contract of the contract  $ho \phi$  and the amount of any authorized deductions therefrom (including therein the aggregate of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid during said year); said last-mentioned statement shall be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, and with it Lessee shall pay to Lessor the amount of the additional rental which is payable to Lessor as shown thereby.

If Lessee shall at any time cause an audit of Lessee's business to be made by a certified public accountant, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a copy of said audit without any cost or expense to Lessor. Lessor may, once in any calendar year, cause an audit of the business of Lessee to be made by a certified public accountant of Lessor's own selection and if statements of gross revenues previously made by Lessee to Lessor shall be found to be at least one percent (1%) less than the amount of Lessee's gross revenues shown by such audit, Lessee shall immediately pay the cost of such audit as well as the additional rental therein shown to be payable by Lessee to Lessor; otherwise, the cost of such audit shall be paid by Lessor.

The acceptance by Lessor of any monies paid to Lessor by Lessee as additional rental for the demised premises as shown by any yearly statement furnished by Lessee shall not be an admission of accuracy of said yearly statement or of any of the monthly statements furnished by Lessee during the year reported therein, or of the sufficiency of the amount of said additional rental payment, but Lessor shall be entitled

at any time within two (2) years after the receipt of any such additional rental payment to question the sufficiency of the amount thereof and/or the accuracy of the statement or statements furnished by Lessee to justify the same.

Lessee shall, for the said period of two (2) years after submission to Lessor of any such statement, keep safe and intact all of Lessee's records, books, accounts and other data which in any way bear upon or are required to establish in detail Lessee's gross revenues and any authorized deductions therefrom as shown by any such statement, and shall upon request make the same available to Lessor, Lessor's auditor, representative or agent for examination at any time during said two (2) year period.

destruction of premises, Lessee shall continuously during the entire term hereof conduct and carry on Lessee's aforesaid business in the demised premises and shall keep said premises open for business and cause such business to be conducted therein during each and every business day for such number of hours each day as is customary for businesses of like character in the area in which the demised premises are located to be open for business; provided, however, that this provision shall not apply if the demised premises shall be closed and the business of Lessee therein shall be temporarily shut down on account of strikes, lockouts, or causes beyond control of Lessee.

DRO

Lessee shall operate Lessee's said business in the demised premises with due diligence and efficiency and in like manner as comparable businesses in the area in which the demised premises are located are operated so as to produce all of the gross sales which may be produced by such manner of operation.

30. Notwithstanding any duty of Lessee herein to pay increase in taxes as described in Paragraph 12 of the lease, it is agreed that, to the extent Lessee pays additional or percentage rent as called for in the preceding paragraph, such payment shall be deemed a credit against any payment of taxes otherwise payable under the provisions of said Paragraph 12. The base tax fiscal year as provided in Paragraph 12 is July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973, in relation to real property tax increase. If, as a hypothetical example only, the real property taxes in connection with such fiscal year were \$1,000 in relation to the demised premises, and if during the next tax fiscal year of July 1, 1973 - June 30, 1974, the real property taxes were \$1,100, then Lessee would be obligated to pay such sum of increase, to pay one half of such increase December 1, 1973, half of such increase on April 1, 1974,

or 300° and the office half of such increase on April 1, 1974, \$45° or 300°. However, in during the first leasehold year of September 1, 1972 through October 31, 1973, Lessee became obligated to pay a percentage rental, assuming a figure of \$90 of such percentage rental, such percentage rental would be due and payable November 15, 1973, and paid by Lessee at that time. That \$90 would thereupon be a credit, \$50 of it

. -<-

190

crease due December 1, 1973, a credit against the \$50 in ta and the remaining \$40 of it as a credit against the \$50 due as a igrar In connection with the foregoing, the percentage rent which would become due and payable on any November 15, would be usable as a credit only against the tax increase payment due on the December immediately following, and the April immediately following, but not thereafter. So, in the foregoing example, if the tax increase were \$100 and the percentage were \$110, then lessee would pay the entire percentage rent of \$110 on November 15, 1973, pay no further amounts toward tax increase on December 1, 1973, and April 1, 1974, but Lessee would thereafter be liable to pay the full amount of tax increase the next year except to the extent percentage rent payments would be made thereafter, in November 15, 1974. The foregoing shall apply to taxes as described in the second paragraph of Faragraph 12. that is, real property taxes, and special assessments.

31. The parties hereto further agree that Lessee or any of the general partners who remain as general partner in the partnership of lessee at the time of expiration of the term of this Lease, shall have the right to meet with Lessor on or before

January 31, 1981, to discuss the possibility of further extension

and Lessee shall have the first right of refusal to lease of this Lease, In this connection, the parties acknowledge that in/deripremithe event Lessor desires to use the premises for any other purpose, including, but not limited to, use as an office building, use as thought to cause the building, to be demolished, even if after demolition, Lessor desires to use the space for parking, that Lessee shall have no right to discuss any further extention of the Lease with Lessor. In addition, the parties acknowledge that the legal effect of the within provision is merely to require that the parties discuss such possibility of extension, and it is understood and agreed that the foregoing gives Lessee no legal right whatsoever to require that the term of lease be extended, the determination of what term of extension would be appropriate, whether five (5) years, or otherwise, and the

BGB

determination of what rent would be a fair rent, being matters solely in the province of the determination of Lessor, in his sole and absolute discretion. Lessee shall have no right to seek intervention by court, arbitration, or otherwise, to determine the rental figure, or any other term or condition of such extension to be discussed.

17110

- 32. The parties agree that the attached Paragraph 13, is to be deemed included and inserted in the standard form lease, in lieu of the Paragraph 13 which is deleted therefrom.
- 33. The parties to this Agreement further recognize and acknowledge that there is a growing effort being made on the part of local governing bodies and regulatory agencies to limit the amount of private vehicular transportation in the downtown metropolitan area. Such under taking may take the

form of restricting access to Harrison streets to private parking taxes or restricting hours of driving downtown vehicles, The parties hereto recognize that any such undertaking on the part of local governing or regulatory bodies would have a serious detrimental effect upon the Lessee's business, and would have, had their existence been known at the time of the execution of this Agreement, prevented the Lessee from entering into this Agreement upon its present terms and conditions. Thus, in the event there is adopted by any local governing or regulatory body, any laws or regulations, or combinations thereof, which are designed to, or result in, reducing the quantity of private vehicular traffic on Harrison Street during the term of this Agreement, or any renewal thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Lessee shall keep and maintain accurate records of the average daily volume of revenues derived from parking and storage at the demised premises for each month of the term of the lease, and shall further determine such revenues for the period of six (6) months from the commencement date of any such law or regulation designed to restrict the quantity of private vehicular traffic on Harrison Street, or

:

-8-

OAY)

M B L E

- 2. In the event the Lessee's records indicate that during said six (6) month period said average monthly revenue is less than 90% of the revenues derived from said source for the comparable six (6) months of the prior year, the parties hereto agree, upon the written request of the Lessee, given to Lessor within thirty (30) days after the close of said six (6) month period, to renegotiate this Agreement upon such terms and conditions as shall be mutually agreeable to both parties.
- 3. In the event that parties hereto are unable to renegotiate this Agreement to the mutual satisfaction of both the Lessor and Lessee within thirty (30) days from the date of the Lessee's written request described in Paragraph 2 above, then the Lessee shall within fifteen (15) days following said thirty (30) day negotiation period, have the right and option to terminate this Agreement by notice to Lessor, which termination shall become effective sixty (60) days after said notice is so given. If not so terminated, this lease shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with all the terms, covenants and agreements thereof.
- 74. If, during the term of this lease, or any renewal thereof, the Lessee is required to cease for a period in excess of five (5) consecutive days, its operation of a a parking garage at the demised premises by virtue of any environmental or pollution control emergency declared by any governmental agency, then in such event, the parties hereto

BAB

DA O

agree, upon written request of the Lessee, to make an equitable adjustment in the Lessee's monthly rent payable to the Lessor. In the event the parties hereto are unable mutually to agree to an equitable adjustment in the Lessee's monthly rent within thirty (30) days following the Lessee's aforementioned written request for adjustment, such adjustment shall be determined by arbitration in accordance with the then existing rules of the American Arbitration Association.

1 Al

- Lessee, then Lessor, besides other rights and remedies he may have, shall have the right to terminate this lease, and shall have the immediate right of re-entry and may remove all persons and property from the premises. If the Lessor's right of re-entry is exercised following abandonment of the premises by the Lessee, then Lessor may consider any personal property belonging to Lessee and left on the premises also to have been abandoned, in which case Lessor may dispose of all such personal property in any manner Lessor shall deem proper and is hereby relieved of all liability for doing so.
- (b) If Lessee breaches this lease and abandons the property before the end of the term, or if Lessee's right to possession is terminated by Lessor because of a breach of the lease, then in either such case, the lease terminates, and Lessor may recover from Lessee all damages suffered by Lessor as the result of Lessee's failure to perform his obligations hereunder, and to the extent such damages arise from failure to pay rental, such damages shall be measured, and Lessor shall be entitled to recover from Lessee the following:
  - (1) The worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent which had been earned at the time of termination;
  - (2) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent which would have been earned after termination until the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided;
  - (3) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss for such period that Lesses proves could be reasonably avoided; and

In addition thereto, Lessor shall be entitled to recover from Lessee any other amount necessary to compensate Lessor for all the detriment proximately caused by Lessee's failure to perform his obligations under this lease, or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom.

The "worth at the time of award" of the amounts referred to in subparagraphs (1) and (2) of Section (b) is computed by allowing interest at the legal rate. The worth at the time of award of the amount referred to subparagraph (3) of Section (b) is computed by discounting such amount at the discount rate of the Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco at the time of award plus one percent.

(c) Lessor may relet this property prior to the time of award for breach of this lease by Lessee. In such case, if Lessor proves that in reletting the property he acted reasonably and in a good-faith effort to mitigate the damages, then he shall be entitled to the following award for Lessee's improper termination of this lease: the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided. The recovery of damages under this section is subject to any limitation specified in this lease.

BZB

(d) Optional Remedy, To Be Deleted If Subletting, As Provided Below, Is Not To Be Permitted:

Even though Lessee has breached this lease and abandoned the property, this lease continues in effect for so long as Lessor does not terminate Lessee's right to possession; and Lessor may enforce all his rights and remedies under this lease, including the right to recover the rent as it becomes due under this lease.

For the purposes of this subsection, the following do not constitute a termination of Lessee's right to possession:

- (1) Acts of maintenance or preservation or efforts to relet the property.
- (2) The appointment of a receiver on initiative of Lessor to protect his interest under this lease.

Lessee may, at his option, transfer his interest hereunder in the following manner so long as Lessor has not terminated Lessee's right to possession for breach of this lease otherwise and abandonment of the property: sublet the property, assign his interest in the lease, or both, with the consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be withheld unreasonably. A consent to one assignment or subletting with the Lessor's consent shall not be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment or subletting and any such subsequent assignment or subletting without Lessor's consent shall be void and shall, at Lessor's option, terminate this lease. This lease shall not, nor shall any interest therein, be assignable as to the interest of the Lessee by operation of law without the written consent of Lessor, but such consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

(e) The rights of Lessor under all of the above paragraphs shall be cumulative to all other rights or remedies now or hereafter given to Lessor by law or by the terms of this lesson.

Nothing in such paragraphs affects the right of Lessor to equitable relief where such relief is appropriate.

Nothing in such paragraphs affects the rights of the parties under statutory provisions relating to actions for unlawful detainer, forceable entry, and forceable detainer except as above set forth.

The bringing of any such action as described above does not affect Lessor's right to bring a separate action for relief on termination, for liquidated damages, or in equity, but no relief shall be requested and no damages shall be recovered in the subsequent action for any detriment for which a claim for damages was made and determined on the merits in the previous action.

OBB

## STANDARD FORM LEASE

THIS L	EASE made this_	30 th day of	January			1981	N
<del></del>	ALVIN	H. BACHARACH	and BARBARA	JEAN BOI	RSUK		
		RVICE, a par		-	LELAND		"L.su., <b>AS</b> ,
For and in cons	ideration of the re	nts, covenants and ag	reements hereinsflor	agreed by Less	ee to be pant.	L	PLES SAMES! CONTOURS A
in the City of	nto Lessee and Les	see hires from Lessor	the following describe county ofAlame	ed premises, togi	ether with app	urtenam c. , State of f.	e volume
Street square	and 1439 . feet. Sa (1,800 sq	l property m Alice Street id premises uare feet )	comprising specifically	approxima excludes	tely 68 1428 H	,000 arriso	
Said hiring and		e following terms and	l conditions:				
		shall be for a period o				commencie	ar na the
stday of			and ending on the				14. <u>8</u> 8.
e voidable but I set the term be according with the	nome shall not be been shall not be ex- te term. Letter shall	ic event of the inabilitied, Lessor shall not liable for rent until su tembed by such delay If do so subject to all the term at the same;	or tuning for any national factors of the factors with factors of the second contractors of the	nage caused the metodeliver pos sor's runsent, to	reby man had session of the dees produces	l this lead premies st upre s lo	elie elies e the ele
2. RENTAL, A	- rental for the de-	معمل جويزيوس والعيف		را در		- 1°	
Conumit, che a	4m of	rhirty-Eight	Hundred		Dollar. (\$	3,800	.00
mont's in ad-	rance on the	day of each me	mith in Land Howe	 put le Unite !			
	day of		·				
C/O Al	artial month shall Vin H. Baci	be prorated at the wharach, 11 E	nto of 1,000s closes Mbarcadero-W	hly rent per di lest. Oakl	ay. Reof shall land. CA	. 946	0.7
		Lesser may from tin				• 770	•
		secuting this lears, L		n pagy "A swe . he	hum of . 9	100.00	
reipt of which	is hereby arknowl	edged. Lessor nave: a	15- 13,800.00	L ef sair sum	white the contract		
or the Black Me	nut of the term h	ereof. Lessor further	agrees that if, at t	he tiom, famour	m met in def	te of te	• • • ·
tpaid to Lesses	TPON termination	ntained herein, the go of this lease or any o	w ot 13+300 through	thout int	tine a recorit c <b>erest.</b>	3. stellars ti	51.21.0
L USE. The pr	remises are hereby	leased to Lesses upon	the express condition	n that Leases si	hall use said p	remises fo	,

1. USE. The premises are hereby leased to Lessee upon the express condition that Lessee shall use said premises for parking garage, auto repair shop, auto service center, and auto rental agency

and for no other purpose without the written consent of Lessor first obtained.

Lessee agrees that the said Lessee's business shall be established and conducted throughout the term breed in a test class manner; that Lessee will not use the demised premises for, or earry on or permit upon said premises are of enough of agreement and premises are of enough of the demised premises; that Lessee shall not commit, or suffer to be conducted on or about said premises; that Lessee shall not commit, or suffer to be consisted as waste upon the premises; that Lessee will not do or suffer anything to be done upon said premises which will cause structured injury to said premises or the building of which same form a part; that said premises will not be overloaded and that no machinery, superatus or other appliance shall be used or operated in an upon the demised premises which will in any morning injury, vibrate or shake said premises or the building of which it is a part; that no use will be made of the demised premises which will in any way impair the efficient operation of the sprinkler system (if any) within the building containing the one mised premises; that Lessee will not leave the said premises unoccupied or vacant during the term hercof; and that without the



den permission of Leskor, no musical instrument of any so iny noise making device will be operated on a hover your promises for the purpose of attracting trade or others ee further agrees not to but or when they bed premises or any part thereof, for any immoral or oth pose profibited by awar about the deep mountained profiber may be beated, or cause a carrell pulled of insurance upon the building in which said domised premises may be beated, or cause a carrell pulled to be pulled or any part thereof. If any act on the part of Lessee or use of the are most of the carrell pulled to ance, directly or indirectly, any increase of Leason's lessonee expense, and additional expense small me pane by leasure to Lessor upon demand. No such payment by Lessee shall limit Lessor in the exercise of any other rights or remotes or constitute a waiver of Lessor's right to require Lessee to discontinue such act or use. No use shall be made or permitted to be made of the demised premises or any part thereof and no acts done therein which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any other tenant in the building of which the demised premises are a part. Lessee, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, agrees to ito all things necessary to maintain the demised premises, including sidewalks adjucent thereto, in a clean, neat and saintary manner ... and to after, repair and maintain the demised premises in compliance and conformity with all laws and ordinances, memorial, state, federal and/or any other governmental authority and any and all lawful requirements or orders of any property constituted municipal, state, federal or other governmental board or authority, present or future, in anywise relating to the consttion, use or occupancy of the demised premises throughout the entire term of this lease and to the perfect expecuation from hability of Lessor. The judgment of any court of competent Jurisdiction or the admission of Lessee in any action or prince ding against Lessee, whether Lessor be a party thereto or not, that Lessee has violated any such law, ordinance, requirement or order in the use of the premises, shall be conclusive of that fact as between Lessor and Lessee.

- 4. ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES; REPAIRS. Lessee accepts the premises as they are now and agrees that the premises are now in a tenantable and good condition. Lessec agrees at its own cost and expense to maintain, it paid and keep the interior and exterior of the demised promises and each and every part thereof, and all appurtenances (including anthough limitation, sidewalks fronting thereon, wiring, plumbing, sewage system, heating and air cooling installations, all glazing in or bordering the premises and any store front), excepting only the roof, exterior walls, foundations and other structural portions of the premises, in good condition and repair during the term of this lease, damage thereto by fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements alone excepted. In the event Lesses should full to make the repairs required of Lesses forthwith upon notice by Lessor, Lessor, in addition to all other remedies available hereunder or by law, and without waiving any said afternative remedies, may make same and Lesuce agrees to repay Lessor the cost thereof as part of the rental payable as such on the next day upon which rent becomes due, and failure to pay same shall carry with it the same consequences as failure to pay any installment of rental. Lesses waives all rights to make repairs at the expense of Lessor as provided for in any statute or law in effect at the time of execution of this lease or any amendment thereof or any other statute or law which may be hereafter enacted during the term of this lease and agrees upon the expiration of the term of this lease or woner termination hereof to surrender unto Lessor the demised premises in the same condition as received, ordinary wear and tear and damage by fire, earthquake, act of God or the elements alone excepted. Lessor agrees, after written notice of the necessity therefor, and should the same not be caused by Lessee or by reason of Lessee's paragrane, to make necessary repairs to the mode exterior walls (excluding painting thereof and repair of glazing), foundations and other structural portions of the presence . within a reasonable time. Leaves agrees during the full term of this leave, at its own cost and expense, to make all reports and replacements of whatever kind or nature, either to the exterior or to the interior of said premises rendered necessary by reason of any act or omission of Lesses or its agents, servants or employees.
- 5. ALTERATIONS; LIENS. Lessee agrees not to make any alterations of, changes in or addition to the demised promose without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee agrees that should Lessor give and written consent of alterations and improvements, including fixtures, make in, to or on the premises, except unattacted to or alle lacence of the temperature of the property of Lessor and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the premises, except that Lessee will ascent or the Lessor within thirty (30) days before the end of this term ghether, besser dear est to have the premises or any part or the restores and premises or any part or part steered to Lessee and if Lesser shall so desire, Lessee in the restore said premises or such part or parts thereof before the end of the term of this lesse, entirely at Lessee's own cost and expense.

Lessee agrees that if any such alterations, changes or additions are to be made, same shall not be commenced until two days after receipt of the written consent of Lessee required by this puragraph, in order that Lesser may post appropriate notices to avoid any liability on account thereof. Lassee agrees to indennify and save harmless feater from all less or are so or demands arising out of any work performed, materials furnished, or obligations incurred by or for Lessee upon sant promises during said term, and agrees not to suffer any such lien or other lien to be created.

- 6. UTILITIES. Lesses agrees to pay for all the water, fuel, gas, oil, heat, electricity, power, materials and services which may be furnished to or used in or about said premises during the term of this lease.
- 7. ENTRY AND INSPECTION. Lessee agrees that Lesser and his agents may enter upon the demised premises at all reasonable times to inspect the same, to submit them to a prospective purchaser, or to make any changes or alterations or reputes whose able times to inspect the same, to submit them to a prospective purchaser, or to make any changes or alterations or reputes whose shall consider necessary for the protection, improvement or preservation thereof, or of the 'midding a warsh side demised premises are situate, or to make changes in the plumbing, wining, meters or other equipment, fixtures or amount nances of the building, or to post any notice provided for by law, or otherwise to protect any and all rights of fessor and Lessor shall have the right to erect and maintain all necessary or proper scaffolding or other structures for the mission. I such changes, alterations or repairs (provided the entrance to the demised premises shall not be blocked thereby and that our work shall be completed with diligence and dispatch) and there shall be no liability against Lessor for damages therefor in tained by Lessor, nor shall Lessee be entitled to any abatement of rental by reason of the exercise by Lessor at any not rights berein reserved. Nothing herein contained shall be constructed to obligate Lessor to make any changes, alterations or repairs. Lessee further agrees that at any time after sixty (60) days prior to the termination of this lease, lessor may place thereon any usual or ordinary "To Let" or "To Lesses" signs.
- 8. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING. (a) Lease shall not assign or mortgage this lease or any right hereunder or innerest herein and Leases shall not sublet the premises in whole or in part or suffer any other person (the agents and servants of Leases excepted) to accupy or use the said premises, or any partien thereof, without the prior written consent of Lesses. Any said assignment, mortgage or subletting without such consent shall be so id and shall, at the option of Lesses, he deemed a because of this lease. No consent to any assignment or mortgage of this lease or any subletting of said premises, shall constitute a waiver or discharge of the provisions of this paragraph except as to the specific instance convert thereby.
- (b) Lesses agrees that neither this lease nor any interest herein shall be assignable or transferable by operation of law, and it is agreed that in the event any proceeding under the Bankruptcy Act, or any amendment thereto, he considered by or against Lesses (or should there be more than one, then any Lesses) or in the event Lesses for should there is more than one, then any Lesses or in the event Lesses for should there is more than one, then any Lesses or in the event lesses for should the retended on the leasehold estate created hereby and be not released or satisfied within ten (10) days there all to not a receiver be appointed in any proceeding or a tion to which Lesses is a party, with authority to take possession or matroi of the demised premises or the business conducted therein by Lesses, this lease at the option of Lesses shall uncodated, and hereinstee and shall in moving be treated as an asset of Lesses after the exercise of the aforessed option, and Lesses shall have no further rights because; and Lesses shall have the right, after the exercise of said option, to forthwith resenter and reposses itself of mid premises as of its original estate.

OLD HARMLESS. This lease is made upon the express co that Lessee agrees to keep, save and hold Les or the on all maurity, penalties, fusses, damages, easts, expenses, coulds of account faints and for judg more or a reany cojury or damage to any person or persons, including without limitation, Lesses, its servants, agents and a consequence prosents of any kind whatssever and to whomssever belonging, including without limitation, Lesiec's, its servants', igents' and employees', from any cause or causes whatsoever, including leakinge, while in, upon or in any way connected with and idemised premises, or its appurtenances, or the sidewalks adjacent thereto, during the term of this lease or any securiances hereunder, Lessee hereby covenanting and agreeing to indomnify, protect and save Lessor harmless from all hability, loss, costs and obligations on account of or arising out of any such injuries or losses however occurring.

Lassee, as a material part of the consideration to be rendered to Lessor, hereby waives all claims against Lessor for damages to goods, wares and merchandise in, upon or about said premises and for injuries to Lessee, his agents, or third persons in or about said premises from any cause arising at any time, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, duringes arising from acts or omissions of other tenants of the building of which the demised premises are a part and from the failure of either party to make repairs.

10. INSURANCE. Lessee further agrees to take out and keep in force during the life hereof at Lessee's expense, public liability and other insurance in companies acceptable to Lessor to protect against any liability to the public, whether in persons or property, incident to the use of or resulting from an accident occurring in or about said premises, the sidewalks adjacent thereto and such other areas which Lessec, its officers, servants, agents, employees, contractors and invitees shall have the right to use under the terms hereof during the term of this lease or any occupancy hereunder, in the amount of \$5.00,000,00 to indeninify against the claim of one person and 1.,000,000,000 unst the claims of two or more persons in any one occurrence, and property damage insurance in an amount of not less than \$100,000,00 per occurrence. The said policy shall also insure the contingent liability of Lessor. Lessee further agrees, during the term hereof, to carry full coverage plate glass 🥒 insurance on said demised premises in the joint names of Lessor and Lessee, and to pay the premiums therefor.

Lessee agrees that every insurer shall agree by endorsement upon the policy or policies issued by it, or by independent instrument furnished to Lessor, that it will give Lessor ten (10) days written notice at the address where rental is paid before the policies in quastion shall be altered or cancelled. Either the originals or certified copies of said policies or a certificate of insurance shall be placed with or furnished Lessor.

- 11. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Lessor hereby releases I essee, and Lessee hereby releases Lessor, and their restores officers, agents, employees and servants, from any and all claims or demands for damages, loss, expense or injury to the demanded promises, or to the furnishings and fixtures unit equipment, or inventory or other property of either Lessor or Lesse in about or upon the demised premises, as the case may be, which he caused by or result from perils, events or happenings which are the subject of insurance carried by the respective parties and in force at the time of any such loss; provided, however, that such waiver shall be effective only to the extent permitted by the insurance covering such loss and to the extent such insurance is not projudiced thereby or the expense of such insurance is not thereby increased.
- 12. TAXES. Lessee shall be liable for all taxes levied against personal property and trade fixtures on or about the demised premises, including, but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, shelves, counters, vaults, cault doors, wat successions partitions, lixtures, machinery, printing presses, plant equipment and atmospheric coolers, and if any such taxes on the secpersonal property or trade fixtures are levied against Lessur or Lessor's property, and if Lessur pays the same, which waste shall have the right to do regardless of the validity of such levy, or if the asses ed value of Lesson's premises is correct to the inclusion therein of a value placed on such property of Lossee and if Lessor pays the taxes based on such increment consci ment, which Lessor shall have the right to do, regardless of the validity thereof, Lessee, upon demand shall, as the case may be, repay to Lessor the taxes so levied against Lessor, or the proportion of such taxes resulting from such increase in the assessment.

In addition to the rental herein provided for and during the term hereof. Lessee agrees to may 90% of any in real property taxes and special assessments levied or assessed against the building of which the demised premises are a part and the land upon which said building is located and appurtenances thereto, reports tunned in which the term hereof commences (or, if the foregoing percentage has not been specified, then that portion of any such increase as the total net rentable area within the demised premises bears to the total net rentable area within the building or buildings, including the domised premises, which are included in the unit so layed or a smooth by said taxing authorities). The amounts provided for in this paragraph shall be paid by Lessee within ten (10) days after written notice thereof from Lessor.

13. DEFAULT. This lease is made upon the express condition and Lesses hereby agrees that:

all the rights herein granted or purefied to Lexuir.

be paid to the Lessor at the times or in the manner herein provided; or

(b) If Lesses shall abandon or variate said premises or violate the provisions of paragraph 8(b) hereof; or

be curved within ten (10) days after written notice by Lessor or Lessor's agent to Lessoe of such default. such default, breach or act shall give Lessor, or Lessor's agents and representatives, with or widnut terminating this lease, the right to re-enter the demised premises or any part thereof, either with or without process of law, and excel, remove and put out lesser or any person or persons occupying said premises and remove all personal property "herefrom, using such force as may be necessary to again repossess und enjoy said premises as before this demise, without pre-unice to may remeit, whose might otherwise be used for arrears of rent or preceding breach of covenant or condition, and without liability to any person for damages sustained by reason of such removal. No such re-entry of taking of possession of said premies by larger shall he construct as an election on his part to terminate this lease offices a written notice of such intention be given lasses, such notice being given as provided herein. Lessor may likewise at Lessor's option, but at the cost of Lessee and in addition to any other remedies which Lessor may have upon such effault or failure or neglect and without notice to Lessee, potition the Superior Court of the State of California for and be entitled as a matter of right to the appointment of a Receiver and such Court may appoint such Receiver and such powers and authority as may be necessary as proper to fully nexteet

(c) If default should be made in any of the other covenants or combitions on Lessee's part berrin confined, and not

Lesser may likewise at Lesser's option and in addition to any other remedies which Lesser may have upon such default, failure or neglect, let and relet said premoses in whole or in part, altering, changing or sublividing the same as in its unqualifield judgment may accomplish the best results at such rental and upon such terms and for such length of time, whether less or greater than the enexpired portion of the term of this lease, as lessor may see fit, and leases shall be liable unto lessor for any personer between the rentals so procured by Lessor for the period of said letting or reletting, not to exceed, however, the

See



the analysis of other changes), and the motal has a solution of the analysis o

- 14. AHANDONMENT. If Lessee should abandon, vacate or surrender said premises or be dispossessed by process of has a addition to all other room does of Lessor, Lessor at its option may doesn that any personal property belonging to bessee not an the process is abandoned and/or lessor may at once enter upon said premises and remove therefrom any and all comprosits between an incremental discount the process and merchandise therein and may self-said fixtures, equipment and incrementage upon between the process of some and upon such terms as Lessor may determine, without notice to or denoted upon Lessor. Out of the proceeds of some and upon such terms as Lessor may reimburse itself for the expense of such taking, removal and sale and for any indeptedness of Lessee to Lessor and the surplus, if any, shall be accounted for to Lessor.

In respect to any damage or destruction which Lessor is obligated to repair or may elect to repair under the terms of this paragraph, the provisions of Section 1932, Subdivision 2, and of Section 1933, Subdivision 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California are waived by Lessee. In the event that the building in which the denised premises may be situated be damaged or destroyed to the extent of not less than 33147 of the replacement cost thereof, Lessor may elect to terminate this lease, whether the demised premises be injured or not.

Should the parties hereto be unable to agree in writing as to the time required for repair of any such damage or descruetion to the demised premises or as to the percentage of damage to the building of which the same are a part, within five [ ] days after the happening of said occurrence, or to the extent, if any, of reduction of rental during the period of repair with . fifteen (15) days after the happening of said occurrence, each shall within five (5) days following written notice from each a party to such effect, provided such party is not in default of this lease at such time, select an arbitrator and notify in writing the other of the name and address of the arbitrator so selected. Within five (5) days thereafter the two so selected shall appoint a third arbitrator and notify in writing within said last mentionen time the Lassor and Lasses or the darappointed, or of their inability to agree upon said appointed, if such should be the fact. In the latter event the selection of the third arbitrator shall be committed to the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of the State of California, of the County which the demised premises are located, and such appointment shall be invoked by written request addressed to said Judgo signed by Lessor or by Lesson, or their cospective counsel, within five (5) days after receipt by the Lesson and Losson of sign notice of inability from said two arbitraturs. The appointon of saul Presiding Judge shall be accepted by said two cellulars. and Lessor and Lesson. When the three arbitrators have been selected in either of the ways above set forth, they shall forth with convene and determine the issue or issues submitted unto them, and the written determination under the assumption and a majority of said arbitrators shall be final, binding and conclusive upon the parties hereto. Should other party refuse or fail to select an arbitrator within the time as above provided and notify the other party thereof, the arbitrator selected by such other party shall be the sole arbitrator and his decision shall have the same effect as if rendered by a majority of three arbitraturs. Save as modified hereby, the provisions of Title IX of Part III of the Cade of Civil Procedure of the State of California dealing with the subject of arbitration, shall amply. The rosts of any arbitration shall be borne equally by the parties except in the instance of refusal of a party to abide thereby, in which event, and should the award be confirmed by judicial order in conformity with the said provisions of said Title, all costs, including those incurred in the court proceeding, shall be as essed against and borne by the disaffirning party.

- (h) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if, at any time during the term hereof, any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the premises demised or the building of which the said premises are a part shall require the making of spairs, improvements or alterations to said building or premises and Lessor determines to demoish said building or premises and Lessor determines to demoish said building or premises and Lessor to make said repairs, improvements or alterations, or allow same to be made. Lessor, upon at least minety (not days written notice to Lessoe shall have the right to terminate this lense. Upon the date specified in such notice, this lense shall terminate and Lessor shall have no further liability to Lessoe except that: (i) Lessor shall refund to Lessoe any uncarned rentals and shall return any security deposit, and (li) in the event Lessor had theretofore given written consent to any lease-hold improvements upon the premises made by Lessoe and had agreed, in writing, as to the cost to Lessoe, Lessor shall pay to Lessoe upon such termination that percentage of such cost to Lessoe as the number of full calendar months remaining in the original term of this lesso bears to the total number of calendar months in said original term.
- 16. COSTS OF SUIT. Leases agrees that if Leaser is involuntarily made a party defendant to any litigation concerning this lease or the demised premises or the premises of which the demised premises are a part by reason of any act or omission of Leaser, then Leaser shall hold harmless the Leaser from all liability by reason thereof including reasonable attorneys fees incurred by Leaser in such litigation and all taxable court rosts. If legal action shall be brought by either of the parties hereto for the unlawful detainer of the premises, for the receivery of any root the moler the provisions of this lease, or because of the breach of any term, coverant or provision hereof, the party prevailing in said action (Leaser or Leaser as the case may be) shall be entitled to recover from the party not prevailing rosts of suit and a reasonable atturney's fee which shall be fixed by the Judge of the Court.
- 17. HOLDING OVER. Should Lessee hold over the term hereby created with the consent of Lessor, Lessee shall become a tenunt from month to month at the monthly cental payable hereunder for the prior six (6) months, and otherwise upon the covenants and conditions in this lease con ained, and shall continue to be such tenant until thirty (30) days after either party hereto serves upon the other written notice of intention to terminate such monthly tenancy. Should such termination occur on any day other than the last day of any rental month, any uncarried prepaid rental shall, immediately following surrentee of the demined premises by Lessee, he refunded unto him.



- 18. SALILOF PREMISES. In the event of a sale or embedding to be building containing the demised are a successionment of the Senor Lease (if any), the same shall operate to release Lessor from any future hability upon any of the covenants or conditions, express or implied, herein contained in favor of Lessee, and in such event Lessee agrees to make soit at the responsibility of the successor in interest of Lessor. If any security be given by Lessee to secure faithful performance of Lesser's avenants in this lease, Lessor may transfer the security, as such, to the purchaser of the reversion and characteristic Lessor shall be discharged from any further limitity in reference thereto.
- 19. APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER. In the event a receiver be appointed at the instance of Lessor in any action against Lessee, the receiver may take possession of any personal property belonging to Lessee and used in the conduct of the business of Lessee being carried on in said premises and Lessee agrees that the entry or possession by said receiver shall not constitute an eviction of Lessee from the demised premises or any portion thereof, and Lessee hereby agrees to indemnify and had Lessor harnless from any claim of any character by any person arising out of or connected with the entry by said receiver and taking possession of the demised premises or said personal property. Notither the amplication for the appointment of such receiver, but the appointment of such receiver, nor the appointment of such receiver, shall be construed as an election on Lessor's part to terminate this lease unless a written notice of such intention is given by Lessor to Lessee.
- 20. CONDEMNATION. If any part of the demised premises or of the building of which same are a part (even though no part of the premises be taken) be condemned for a public or quasi-public use by right of eminent domain, with or without integration or transferred by agreement in connection with such public or quasi-public use, this lease, as to the part so taken, shall term nate as of the date title shall vest in the condemner, and the rent payable hereunder shall be adjusted to that here extends a required to pay for the remainder of the term only such portion of such rent as the value of the part remaining after common nation bears to the value of the entire promises at the date of condemnation; but in either such extends on the option to terminate this lease us of the date when title to the part so condemned vests in the condemnation.

All compensation awarded upon such condomnation or taking shall belong and be paid to Lessor and Lessor shall have no claim thereto, and Lessor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Lessor any right to compensation or damages to a mon-Lessor may become entitled during the term hereof by reason of the condemnation of all or a part of the demised premises.

- 21. SENIOR LEASE. Lessee agrees that in the event Lessor holds the demised premises or the premises or the hundring of which the demised premises are a part by virtue of any lease or tenancy (herein referred to as the "Senior Lease"), Lessee will not suffer any act or omission on the premises which will violate any of the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease. Lessee hereby admitting knowledge of and familiarity with the terms and conditions of the said Senior Lease. In the event the Senior Lease is terminated for any cause then this lease at Lessor's option shall forthwith terminate and Lessor shall not reunder any responsibility or liability therefor to Lesses.
- 22. SUBORDINATION. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Leasee agrees that this lease is and shall be subordinate to any mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security which have been or shall be placed on the land and unfolding or land or building of hind have been or shall be placed on the land and unfolding or land or building of which the demised premises form a part, and such subordination is hereby made effective without any further act by Leasee. Leasee agrees that at any time or from time to time upon request by Leaser to execute and deliver any instruments, releases or other documents that may be required in connection with subjecting and subordinating this lease to the item of said mortgage, deed of trust or other instrument of security. Leasee hereby appoints Leaser as Leasee's attorney in fact, irrevocably, to execute and deliver any such instruments.
- 23. SIGNS. Lessor reserves the right to the use of the exterior walls and the roof of the demised premises and of the harding of which the demised premises are a part. Lessee agrees not to inscribe, paint or affix any signs, advertisements, placards or awnings on the exterior or roof of the demised premises or upon the entrance doors, windows, or the sidewalk on or adjacent to the demised premises without the written consent of Lessor first obtained. Any signs so placed on the premises shall be an placed up to the understanding and agreement that Lessoe will remove same at the termination of the tenancy herein created and repair any damage or injury to the premises caused thereby, and if not so removed by Lessoe then Lessor may have same as removed at Lessoe's expense. Lessoe shall not be allowed to use the building in which the demised promotes are located, or of the owner of such building, or words to such effect in connection with any business carried on in said promotes (except as the address of the Lessoe) without the written consent of Lessor tracerves the right to change the name and title of the building at any time during the term of said lessor hereby expressly agrees to such change at the option of Lessor and waives any and all damage occasioned thereby.
- 24. SURRENDER OF LEASE. No act or conduct of Lessor, whether consisting of the acceptance of the keys to the demised premises, or otherwise, shall be deemed to be or constitute an acceptance of the surrender of the demised premises by Lessoe prior to the expiration of the term hereof, and such acceptance by Lessor of surrender by Lessoe shall only flow from and most be evidenced by a written acknowledgment of acceptance of surrender by Lessoe. The voluntary or other surrender of this lease by Lessoe, or a mutual cancellation thereof, shall not work a merger, and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate all or any existing sublesses or subtenancies, or concessions, or may at the option of Lessor, operate as an assignment to bim of any or all such sublesses or subtenancies or concessions.
- 25. NOTICES. It is agreed between the parties hereto that any notice required hereunder or by law to be served upon either of the parties shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally upon the other or sent by registered or rectified until, post age prepaid, addressed to the demised premises, in the instance of Lessee, and to the place where rectal is good as provides to paragraph 2 hereof, in the instance of Lessee, or to such other address as may be from time to time furnished in writing in Lessee to Lessee to Lessee, each of the parties hereto waiving personal or any other service than as in the same graph provided for. Notice by registered or certified mult shall be deemed to be communicated factly-eight (18) hours from the time of mailing.
- 26. CUMILATIVE REMEDIES; NON-WAIVER. The receipt by Lessor of any rent or payment with or without knowledge of the breach of any covenant hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of any such breach and no waiver by Lessor of any such decreased or any provision bereof shall be deemed to have been made unless especiable in writing and signed by Lessor. No delay or nonission in the exercise of any right or comedy accreting to Lessor upon any breach by Lessor under this local shall impair such right ar remedy or be construed as a waiver of any such breach theretofore or breacher occurring. The waiver by Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. All rights, powers, options or consider afforded to become either hereometer or by law shall be consulative and to alternative and the exercise of one rights, powers, options or remedies allowed breath or by law.

in discribing the agreements of and between the number hereto that all the agreements become of the common of the

(b) Lessee agrees at any time and from time to time seen (10) days of written remisst from Lessor 1 and consumering and deliver to Lessor 2 statement in writing or togging that this lesse is unmodified and in a 2 from 1 and 1 from 1 for if there have been modified and stating the modified and stating the modified and stating the modified and the dates to which the rent and other charges have been paid in advance, if any, it being intended that any such scale each delivered pursuant to this paragraph may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser, mortgages or assignee of any morting gages of the premises.

- (c) Lessee and Lessee's Guaranter, if any, agree to deliver to Lessor, within thirty (30) days from written respect therefor that not more frequently than once each culoudar year), a balance sheet prepared and certified by a Public Accountant or Certified Public Accountant showing the true and accurate net worth of Lessee and said Guaranter, if any, as of the close of Lessee's and said Guaranter's last accounting period.
- (d) In case there is more than one Lessee the obligation of Lessees executing this lease shall be joint and several. The words "Lessor" and "Lessee" as used herein shall include the plural as well as the singular. The covenants and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their respective heres, executors, amonistrators, successors and assigns, subject to the restrictions herein imposed on unsignment by Lessee.
  - (e) Time is of the essence of this lease and of each and every covenant, condition and provision herein contained.
- (f) The paragraph headings of this loase are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this agreement or any provision thereof or in any way effect this agreement.

Paragraphs 28-32 attached hereto are by this reference thereto incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed their names, and if corporations, executed this leave by officers thereunto duly authorized by resolution of said corporations, in duplicate the day and year first hereinabove written.

LESSOR:	LESSEE:	
	DOUGLAS MOTOR SERVED	E, a partnership
ac H Rochan	bythata	m(~
ALVIN H. BACHARACH	LELAND DOUGLAS	partner
Buleso Can Espoul	by Reald's Dec	
BARBARA JEAN BORSUK	BONALD DOUGLAS	<pre>\ partner</pre>
•	by lines of car	160
	SANFORD DOUGLAS,	partner
	by 1 soil Flest	
	DAVID FLETT	partner

RIDERS to Lease dated January 3011, between Alvin H. Bacharach and Barbara Jean Borsuk as Lessor and Douglas Motor Service, a partnership composed of Leland Douglas, Ronald Douglas, Sanford Douglas and David Flett as Lessee.

Rider No. 1. RENTAL. As rental for the demised premises Lessee hereby agrees to pay to Lessor in lawful money of the United States without deductions, set off, prior notice or demand, the sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$3,800.00) per month in advance on the first day of each month of the first twelve months of the term commencing on April 1, 1981, and continuing through March 1, 1982; the sum of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000.00) per month on the first day of each month commencing on the first day of April 1982, and continuing through March 1, 1983; the sum of Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$4,250.00) per month on the first day of each month, commencing on the first day of April 1983, and continuing through March 1, 1984; the sum of Four Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$4,450.00) per month on the first day of each month, commencing on the first day of April 1984, and continuing through March 1, 1985; the sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$4,700.00) per month, commencing on the first day of April 1985, and continuing through March 1, 1986; the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) per month, commencing on the first day of April 1986, and continuing through March 1, 1987; the sum of Five Thousand Three Hundred Dollars (\$5,300.00) per month, commencing on the first day of April 1987, and continuing through March 1, 1988.

Rider No. 2. TAXES. If at any time during the lease term under the laws of the United States Government, State of California, or any political subdivision, agency, board, commission or other duely constituted authorities thereof in which the premises are situated, a tax, excise on rent or any other tax however described is levied or assessed by any such political body, against Lessor on account of rentals payable to Lessor hereunder, or upon land or land use of any kind within the boundaries of the demised premises, such tax or excise shall be considered "taxes" for the purposes of Paragraph 12, excluding, however, from such tax or excise all general income taxes, gift taxes, inheritance taxes and estate or death taxes. Any such tax under this paragraph shall be paid ninety (90) percent by Lessee.

Rider No. 3. 13.(a) In the event of any breach of this lease by Lessee, then Lessor, besides other rights and remedies he may have, shall have the right to terminate this lease, and shall have the immediate right of reentry and may remove all persons and property from the premises. If the Lessor's right of re-entry is exercised following abandonment of the premises by the Lessee, then Lessor may consider any personal property belonging to Lessee and left on the premises also to have been abandoned, in which case Lessor may dispose of all such personal property in any manner Lessor shall deem proper and is hereby relieved of all liability for doing so.

(b) If Lessee breaches this lease and abandons the property before the end of the term, or if Lessee's right to possession is terminated by Lessor because of a breach of the lease, then in either such case, the lease

terminated, and Lessor may recover from Lessee all damages suffered by Lessor as the result of Lessee's failure to perform his obligations hereunder, and to the extent such damages arise from failure to pay rental, such damages shall be measured, and Lessor shall be entitled to recover from Lessee the following:

- (1) The worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent which had been earned at the time of termination.
- (2) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent which would have been earned after termination until the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided.
- (3) The worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss for such period that

Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided, and;
In addition thereto, Lessor shall be entitled to recover
from Lessee any other amount necessary to compensate
Lessor for all the detriment proximately caused by Lessee's
failure to perform his obligations under this lease, or
which in the ordinary course of things would be likely
to result therefrom.

The "worth at the time of award" of the amounts referred to in subparagraphs (1) and (2) of Section (b) is computed by allowing interest at the legal rate. The worth at the time of award of the amount referred to subparagraph (3) of Section (b) is computed by discounting such amount at the discount rate of Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco at the time of award plus one percent.

- (c) Lessor may relet this property prior to the time of award for breach of this lease by Lessee. In such case, if Lessor proves that in reletting the property he acted reasonably and in good-faith effort to mitigate the damages, then he shall be entitled to the following award for Lessee's improper termination of this lease: the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that Lessee proved could be reasonably avoided. The recovery of damages under this section is subject to any limitation specified in this lease.
- (d) Optional Remedy, To Be Deleted If Subletting, As Provided Below, Is Not To Be Permitted:

Even though Lessee has breached this lease and abandoned the property, this lease continues in effect for so long as Lessor does not terminate Lessee's right to possession; and Lessor may enforce all his rights and remedies under this lease, including the right to recover the rent as it becomes due under this lease.

For the purposes of this subsection, the following do not constitute a termination of Lessee's right to possession:

- (1) Acts of maintenance or preservation or efforts to relet the property.
- (2) The appointment of a receiver on initiative of Lessor to protect his interest under this lease.

Lessee may, at his option, transfer his interest hereunder in the following manner so long as Lessor has not terminated Lessee's right to possession for breach of this lease otherwise and abandonment of the property, sublet the property, assign his interest in the lease,

or both, with the consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be withheld unreasonably. A consent to one assignment or subletting with the Lessor's consent shall not be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment or subletting and any such subsequent assignment for subletting without Lessor's consent shall be void and shall, at Lessor's option, terminate this lease. This lease shall not, nor shall any interest therein, be assignable as to the interest of the Lessee by operation of law without the written consent of Lessor, but such consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

(e) The rights of Lessor under all of the above paragraph shall be cumulative to all other rights or remedies now or hereafter given to Lessor by law or by the terms of this lease.

Nothing in such paragraph affects the right of Lessor to equitable relief where such relief is appropriate.

Nothing in such paragraph affects the rights of the parties under statutory provisions relating to actions for unlawful detainer, forceable detainer except as above set forth.

The bringing of any such action as described above does not affect Lessor's right to bring a separate action for relief on termination, for liquidated damages, or in equity; but no relief shall be requested and no damages shall be recovered in the subsequent action for any detriment for which a claim for damages was made and determined on the merits in the previous action.

28. In addition to the minimum monthly fixed rentals hereinabove agreed to be paid by Lessee, Lessee shall and will pay to Lessor, at the times and in the manner hereinafter specified, an additional rental in the amount equal to forty-five percent (45%) of the amount of Lessee's total revenues derived from use of the premises made during each leasehold year of the term hereof, in, upon or from the demised premises, less the aggregate amount of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid by Lessee during said year.

The term total revenues, as used herein, shall (subject to the exception and authorized deductions as hereinafter set forth) mean the gross amount received by Lessee from use of the premises as parking garage, both for cash and on credit, and in case of sales on credit whether or not payment be actually made therefor; in this connection, Lessee agrees that its rates of charge for parking and/or storage shall be generally competitive with such charges in the area. Revenues shall include those received for any sub-leases or concessionaires.

There is excepted from Lessee's revenues (as said term is used herein) the amount of all sales tax receipts which has to be accounted for by Lessee to any government or governmental agency, the sales of gasoline, oil or fuel for motor vehicles, repairs to motor vehicles and the sales of automotive parts or accessories.

As used herein, the term "leasehold year" shall mean that the first twelve (12) calendar months of the term of this lease (contemplated to be April 1, 1981 - March 31, 1982 and each successive twelve (12) month period thereafter during the term. Percentage rental for any partial year at the end of the term hereof shall be equitably pro-rated.

Lessee shall keep full, complete and proper books, records, and accounts of the gross revenues (as said term is used herein), both for cash and on credit of each separate department at any time operated in the demised premises; said books, records and accounts, including copies of any sales tax or other reports that Lessee may be required to furnish to any government or governmental agency, shall at all times be open to the inspection of Lessor, Lessor's auditor or other authorized representative or agent.

Within ten(10) days after the end of each calendar month commencing with the 10th day following the first calendar month in which the lease term commences and ending with the 10th day of the month next succeeding the last month of the lease term, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement, to be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, which shall set forth the gross revenues (as herein defined) operating in the demised premises for the month just concluded, and the authorized deductions, if any, therefrom. Within fifteen (15) days immediately following the end of each leasehold quarter, (i.e. the 15th days of the months of July, October, January and April) Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a statement of the gross sales during the quarter so concluded, and the amount of any authorized deductions therefrom (including therein the aggregate of the minimum monthly fixed rental paid during said quarter); said last-mentioned statement shall be certified as correct by Lessee or the employee of Lessee authorized so to certify, and with it Lessee shall pay to Lessor the amount of the additional rental which is payable to Lessor as shown thereby.

Lessee's business for this location to be made by a certified public accountant, Lessee shall furnish Lessor with a copy of said audit without any cost or expense to Lessor. Lessor may, once in any calendar year, cause an audit of the business of Lessee to be made by a certified public accountant of Lessor's own selection and if statements of gross revenues previously made by Lessee to Lessor shall be found to be at least one percent (1%) less than the amount of Lessee's gross revenues shown by such audit, Lessee shall immediately pay the cost of such audit as well as the additional rental therein shown to be payable by Lessee to Lessor; otherwise, the cost of such audit shall be paid by Lessor.

The acceptance by Lessor of any monies paid to Lessor by Lessee as additional rental for the demised premises as shown by any yearly statement furnished by Lessee shall not be an admission of accuracy of said yearly statemnet of of any of the monthly statements furnished by Lessee during the year reported therein, or of the sufficiency of the amount of said additional rental payment, but Lessor shall be entitled at any time within two (2) years after the receipt of any such additional rental payment to question the sufficiency of the amount thereof and/or the accuracy of the statement or statements furnished by Lessee to justify the same. Lessee shall, for the said period of two (2) years after submission to Lessor of any such statement, keep safe and intact all of Lessee's records, books, accounts and other data which in any way bear upon or are required to establish in detail Lessee's gross revenues and any

authorized deductions therefrom as shown by any such statement, and shall upon request make the same available to Lessor, Lessor's auditor, representative or agent for examination at any time during said two (2) year period.

destruction of premises, Lessee shall continuously during the entire term hereof conduct and carry on Lessee's aforesaid business in the demised premises and shall keep said premises open for business and cause such business to be conducted therein during each and every business day for such number of hours each day as is customary for businesses of like character in the area in which the demised premises are located to be open for business; provided, however, that this provision shall not apply if the demised premises shall be closed and the business of Lessee therein shall be temporarily shut down on account of strikes, lockouts, or causes beyond control of Lessee.

Lessee shall operate Lessee's said business in the demised premises with due diligence and efficiency and in like manner as comparable businesses in the area in which the demised presmises are located are operated so as to produce all of the gross sales which may be produced by such manner of operation.

30. Lessor shall take out and keep enforced during the term hereof fire insurance on improvements with standard extended coverage, vandalism and malicious mischief insurance in an amount equal to not less than ninety percent (90%) of the replacement value of said improvement. Lessee will pay to Lessor ninety percent (90%) of the premiums for said insurance. Lessor may at any time request the replacement value of the improvements to be redetermined in accordance

with the rules and regulation of or practices of any Board of Underwriters or like board or body recognized and accepted by the insurance company or companies writing such insurance.

With reference to Paragraph 10, Lessee agrees to replace any broken plate glass at the Harrison street downstairs location at their sole cost and expense promptly following destruction.

- 31. During the term of this lease, if Lessor shall accept a bonafide offer to purchase the demised premises, then Lessor may at Lessor's option terminate and cancel this lease ninety (90) days after service of written notice of the exercise of said option upon Lessee in the manner provided for service of notice in this lease.
- 32. In the event that the term of this lease has not been terminated under the provision permitting such termination by the Lessor ninety (90) days prior to March 31, 1988, then Lessor agrees to negotiate with Lessee with respect to the renewal of the term, to the end that the parties may mutually agree upon the terms and conditions for such an extended term.

If, during the term of this lease, Lessor shall receive a bonafide offer to lease the demised premises at the expiration of the term, March 30, 1988 (and the term has not otherwise previously terminated), which offer to lease Lessor is willing to accept, Lessor shall notify Lessee in writing thereof. Lessee shall have the option to lease the property under the terms and conditions of said offer to lease, provided that Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing of its intention to accept the extension of said lease on the terms and conditions contained in the said offer to lease which Lessor is willing to accept. Said right shall terminate automatically and shall be null and void if Lessee shall not notify Lessor of his election within ten (10) calendar days following the delivery of the proposal to lesse to Lessee.

2. ROLD HARMLESS. This lease is made upon the express condition that Lessee agrees to keep, save and hold Lessor free from ad bability, penalties, losses, damages, coats, expenses, causes of action, claims and/or judgments arising by reason of any injury or damage to any person or persons, including without limitation, Lessee, its servants, agents and employees, or property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, including without limitation, Lessee's, its servants', agents', and employees', from any cause or causes whatsoever, including leakage, while in, upon or in any way connected with said domised premises, or its appurtenances, or the sidewalks adjacent thereto, during the term of this lease or any occupancy hereunder, Lessee hereby covenanting and agreeing to indemnify, protect and save Lessor harmiess from all liability, loss, costs and obligations on account of or arising out of any such injuries or losses however occurring.

Lessee, as a material part of the consideration to be rendered to Lessor, hereby waives all claims against Lessor for damages to goods, wares and merchandise in, upon or about said premises and for injuries to Lessee, his agents, or third persons in or about said premises from any cause arising at any time, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, damages arising from acts or omissions of other tenants of the building of which the demised premises are a part and from the failure of either party to make repairs.

10. INSURANCE. Lessee further agrees to take out and keep in force during the life hereof at Lessee's expense, public liability and other insurance in companies acceptable to Lessor to protect against any liability to the public, whether to persons or property, incident to the use of or resulting from an accident occurring in or about said premises, the sidewalks adjacent thereto and such other areas which Lessee, its officers, servants, agents, employees, contractors and invitees shall have the right to use under the terms hereof during the term of this lease or any occupancy hereunder, in the amount of \$200,000.00 to indentify against the claim of one person and \$500,000,00 against the claims of two or more persons in any one occur-

rence, and property damage insurance in an amount of not less than \$ 50,000,00 per occurrence. The said policy shall also insure the contingent liability of Lessor. Lessee further agrees, during the term hereof, to carry full coverage plate glass insurance on said demised premises in the joint names of Lessor and Lessee, and to pay the premiums therefor.

Lessee agrees that every insurer shall agree by endorsement upon the policy or policies issued by it, or by independent instrument furnished to Lessor, that it will give Lessor ten (10) days written notice at the address where rental is paid, before the policies in question shall be altered or cancelled. Either the originals or certified copies of said policies or a certificate of insurance shall be placed with or furnished Lessor

11. WAIVER OF SURROGATION. Lessor hereby releases I essee, and Lessee hereby releases Lessor, and their respective officers, agents, employees and servants, from any and all claims or demands for damages, loss, expense or injury to the demised premises, or to the furnishings and fixtures and equipment, or inventory or other property of either Lessor or Lessee in. about or upon the demised premises, as the case may be, which be caused by or result from perils, events or happenings which are the subject of insurance carried by the respective parties and in force at the time of any such loss; provided, however, that such waiver shall be effective only to the extent permitted by the insurance covering such loss and to the extent such insurance is not prejudiced thereby or the expense of such insurance is not thereby increased.

12. TAXES, Lessee shall be liable for all taxes levied against personal property and trade fixtures on or about the demised premises, including, but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, shelves, counters, vaults, vault doors, walt safes. partitions, fixtures, machinery, printing presses, plant equipment and atmospheric coolers, and if any such taxes on Lessee's personal property or trade fixtures are levied against Lessor or Lessor's property, and if Lessor pays the same, which Lessor shall have the right to do regardless of the validity of such levy, or if the assessed value of Lessor's premises is increased by the inclusion therein of a value placed on such property of Lessee and if Lessor pays the taxes based on such increased assessment, which Lessor shall have the right to do, regardless of the validity thereof, Lessee, upon demand shall, as the case may be, repay to Lessor the taxes so levied against Lessor, or the proportion of such taxes resulting from such increase in I

In addition to the rental herein provided for and during the term hereof, Lessee agrees to pay \_ 90 % of any increases in real property taxes and special assessments levied or assessed against the building of which the demised premises are a part and the land upon which said building is located and appurtenances thereto, over and above those real property taxes and 1972 assessments levied or assessed against said premises and appurtenances for the flacal tax year (of the government agence levying said property taxes) in which the term hereof commences (or, if the foregoing percentage has not been specified, then that portion of any such increase as the total net rentable area within the demised premises bears to the total net rentable area within the building or buildings, including the demised premises, which are included in the unit so taxed or assessed Notes and taxing authorities. The amounts are included in the unit so taxed or assessed Notes by said taxing authorities). The amounts provided for in this paragraph shall be paid by Lessee within ten (10) days after written notice thereof from Lessor.

(a) Should Lessee fail to pay the rental herein reserved, or any part thereof, or any other sum required by be paid to the Lessor at the times or in the manner herein provided; or

(b) If Lessee shall abandon or vacate said premises or violate the provisions of paragraph \$(b) hepot; or

(r) If default should be made in any of the other covenants or conditions on Lassee's part berein contained, and not

be cured within ten (10) days after written notice by Lessor or Lessor's agent to Lessee of such default, such default, breach or act shall give Lessor, or Lessor's agents and representatives, with or without terminating this lease. e right to re-enter the demised premises or any part thereof, either with or without process of law, and expel, remove and jut out Lessee or any person or persons occupying said premises and remove all fersonal property therefrom using such force as may be necessary to again repossess and enjoy said premises as before this demise, without prejudice to any remedy which might otherwise be used for arrears of rent or preceding breach of constitution, and without liability to any person Inight otherwise be used for arrears of rent or preceding breach of overant or condition, and without liability to any person for damages sustained by reason of such removal. No such recently or taking of possession of said premises by Lessor shall be construed as an election on his part to terminate this loss written notice of such intention he given Lessor, said notice being given as provided herein. Lessor may likewise, at Lessor's option, but at the cost of Lessoe and in addition to any other removines which Lessor may have upon such idefault or failure or neglect and without notice to Lessee, petition the Superior Court of the State of California and he entitled as a matter of right to the appointment of a Receiver and said Court may appoint such Receiver and test in him such powers and authority as may be necessary or proper to fully protect. all the rights herein granted or reserved to Lessor.

Lessor may likewise at Lessor's option and in addition to any other remedies which Lessor may have upon such default, failure or neglect, less fail relet said premises in whole or in part, altering, changing or subdividing the same as in its unqualified judgment and accomplish the best results at such rental and upon such terms and for such length of time, whether less of greater them the unexpired portion of the term of this lease, as Lessor may see fit, and Lessoe shall be liable unto Lessor for ficiency between the rentals so procured by Lessor for the period of said letting or reletting, not to exceed, however, the

 $\mathcal{B}_{\mathcal{G}}$ 

Con street ton	প্রবাদ	is.	Permit Granted	Constitution of the Consti	8091	<b>A</b>
<b>N</b>	CITY	OF OAL	KLAND			
* Porm	it to Excavate and Install,	Repair, or Re	move infigur	able Liquid Ta	Tech Permit	
	•	Oakland.	Celifornie,	August 27	75	
	HEREBY GRANTED TO Install &		Gaseline tank and our	evelo commencing	Jost ledds CHIT	
on the Manualdo of Han		Street 250	Soot H	14 51	rest	er.
House No. L. 1632 Her		Street Avenue	Present Storage	2-550 gal. tau	ks.	
Owner Douglas Motes Applicant D.L. Stevens	<u>~</u>		Harrison		Please	j.
	surface to be disturbed. 5' X				Mana 568-0938	
Remarks Esseve 1-550	sal, tenk and install 1-	1.000 est s-	nhor of Tanks 1	Capacity 1,0	00	
						- 10
<i>i.</i> ,	This Permit is granted in Dunar heroby agrees to remove tanks on When installing, removing as and	ditesellenance of acc				
Approved	When installing, removing or rep-	siring tanks, no open i	flome to be an or as	or promises.		
Annual OK now Much To	Fire Me	rshal		·N		
Approved the Park III	8-27-75 (Ree White off Drainage Division Englacering	<u>ice eo</u> py) Dest				- 19 19
		·		- 1		T Y
EXCAY	ATING PERMIT					
Immed in accordance w	16 Ord. He. 278 CMS, Sec. 6-2.64			<u> </u>		
	_square fact of digging or removel go	tented.		8		74.5
The regulat of \$	special deposit is hereby acknowle	CER	TIFICATE OF T	NK AND EQUI	MENT INSPECTION	派
MINITEAL DEPOSIT.	BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICE	Inspecto	d and person op.	Lept 5	4	
	AND THE	eraus. By(ICZ	mes f.	morte		
Imposting Figs Paid	39.00 Cash					
Received by J. Grillia	Bec. #12676	Bel	ore Covering Tes	NOTICE		u i
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	EVENTION BURKAU	When re	edy for Inspection a	Hily Che Presentes	the party of the p	<b>对这</b>
THIS	PERMIT MUST BE LEFT OF	N THE WORK	AS AUTHOR	TY THEREPOE		
	en in in stransfer i tipe i in die geber 1. Benedigte in die gebeure in die geb				ala	**

The state of the s	- <del>-</del>	
Cong for INSPECTOR	, * ·	:

Encevation Permit Granted

1

### CITY OF OAKLAND

	t to Excavate and	0	akland, California,	November	12. 1982
PERMISSION IS	HEREBY GRANTED TO	install remove XXX		sscavate commencing	foot indidentials
east aldo of	Harrison	Street		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
No. 1432 Harris	on Street	Street		_ <del></del>	
Douglas Parki	ng Company	Avenue	Present Storage	<u> </u>	
Walter R. Sch	neider, Inc.	Address	3885 Rhoda Ave.	. Oakland 94602	532-2026 /
tologic of street (sidewalk) si day	urface to be disturbed	х		Copeelty 100	
0	must ustable adtest to temo	ve fants on discontinuance	with existing City Ordinan	in all a Clark Surfaces	
	When installing, rem	oving or repairing tenks, n	o open flame to be an er	ry sine sirry Authorities. Ioar promises.	
				N	
	•	Fire Marshel	-	J []	The same of the sa
			. *		4 4
	Dreinage Division	Engineering Dept.			
	Dreinage Division	Engineering Dept.	w		
EXCAY	Dreinage Division	Engineering Dept.	W		
3 10		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>W</b>		
	ATING PERMIT NA ONL He. 278 CMS. See	ı. <b>6-2.64</b>	<b>w</b>		
Sprend in generalisms of	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. Ho. 278 CMS, See	r removel granted.	CERTIFICATE OF	S TANK AND FOUR	
francil (n gazandanao wi	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. No. 278 CMS, See  square feet of digging a  special deposit is he	r. 6-2.04 or removal granted. roby ocknowledged.		S TANK AND SOUR	
Second to generalizate wi	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. Ho. 278 CMS, See	r. 6-2.04 or removal granted. roby ocknowledged.	CERTIFICATE OF	S TANK AND SOUR	
freed to generations wi	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. No. 278 CMS, See  Aquere feet of digging of  Appeloi deposit is he  BUSHEAU OF PERMITS	r removel granted. roby echnomical granted. S AND LUCIDISES.	CERTIFICATE OF	TANK AND BOUR	
freed to generations wi	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. No. 278 CMS, See  Aquere feet of digging of  Appeloi deposit is he  BUSHEAU OF PERMITS	r. 6-2.04 or removal granted. roby ocknowledged.	CERTIFICATE OF	MOTICA	
freed to generations wi	ATING PERMIT  No Ord. No. 278 CMS, See  Aquere feet of digging of  Appeloi deposit is he  BUSHEAU OF PERMITS	* removel granted.  The polarisation of the company	CERTIFICATE OF	NOTICI	

Sanitaxian

FROM ALCO HAZMAT Alameda County 31 Cane Services Agency conduct dealth क्या धर्मा doing business as .. is permitted to operate or Ossued this Ey Authority of County Wealth Officen

PAGE 1

APPLICATIO	N FC	R PER	HIT '	TO 0	PERATE	נמאט ב	ERGRO	STATE :	D MISE Se tab	4 0000 <del>001221280</del> 1
1 1 DE NEW PERKET E	3 05	renewed Amended	PERHIT	1	) 97 TAN	CLOSES				FROM FILE (NO FEE
I OHNER									T	
MAME ( ESSPONATION , INDIVIDUAL BY PADOUSLAS PARKING CO. C. NOTICE	#128 A	AGENET)	chom	c (	-			PUBLIC ASENCE	' CHLY	TATE ( ) #3 LOCA
STREET ADDRESS 1781 MEDSTER ST.				Ú		GITY			STATE CA	21P 94618
II FACILITY										
PACELETY MAME HARRISON ST. GARAGE			•		PEALES	/POPEMA	EAR	AT EVE TO		
etroet addries lose marrison st.					4 -	7 CPOSS				
eety Outling				·	COUNTY				2.2 \$	P 4612
MAILING ADDOLOG 1761 NEGSTER ST.					TY KLAND				STATE	227
PHONE MARKA CODE 415-452-2448		7770	P BUBIN	ISS INE ST	ATION C	×7 92 01	HER P	ARKUSK (	C.a.a	
MADES OF CONTACHES	BUSAL	APEAS (	DNLY 1	TONNS	H2P		RANGE		SECTION	
III 24 HOUR EMERGENCY (	ONT	ACT PI	ERSON							
DAYS! NAME(LAST MANY FIRST) AND PI VASTRZE, NAK 418-458-	10×2 H	APEA GO	100		NIGHTS	NAMET L	AST NA	IL PIRET) AND I	HORE M/	TALT COST
COMPLETE THE FO	LLO	IINS C	ON A	SEPA			EOP E			
V DESCRIPTION	<u>.</u>							THE COMIA	INEK	
4. (X) 92 TANK ( ) 64 OTHER!							EATHOR	HER HUMBER OOS		
. HANGFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE)	LINE				, Y	EAR HFG		C. YEAR INSTA	LLED 194	DE E DUNKHOWN
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_	( ) UN		E. DC	ES THE C	DN7AZHE1	T STORE	: ( ) 01 NASTE	(X) 62	PRODUCT
. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE HOTOR (X) 92 UNLEADED ( ) REBULAR	( ) AEXIC	E FUEL 03 PREM			A		_			PRIATE BOX(ES):
CONTAINER CONSTRUCT	ION							_	Resi	and 1
- THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINS	Ţ:		()(	mát	( ) 3165	MES ( )	CH C	K) UNKNICHOL		
. ( ) 62 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN U	ND ER gra	DUNG VA							•	
81 DOUBLE MALLED ( ) 82 SE									, 1 A	briand ]
( ) 00 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STA ( ) 06 ALLWINGH ( ) 07 STEE (M) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER:	NA PA				PLARE ( 07 COMP	) 04 PC PSITE (	LYVINYI 1 10 I	CHLORIDE ( )	05 CON	CRETE
24-42-44										1

415<u>829</u>5493- 415 822 1465;# 4

ţ	CON	ĮŢĄ	INE	R	CO	NS	TR	UÇ	: 1	ΙO	N													BIAT	£ 11	MARBER	800000165188
1		_	_					_		_		ZN3	ING	9 6		6 5	3 1	E PO	٦ ۱	LZM2	IND	f :	) 0	4 PHENOLIC LINING (	1 05	SLASS L	ZKZNE
<u>.</u>	( ) ()	) PO	LYET	(XX	E b	MAI	P LT		10	2 Y	/ZM1	HER YE	HIR.	A) I	ZN	•	(	} (	)3 Ç	ATP	(0016	PR	101	ECTION (K) 94 UNKNOW	1 (	) 82 HO	NI.
ļ VI		PIN			• .			_				_										_					
4.	MOVE	MOLA	6 F	IPIN	 8 :					<u> </u>		_	1 6.	-		_	_		-		_						
•	CHEDI	API	PR DITT	TAT	-	OXI			▔		•	_									··	<u> </u>	**	E-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 LANGUEUM ( ) 07 HONE			
•								<u>, `</u>	<u>'</u>	<u>)</u> (	×	PRI	E34	UR	£	(	FI 1	05 (	DUC:	) 0: 730:	E CO	NCR X)	ît.	I-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE	98	AVITY	
	LE/				_				<u>.</u>			•															
	) '86		L (	X) (	R	FTOX FDAY	X 170	in Rih	FEN	TOR	) Y , <b>L</b> S	•	1	87	VA	POI	A :	SNII Jak	TRA	ALI FT	8 (	69	03 NO	SENSOR INSTRUMENT			
Ai'i	I CH	EM	ICA	L (	CDI	MP	US /••	11	II(	ON 448	<b>0</b>	F	M RB4	A 7											NT	AINERS	3
870	ENTLY PED	37E	/10/1 	)	DEL	ETE		BAS	• •	IIP	KN	(Out	H >							_		_		NOT USE SOURCESTAL MA	ME )		
( )		t	> 04	}	( )	93	1	L	IJ	П	Ī			1	Ĵ	Ī	Ī										
<b>( )</b>		(	) 04	. (	1	62	1	L	Ū	Ц	L			1	Ī	Ī	Ī				•						
1 )	<b>81</b>	t	) <b>82</b>		, ,	83	Ī		$\widetilde{\Box}$		T			Ī	1	ī	ì										
ė.	3	ŧ	) 02	_ (	. )	93	$\overline{f L}$	$\overline{\Pi}$	Π	ī	Ī			ī	1	i	ī				_						
1 1	62	- (	) 82	(	•	93	$\overline{f L}$	$\overline{\Pi}$	Ī	1				ī	ī	ì	1			_		_					
1)	<b>01</b>	t	3 92	t	1	63	1	$\overline{\Box}$		ī			ī	ī	1				-								
1)	62	•	) <b>02</b>	•	1	83	Ī	П	ī	ī	1	ij	ī	ī	1		<u> </u>					-,	-	1	_	<del></del>	<u> </u>
1	<b>01</b>	t	1 02	- (	)	93	ī	$\overline{11}$	ī	Ť	$\overline{\Box}$		1	<u> </u>	1		 			_	<del></del>	_					
2	01	t :	36	_ (	)	03		ΙĪ	1	1		i	Ť	<u>+</u>		_	<u> </u>	_					-				
1	91	( )	30	•	)	13		ī	T	1	$\overline{\Pi}$	寸	<del>-</del>	Ť	<u> </u>	u	_				-	-			<del></del> ,		——————
CHI	ECK ST	ATE	BOAL	9 0	1211	IÈA	۲ (	200	<b>6</b> 1	72	אנד	<b>16</b> (	704	P	001	LJ IJe	H.E	#YI	NO.	1711							*** <u>*</u>
8	TAINE	7 10	CATE		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<b>—</b>		<u> </u>			_			_			-	<b>—</b> .,	·· , -	_			<u> </u>		
	MIATE						,										-	_		_							
9 70	MM HA	36	EX C		£TI		20	粮	TH	e i	'EN	ALT	n (	OF	FE	Į,	UR'	Y A4	۵,	10	THE	8E1	BT :	OF MY KNEWLEDGE, IS TO		US Ass	
***	**************************************	<b>₩</b> ,€	83 <b>6</b> 4	ATUE	'E )																			E MANEA CODE	IVE	AND CORR	EET.
R	LDCA	L	/GE	HC1	/ L	J51	E 1	ON	LY	 '						_						_					
	ETRATE									_	-		_				_	_		7	<b>OZTY</b>		_		_		
TAE	7 PERS						_							_			_			$\perp$		,			200	WITY COOL	
1	LAST	214			7.							_		_	, -	_						<u>L</u>		MARKA COOK			
			- 941	-42		( )	*1	. Y(	145 52 —	;¥,	)	**	NO	)	["	R#I	12 T	<b>A</b> P1	PEG	VAL	DAT			VEAHEACTION DATE		TOCAL PE	R GI TINS

### Official Registr

# California Water Resources Control Board Hazardous Substance Storage Statement



Who Must File: Each person storing hazardous substances in any underground container must the this form no later than July 1, 1984 (Aller October 1, 1984 and no later than January 1, 1985 for tanks used on farms)

1 1984 and no later than cancery I 1985 for tanks used on farms) Oethillon of Underground Containers: The law applies to concreto sumps nonvauled buried tanks of other underground containers. (Water Code section 13173) As containers including anithen wated hits ponds tagoons and sumps. Intal are below the norming ground surface ferrel must register. A tank sitting on the ground is not included. Containers patiently beneath the surface are included. Linear or unlined pile, ponds and tagoons are covered it earth has been removed from the storage area to construct the facility. Normal grating is not considered construction below ground tevel.

Tove:

Definition of Mazardous Substance: Any substance listed in Section 6362 of the Lahor Code or in Section 25316 of the Health and Safety Code This includes gasonic diesel fuel all industrial solvents, posticides harbicides and fundaganta. If the material must be carried by a registered haulor disposed of at a hazardous waste are is explosive generates pressure due to heat of decomposition or would have humans or widtlife you must register.

I Owner

Name (Corporation Individual or Public Agency)

the tank. Wastes are included.

Fee: For each tank registered a \$10 fee must be paid except that recipions glassions glassome glassome

101 11:40 | 18:00 No.118 0...

yearune memora pay as yen took.

Penantize: For fedure to life the conservis \$500-\$5,000 per day if you laist, information, you can be fined up to \$20,000 for each day the information is incorrected.

Confidentiality: If you have information protected by made secret laws please attach a list of the information on this form that is confident a land me ustification for confidentiality, including specific citations of relevant start, long and case law.

Multiple Containers: Fill I and II on one form and leave it blank on all the remaining forms. Attach all forms together securely 1 you can him information on computer tape. Call 916/324-1262 iclinormation.

This Is not a Permit Application. All Underground Tanks will be subject to local regulation. Some jurisdictions have already begun programs. Check with your local county government for further informer on

NOTE: ALL UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS MUST REGISTER EVEN IF STATE AND/OR LOCAL PERMITS ARE IN FORCE.

1777 107	TISTEL	<u> 520.</u>			., D4(e	UAND		CA	9461
II Facility								-41	1,201
Facility Name	CI	^		[0:	later / Forem	an/ Supervisor			
HARRIST N	37. C	ARA SA	<u> </u>		17AX	tho U	ASG	ے عن	
1432 H	ARRISO	w St.		•			A440-001	S. L	_
CAKLA					1	any		<u></u>	120
Manny Appress				Ice		1477			216
Promy wights code	E US TE	<u>e 5%.</u>			$O_{4c}$	CAWA	ļ	S110 G4-	FY60
(415)452.	2440	•	Type of Business	/ehicle Fuel S	Istica	Day Olbani		<u></u>	1 . 565
Number of Tenas at the Facety	Rural Areas	Townenip		Renge	LOCKON	U to Other:	Secren		
<u> </u>	Only:	L					Sergege		
III 24 Hour Emerge	ncy Contact	Person							
VASGUEZ. HA		15. 3.77		Vertis Name (tags o	Namo Histi a	nd Prioric w. groe c	ode		
		152-289		VASCOL	-Z., [	TOX Y	<u>(1) 1</u>	72.	- 442
COM	PLETE THE	FOLLOWIN	Q ON A SE	PARATE FO	PAM F	OR EACH	CONT	LINER	
IV Description						•			
A FTOL Took Company						1		·	
A. □o: Tank □ c: Sum							05	e (il suesti di	no humber ass
B. Manufecturer (if appr	opriate): <u>(</u>	Dr Ye	ar of Mig.:	DUK	_ C v	ear installed.		F /	
D. Container Capacity: a									Unkr
	30.00	- C Olikilowii	E. Containe	Hepairs: E1	None	□ ω Unknov	m 🗆 03	Yes Y	epr:
F. Is Container currently	USEC ? Day	es 🗆 oz No ii	No, year of te	181 USB:					O co Unkr
G. Does the Container S	itore (Check O	nek 🗆 or Wast	e # Produ	d					
H. Does the Container S								<u> </u>	
						es. Check ap	propriate	pox(es	).
26 Uniesded Om	Reguler □ mi	remium D # (	Diesel 🗆 as W	/asie Oil 🔲 a	Other (	List)			
V Container Constru	etion					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
A. Thickness of Primary	Containment	5.6		·		<del> </del>		·	<u>-</u>
			sauge 🗆 inch	105 D cm (	Unkno	own			
B. On Vaulted (Located	in an undergro	und Vault.)	🗆 as Non-vault	00 BW (1	nknown	•			
C. 🗆 et Double Walled	Oct Single W	alled Dest	ined Day	Vrapped E	os Unki				<u> </u>
Do Carbon Steel	🗆 or Stainless :			·		NOWN LIA	None		
	w 34101623 (	steet □ a Fi	berglasa C	l on Polyvinyi C	Moride	D . Cond	<b>1918</b>	Dis Alu	ILLING ILL
□ or Sterot Clad □ o	Bronze 🗆	« Composite	□ @ Non-m	etallic 🖸	n Eart	ven Walts			
D is Unknown □ 13	Otner:	M			,				
v nocoar Lines	□ α Alkyd Line	9 Ou Epon	ty Lining C	les Phenolic L	ining	D 🖦 Glass L	ining	□ ac Ci	ay Lining
and the second s		o Other:				4			-
Der Unkined 2000	nknown 📮	- Ciner:							
☐ or Unlined ☐ or U			o Calhodic Pro		_	cwn 🗆 🖘			

그 (뉴스눅트) 유취실 공취득()

### Official Registration orm

## California Water Resources Control Board Hazardous Substance Storage Statement



Who Must File: Each person storing hazardous substances in any underground container must file this form no later than July 1, 1984 (After October 1, 1984 and no later than January 1, 1985 for tanks used on farms).

1. 1984 and no later Ihan Jahuary 1. 1985 for tanks used on farms). Dehaltion of Underground Containers: The law applies to "concrete sumps, nonvauled bused fanks or other underground containers" (Walter Code section 13173) All containers, including earthen walted pils ponds, tagoons and sumps, that are below the normal ground surface kivel must reposter. A lank skilling on the ground is not included. Containers partially benealth the surface are included. Lined or unlined pils, ponds and lagoons are covered if earth has been removed from the storage area to construct the facility. Normal grading is not considered construction below ground level.

Definition of Hazardous Substance: Any substance hoted in Section 6382 of the Labor Code or in Section 25316 of the Health and Safety Code. This includes, gasoline, desat fuel all industrial solvents, pesticides, herbicides, and furnigants. If the material must be carried by a registered hauter, drs. posed of at a hazardous weste site, is explosive, generates pressure due to heat or decomposition or would harm humans or wildlife you must register.

e lank. Wastes are included.

Fee: For each lank registered a \$10 fee must be pard except that retail gasokne stations pay \$5 per tank

penalties For lature to file, the penalty is \$500-\$5,000 per day it you false, inturmation, you can be lined up to \$20,000 for each day the information is incorrect and has not been corrected.

Confidentiality: If you have information protected by trade secret laws please attach a list of the information on this form that is confidential and the justification for confidentiality, including specific citations of relevant statutory and case law.

Multiple Containers: Fit I and II on one form and leave it blank on all the remaining forms. Attach all forms together socurely. If you own more than 50 tenks you can life information on computer tape. Call \$18/324-1252 for information.

This is not a Permit Application. All Underground Tanks will be subject to local regulation. Some jurisdictions have aready begun programs. Cheeventh your local county government for further information.

NOTE: ALL UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS MUST REGISTER EVEN IF STATE AND/OR LOCAL PERMITS ARE IN FORCE.

I Owner								
Name (Corporation Individual or P	uthé Agency)	•						
Grani Adress				Cay	·	Sta	₹ ZiP	
L								
II Facility					-			
FaDNy Name				Doger / Forg	man/Supervisor			
Surm Address		<del></del>				Nearest Cros	a Street	<del></del>
Cay					County			
					LCOL TY		Z:P	
Making Address				Cey	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sies	gip.	
Phone w/area come			Type of Business		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Number or Tanks at this Pacific	Rural Areas	Townstag	Dei Motor Veh	icle Fuel Station	On Other!			
	Only:			THE TOP I		Rection		
III 24 Hour Emerge	ncy Contact	Person	•					
Days Name (usu name krat) and Pr	None w/axes code		Ng	NS. Harnt spul name had	a and Phone w- area co	je:		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					<del></del>
COM	PLETE THE	FOLLOWING	ON A SEPA	RATE FORM	FOR EACH (	CONTAI	NER	
IV Description								
A. 20 Tank Das Sum	p 🗆 na Lagoon	, Pil or Pond C	J ≃ Other:		Comen	er Number (1	Моге в по пут пе	885-JA Grain
B. Manufacturer (if app	ropriete): <u></u>	21C	ar ol Mig: LA	) <u>r</u> c	Year Installed:		to Un	iknown
D. Container Capacity.	(Ctrz gallon	s 🗀 Unknown	E. Container R	lepairs: 🖸 a Non-	e E or Unknow	⊓ DayYı	ns Year	
F. Is Container currently							<del></del>	nknown
G Does the Container	Store (Check O	ne): 🗀 oi Waştı	Product					THE THE T
H. Does the Container 8	Siore Motor Ver	icle Fuel or Was	ate Oil? Xer Ye	\$ □ ∞ No	Yes, Check app	Yooriste t	onyles.	$\dashv$
Do Unleaded Do	_					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	punita).	ĺ
V Container Constru					(1131).		-	
A. Thickness of Primary			iauge () inches	Dem Mila				
B De Veulled (Localed			□ oz Non-vaulted					
C. On Double Walled	© ≈ Single V	/alled 🖸 to Li	ined 🗆 a. Wra			None		
D □ □ Carbon Steel	□ as Stainless	Steel □∞ Fil				-	3 ∞ Aluminum	
			□ 10 Non-met		irthen Walls			
B 12 Unknown D	Other		<del></del>	·····				
				Phenolic Lining				9
	-	e Other:						
F. Dei Polyethiene Wrap	□ ez Vinyi \	Wrapping D						

FOR STATE USE ONLY				
ID Russian	Accounting Number	000010	County Number	
Date Renouro JUN 18 1984	——————————————————————————————————————	002048	L is	01
10 1904	<u> </u>		٦	

(1=FAM) NOTOR VENT	CLE FUEL TANKS,	SALT OTHER TANKS IN	12.1.2	TARE, GERRYS, SPITE, PONDS,	06/
DOUGLAS PARKING CO.			were's amount	1.003, 4-3198, 5-P118, P0005,	UGCONS & CTHERS)
1721 MERSTER ST.		CANLAND	CA 9		
MARRISTH ST. GARAGE 1432 MARRISON ST. ONGLAND		MAILING ADDRESS TURNSHIP/RANGE/SECT	LON	DEALER/FORENM/SUPERVISOR TELEPHONE	TYPE OF BUSINESS
COOKS STREET	CA 94612	1721 MERSTER ST.	CA 96612	MIXIMO WARREZ	NO. OF CONTAINERS
ит 27.			7012	(415) 452-2640	GASOLINE STATION
MAY: WARMLEZ, MAX		(695) 452-2440			2
the sections (Marie accress)	Add I to the same		TALL: AMOU	EZ, MAX (41	<b>C C C C C C C C C C</b>
	CONTAINED MAN				
TV SESCRIPTION	CONTAINER MANER	ER: (05	STATE BOM	D ASSIGNED CONTAINED VA HUMEN	5) 522-4428
TA BESCRIPTION		ER: (005	-A- STATE BOVE	B ASSIGNED CONTAINER TO NUMBER:	33 522-4428 00000112212001 44455
A SENCETATION			-40 STATE BOXE	D ASSIGNED CONTAINER TO REPORTS:	COUNTERED SEE
TA BESCRIPTION			E. NEW	THE I WAS IT YES U	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE B. PROPERTY CHALONED CAPACITY CHALONED S. CONTAINER TYPE B. PROPERTY CHALONED CAPACITY CHALONED S. CONTAINER LOCATED CM A	PFG: LINK		E. NEW	THE I WAS IT YES U	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PRINT ACREEMING OF  CAPACITY GALLOWS  CONTAINER LOCATED ON A	FARM : MO		E. NEW	THE I WAS IT YES U	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE B. PRINTER COMMENTS CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  V CONTAINER COMMENCATED	#FG: UNK 1981 1981 FARM : MO	0	E. NEW	D ASSIGNED CONTAINER TO REPORTS:	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE B. PUREL CRIMERATE OF CAPACITY (SALLOW) 2. CONTAINER LOCATED ON A V CONTAINER CONTRACTION A. BUTCOMERS:	#FG: UNK 1981 1981 FARM : MO	0	E. REPIG	THE : MORE IF YES UN BOTTLY USED : YES IF NO, YEAR OF VEHICLE FUEL/MASTE OIL : YES C	000012/201 40A
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PRINTER CONTAINER/VE OF C. YEAR SHITELES  C. CANACITY (GALLONE)  S. CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  V CONTAINER CONTENACTEO  A. BICAGORDES:	#FG: UNK 1981 1981 FARM : MO		E. NEW	THE : MORE IF YES UN BOTTLY USED : YES IF NO, YEAR OF VEHICLE FUEL/MASTE OIL : YES C	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PROMETAGENER/TR OF  C. TEAR DESTRUCTION  C. CATACITY GRALIANE)  S. CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  Y CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  PROMETAGE SHOOMER  E. LINERE SHOOMER  E. LINERE SHOOMER  E. MACCITAL SHOOMER  E.	#FG: UNK 1981 1981 FARM : MO	0	E. REPIG	THE : MORE IF YES UN BOTTLY USED : YES IF NO, YEAR OF VEHICLE FUEL/MASTE OIL : YES C	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PRINCE AND THE A	#FGT LBSC #FGT LBSC : 1981 : 1,000 FARM : MO	0	E. REPIG	THE : MORE IF YES UN BOTTLY USED : YES IF NO, YEAR OF VEHICLE FUEL/MASTE OIL : YES C	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PUREL CREEKING OF  C. YEAR SHITCHLED  CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  Y CONTAINER CONTRACTION  A. BITCHLES:  D. MITCHLES:  LINCOLN:  E. LINCOLN:  E. LINCOLN:  JORGANISM:  J	FARM : MO	MALTING: LPROKEN	E. REPIG F. CURN F. CURN N. NOTO	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PUNCH CREEKING OF  C. YEAR SHITILLED  CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  PROCESSION  A. BESCHOOLS  D. PRITERIAL : ENGINE  E. LINENER LINESCOME  E. LINENER LINESCOME  T. PIPENS  A. ANY CONTAINER PIPENS  C. ANY CONTAINER LINESCOME  T. PIPENS  A. ANY CONTAINER PIPENS  C. ANY CONTAINER PI	FARM : MO	MALTING: LPROKEN	E. REPIG F. CURN F. CURN N. NOTO	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PUNCH CREEKING OF  C. YEAR SHITILLED  CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  PROCESSION  A. BESCHOOLS  D. PRITERIAL : ENGINE  E. LINENER LINESCOME  E. LINENER LINESCOME  T. PIPENS  A. ANY CONTAINER PIPENS  C. ANY CONTAINER LINESCOME  T. PIPENS  A. ANY CONTAINER PIPENS  C. ANY CONTAINER PI	FARM : MO	0	E. REPIG F. CURN F. CURN N. NOTO	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINED TYPE  B. PRINCIPLE TYPE  B. PRINCIPLE OF THE LONG OF	FARM : MO  VES, YEAR OF	MULTING: LARONOMI	E. REPIL F. CLIMI H. HOTO H. HOTO C. MILLING: U	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINED TYPE  B. PRINCIPLE TYPE  B. PRINCIPLE OF THE LONG OF	FARM : MO  VES, YEAR OF	MULTING: LARONOMI	E. REPIL F. CLIMI H. HOTO H. HOTO C. MILLING: U	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINED TYPE  B. PURITY CHARLONS  C. YEAR DISTRICT ON A  CONTAINED LOCATED ON A  V CONTRIBUTE CONTRIBUTE TO  A. BUTCOMEN : LINCOLN  E. LINCOLN : LINCOLN  E. LINCOLN : LINCOLN  E. LINCOLN : LINCOLN  E. MACCIPIE : LINCOLN  C. REPAIRE : LINCOLN  STOCK BARRETTO	FARM : MO  VES, YEAR OF	MULTING: LARONOMI	E. REPIL F. CLIMI H. HOTO H. HOTO C. MILLING: U	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON
A. CONTAINER TYPE  B. PRINTERINER/YR OF  C. TEAR DESTRICES  C. CAPACITY GRALINES  S. CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  Y CONTAINER LOCATED ON A  HICKORYES  P. PRINTERIA: LINEDIAN  E. LINEDIA: LINEDIAN  T. PIPENS  A. RECYCLES  C. REPAIRS  LINES  L	FARM : MO  VES, YEAR OF	MULTING: LARONOMI	E. REPIL F. CLIMI H. HOTO H. HOTO C. MILLING: U	THE STATE CONTAINER ID NUMBER: THE STATE STATE OF THE PROPERTY USED I VES IF NO, YEAR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	COUNTER SON

PAGE 1312			
MAAA	OUS SUBSTANCE TO STATE LA	TER BASILLES CONTROL BORGO ALLES TONES COMPANY LT TANK JOHN TONES COMPANY LT TANK JOHN ASSERTED CONTAINED TO RABBES CONTROL	
SANGERS CHANG SANGE AND	TANKS, THE OTHER DAY	TOTAL 12 TO A MENA COUNTY	
IN DESCRIPTION	MARKET DOS	TANKE SAME POR ALMEDIA COUNTY  TANKE SAME PROPER CONTAINER TO MARKET GOODDOTIZZIO	96/0
B. MANUE ACTURES /YR OF ME	3.00K	TATE SCHOOL ASSISTED CONTAINED TO MARKET CONTAINED	EE3)
CAPACITY (GALLOWS)	Unc	E-BPAIRE - INC.	M
15 CONTAINER LOCATED ON A SAME	1.00)	TES MACH	
A. THIRTH CONSTRUCTION		HA MOTOR VEHICLE PUEL /MASTE OIL : YES CONTAINS: PRE	Miles
E 1707	B. VALLTING: LABORDIN		THE STATE OF THE S
VI eterm		C. WILLING: LOKNOW	~~
A Company of the Comp			
VII LEAV NOV.	YEAR OF MOST RECENT REPAY	B. INCENSIONE PIPING : UNCOMM	
12013 PROMINE POTO	TANCES CURRENTLY STREET		
	WASHINE SIEL	CONTAINER	
			<u></u>
			. 1
1000			

October 28, 1975

Mr. Sanford Douglas Douglas Motor Service 1721 Webster Street Oakland. CA 94612

He: Gasoline Tank at 1434 Harrison Street.

Dear Sanford:

with reference to our meeting of yesterday, I have reviewed our lease and do not feel that we are in any way responsible for any of the cost incurred by you relative to your replacing the gasoline tank.

If you will note in Faragraph #3 of our lease, that the express use of the premises are for "Farking Garage, Auto Repair Shop, and Auto Service Center". With further reference to Paragraph #28, you specifically wanted the revenue for the sales of gasoline not to be included in your gross sales figure, as per copy attached hereto. Because of these factors, I do not feel it proper for us to participate in your expenditure of this item.

Thanking you, I remain with kindest personal regards.

Sincerely,

Alvin H. Bacharach

AHB: by Encl:

RICHARD T. WHITE MICHAEL P. WALSH TIMOTHY W. MOPPIN 2 FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY 1221 Broadway, 21st floor 3 Oakland, California 94612-1837 Telephone: (415) 451-3300 GREGORY MELKI MATTEOSIAN 5 ATTORNEY AT LAW 26<u>16\_Najiada , Shionaj \_ Noj .</u> 202\_ Á 9 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 10 COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 11 Case No. 670066-3 ALVIN H. BACHARACH and 12 No. 666290-3 BARBARA JEAN BORSUK, 13 DECLARATION OF STEVEN DAVIS Plaintiffs, IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 14 ORDER COMPELLING ANSWERS TO OUESTIONS AT DEPOSITION 15 STEVEN DAVIS, LEONARD DAVIS, ROBERT L. DAVIS, and Does 1 to 25, 16 inclusive, 17 Hearing Date: 1/11/91 Defendants. Time: 9:30 a.m. 18 Department: 19 AND RELATED CROSS-ACTION 19 20 I, Steven M. Davis, declare as follows: 21 I am one of the three lessees of the garage located at 22 1428-1432 Harrison Street/Alice Street, Oakland ("the garage") and 23 an individually named defendant herein. The facts stated herein 24 are of my personal knowledge and, if called as a witness to testify 25 in this matter, I could and would testify competently thereto. 26 On March 5, 1987, I made an offer to Mr. Alvin H. 2. 27

1.

Bacharach ("Bacharach") to purchase the garage. Bacharach refused

12/21/90 davis. 0

28

In the initial draft of the lease, Bacharach and Mark

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

120

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

791 12:33

415 811 1485

leaked and were not leaking and the soil was not contaminated. He responded that they had not leaked and were not now leaking and that the soil was not contaminated, but that nobody could predict what might occur prospectively over the next fifteen years. Since the lease was to be for fifteen years and since it was to contain a right of first refusal to purchase, Bacharach felt that I should share in some of the responsibility for prospective risk. I also questioned the "as is" clause of the lease in 13.

- conjunction with the repair and maintenance provisions, and in fact suggested revisions to it. Buchman explained that I was misreading the lease and that my concerns were unwarranted. He said that I was obviously not responsible for rehabilitating or rebuilding the garage. He said that this was a standard clause for a triple net lease. I was just responsible for repairing and maintaining normal wear and tear.
- 14. On April 24, 1990, I met with Lee Douglas at his garage located on Webster Street. Lee Douglas was the tenant of the garage immediately prior to my tenancy. I took notes of our meeting. After the meeting, Lee Douglas initialed my notes. Mr. Douglas stated that the underground storage tanks were there prior to the inception of his lease in 1974. He stated that he never performed any maintenance on the underground storage tanks. Mr. Douglas said that several months prior to the expiration of his lease, he had lunch at Ripoli's restaurant with Bacharach and Mark

### SCSENGINEERS

October 12, 1990 File No. 0390044.00

Mr. Paul H. Smith Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department Environmental Health 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, California 94621

Reference: Harrison Street Garage

1432 Harrison Street

Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Smith:

I am in receipt of your letter of September 24, 1990, to Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk, and was requested by them to arrange for the removal of any liquid currently in the underground storage tanks (UST) at the front of the property at 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

On October 3, 1990, SCS Engineers employed personnel to take a vacuum truck and remove whatever material remained in the two tanks (underground storage tanks) at the above noted facility. The present tenant refused to allow the removal of the material and rather than cause an altercation SCS personnel left the scene.

SCS Engineers plans to have the liquid removed, and the tanks removed as soon as a Court Order allows our client, the owner of the property, to go on the property for the removal of the tanks and the possible liquid in the tanks. This situation has become has become somewhat exacerbated by the fact that there is a law suit between the tenants and the owner. However, as you mentioned, it is possible that the liquid in the tanks could cause problems, and SCS would like to get into the site as soon as possible.

SCS is also aware that Section 25299.37(A) of Division 20 Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, states that "each owner, operator or other responsible parties shall take corrective action in response to an unauthorized release and compliance with the section." While SCS is are not sure that there has been an unauthorized release, SCS

Mr. Paul H. Smith October 12, 1990 Page Two

Engineers wishes to act as rapidly as possible, but does not want to get into an altercation with the present tenants. SCS is requesting that you keep this letter on file so that you are aware of what has happened.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 829-0661.

Sincerely,

John P. Cummings, Ph.D., R.E.A., R.E.P.
Office Director

Office Director SCS Engineers

JPC/egh

### SCS ENGINEERS

November 14, 1990 File No. 0390044.00

Robert A. Buchman, Esq. King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman 3650 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Suite 130 Lafayette, California 94549

Reference: Harrison Street Garage, Waste Oil and Gasoline Product Removal

Dear Mr. Buchman:

On October 27, 1990, SCS Engineers (SCS) represented by John P. Cummings met with Mark Borsuk and Barbara Borsuk, as well as Jim Hoblitzell and Brian Manning of Falcon Energy. Falcon Energy was to remove the waste oil and gasoline product in the four known underground tanks at the site identified as 1432 Harrison Street in Oakland, California, aka Harrison Street Garage.

The work commenced approximately 10:00 O'clock when the garage was opened by Mr. Davis' representative. The work progressed in the following manner. A grate on the Powell Street side was removed and a vacuum hose placed thru the grate opening to the waste oil tanks in the basement of the Harrison Street Garage on the Alice Street side. Upon removing the metal plate covering the waste oil tanks, it was noted that the pipes into the tank were smaller than the normal size utilized in waste oil tanks. A 1-inch by 10-foot probe had to be obtained to remove the product from the tanks. This was obtained from a local hardware facility. Figure 1 shows the location of the tanks and identifies the tanks. Waste Oil tank No. 1 had 29-inches of product in it, and Waste Oil No. 2 had 40-inches of product in it, prior to vacuum removal.

Samples were taken from each of the waste oil tanks, using clean plastic bailers. A sample from each tank was poured into two 1-liter amber jars. The samples were placed in a cooler with ice and shipped to a state-certified laboratory under the Chain-of-Custody documentation (see Appendix 1). The results from the analysis for cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc, PCB and halogenated chlorides are shown in Table 1.

Dedicated bailers were used in this sampling event to minimize possibilities of cross contamination possible with re-used equipment. During removal of the waste oil from the waste oil tanks, samples were analyzed for chloride contamination in used oil, using a Clor-D-Tect Q 4,000, oil titration qualitative test kit. The samples from Waste

Mr. Robert A. Buchman, Esq. November 14, 1990 Page Two

Oil tank No. 1, showed chloride contamination in the used oil of less than 800 parts per million. The analysis for waste oil tank No. 2, showed less than 600 parts per million chloride contamination in the waste oil.

1300-gallons of waste oil were removed from Waste Oil tanks 1 and 2 combined. There remained some sludge in the bottom of both Waste Oil tank 1 and Waste Oil tank 2 which will be removed upon excavation of the waste oil underground storage tanks.

After completing the removal of the liquid waste oil, the vacuum truck moved around to the front of the facility and removed gasoline product from gasoline tank No. 1 and gasoline tank No. 2. Prior to removal of the product, tank 1 was measured and there was 7-inches of product in it. Tank No. 2 was also measured and 5-inches of product was in tank No. 2. Product in gasoline tank No. 1, indicated a presence of rust, the gasoline product removed from gasoline tank 2, was clear and appeared to be clean, non-contaminated gasoline.

The samples were taken from each of the underground storage tanks for gasoline with a clean bailer, and the material was placed in a cooler with ice and shipped to a state-certified laboratory using a Chain-of-Custody form. The oil samples taken during the October 27th sampling event were analyzed for PCBs EPA Protocol 8080; for halogenated hydrocarbons, EPA Protocol 8010; and for cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc EPA Protocol 6010. The gasoline samples were tested for iron content, organic lead and water content.

The results of the analysis for waste oil and gasoline are shown in Table 1 and Table 2 respectively. Copies of laboratory reports are attached in Appendix 1, along with the copy of Chain-of-Custody document.

## SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Table 1 contains the results of the chemical analysis for waste oil, contamination in the waste oil tanks located on the subject site during the October 27, 1990 sampling event. Neither waste oil tank shows cadmium contamination. The results of other metal contamination showed that chromium was minor, lead and zinc were more substantial but not excessive.

Mr. Robert A. Buchman, Esq. November 14, 1990 Page Three

PCB 1242 was found at 110 parts per million (ppm) in Waste Oil tank 1 and 93 ppm in Waste Oil tank 2. Di-bromo chloromethane, 1,2 dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene were found at levels as shown in Table 1, however, they were less than 1,000 parts per million total, and therefore were acceptable to become a recycled product.

The gasoline showed minor contamination. Evergreen Environmental Services used both products as a recycled product. SCS judged that the material was recyclable from the beginning, and this was confirmed by both the transporter, Falcon Energy, and Evergreen Environmental Services who took the product, and have recycled it. A copy of the manifest which was signed by Ms. Barbara Borsuk, the transporter, and the facility operator, is enclosed as Appendix 2.

In summary, the waste oil recovered from the waste oil tanks at the Harrison Street Garage, along with the gasoline product which was recovered, has been accepted and utilized by recycling contractor.

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

SCS Engineers recommends that the tanks, all four, be removed as soon as possible. Sludge and any residual products will be removed at the time of the tank excavation.

SCS recommends that this site's tanks be removed as soon as possible. Permits for the waste oil tanks need to be obtained, all of this work should take place after a workplan is put together and on agreement with the owner.

Sincerely,

J. Don McClenagan

Project Geologist SCS Engineers

TD1 (IDG)

ohn P. Cummings, Ph.D., R.E.A., R.E.P.

Office Director SCS Engineers

JDM/JPC/egh Enclosure

cc: Mark Borsuk

### ALVIN H. BACHARACH. INC.

DANVILLE CENTER OFFICE PARK (415) 820-8468
383 DIABLO ROAD • SUITE 100
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

July 19, 1988

Leland Douglas
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California 94612

#### Dear Lee:

I was somewhat surprised with the accounting for the security deposit which was contained in your letter of June 13, 1988. After receiving the letter, I went over the cost of cleaning up the garage in great detail with Steve Davis. Using his sources and people, it cost him in excess of \$10,000 to clean up the garage, remove the debris, remove the tires and to remove excess grease from the floors. I personally had to pay \$6,300 of that sum just to get the garage into the minimum condition for his lease to commence. In reality, he also lost a couple of weeks doing the clean-up, due to the fact that you did not leave the Premises in the condition required by your Lease. The garage still needs more work to be in good and tenantable condition.

I suggest the following as a solution:

Basic clean-up cost April 8, 1988 propert March 1, 1988 busines	\$6,300.00 \$1,043.79 \$ 225.61
Less, security deposi	\$7,568.40 \$5,300.00
Balance due us	\$2,268.40

If you want to see the back-up documents for the 6,300, I will be happy to furnish the same to you. I would appreciate your check as soon as possible.

I also want to point out to you your ongoing responsibility of future toxic wast clean-up relating to the gasoline storage tanks which are no longer in use. Since you informed me that you pumped insufficient gallonage to have to conform to code

Page July 19, 1988

requirements, I have not reported the cessation of the use of the tanks to any governmental agency. However, if something comes up in the future, I would expect you to share your proper portion of the problem.

Lee, let's get this accounting behind us. I am sure we both have more important things to do.

Regards.

Yours very truly,

Alvin H. Bacharach

# HEALTH CARE SERVIC

**DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director** 



DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Qakland, GA 94621

(415)

April 18, 1990

David Douglas 1721 Webster St. Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1833 Harrison St., Oakland

Diente to Presting

### SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear owner/operator:

Our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site at the above facility. You were notified of this situation months ago and have not taken the appropriate action as described below.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must perform one of the following actions:

- 1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by Article 7, 2670, or
- 2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety Code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a permit, or failing to properly close an undergound storage tank, as required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS Hazardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp

. Marier manager (1984) (1984) Artist Marier

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and Environmental Protection Agency

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

525 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301-1908
FACSIMILE (415) 324-0638
TELEPHONE 1415) 326-7600

333 BUSH STREET - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2878

CABLE HELPOW - TELEX 184-996 - FACSIMILE (415) 772-8288

TELEPHONE (415) 772-6000

701 FIFTH AVENUE SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7098 FACSIMILE (2081 447-0849 TELEPHONE (2081 447-0900

SSS SOUTH FLOWER STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2306
FACSIMILE (213) 614-1868
TELEPHONE (213) 689-0200

November 27, 1990

300 S W FIFTH AVENUE PORTLAND, GREGON 97201-5696 FACSIMILE 5031-241-0950 PELEPHONE 5031-227-7400

JONATHAN SEBASTIAN LEO DIRECT DIAL (415) 772-5066 B50 WEST 7TH AVENUE ANCHORAGE, ALASKA BB50113571 FACSIMILE 1907; 277, 1920 TELEPHONE (907) 277- 900

#### BY HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Harrison Street Garage 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Smith:

Your letter order of July 31, 1990, and subsequent letters of August 27 and September 24, name my clients, Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Borsuk, as the parties responsible for the clean-up in the above referenced matter. The order is grossly unjust in this regard. At no time did my clients ever own, operate or in any way control these underground petroleum tanks. They were owned and operated exclusively by Douglas Motor Services/Parking Company ("Douglas"), which leased my clients' property for use as an auto repair shop and parking garage for sixteen years. Douglas, and not my clients, is the party responsible for the contamination and as such is the party that should be named in the County's clean-up order. The County has the legal authority to take action against the actual polluter and equity requires that it do so in this case.

There is no question that Douglas was both the owner and operator of the two underground storage tanks at issue. It bought, installed and owned the tanks, and was responsible for their daily operation. See Health & Safety Code §§25299.19, 25299.20 (defining the terms "operator" and "owner"). Douglas registered itself as the "owner" of the tanks on permits issued by the City of Oakland in both 1975 and 1982 which authorized the installation of the two

Mr. Paul M. Smith November 27, 1990

tanks. See Attachment 1. In addition, a permit to operate was issued to Douglas in November, 1987 by Alameda County. See Attachment 2. Moreover, Douglas identified itself as the "owner" of these tanks on several State Water Resources Control Board Hazardous Substance Storage Statements. See Attachment 3. The tanks were not used for any purpose once Douglas vacated the premises at the expiration of the lease in March 1988.

Not only did Douglas own, install and operate the tanks; it knew that they leaked. As long ago as 1982, Douglas was put on notice that there were "many leaks in [the] tank and product line." See Attachment 4. Moreover, it is our understanding that Steve Davis (who succeeded Douglas as the tenant of the Harrison Street Garage) testified in a deposition that Douglas had informed him that Douglas had known in 1988 that the tanks were leaking. By contrast, my clients never owned the tanks or had any control over them. Indeed, Douglas did not even inform my clients of its intent to install and operate these tanks. My clients were simply presented with a fait accompli once the tanks were in place. In a 1975 letter to Douglas, Mr. Bacharach declined to pay any of the costs incurred by Douglas relative to the installation of the first tank. See Attachment 5.

State agencies will remove a party named in an abatement order if there is no substantial evidence that the party was responsible for the contamination. See In Re Exxon Order No. 85-7 (1985). In that case the State Water Resources Control Board granted Exxon's petition to be removed from an abatement order regarding a leaking underground petroleum tank in the absence of substantial evidence that Exxon owned the tanks or was responsible for their operation. There is no reason why the County should not follow that precedent here with regard to my clients in light of the overwhelming evidence that they never had anything to do with the tanks at issue. All of the equities in this case weigh heavily against charging Mr. Bacharach and Ms. Borsuk with any of the liability for cleaning up the site, since it is beyond dispute that the contamination was due entirely to the actions of Douglas.

Douglas is the responsible party not only under all precepts of basic fairness, but pursuant to state law as well. The California Underground Storage Tank Act, Health & Safety Code § 25280 et seq., authorizes the County to require all responsible parties to incur cleanup and remediation costs associated with underground storage tanks, not just present landowners. Section 25299.37 provides that:

Each owner, operator, or other responsible party shall take corrective action in response to an unauthorized release \* \* \*.

Mr. Paul M. Smith November 27, 1990

This broad language is inclusive enough to encompass owners and operators of underground tanks even if they leased the premises.

The statute does not limit the scope of liability to owners or operators but includes also "other responsible parties." Surely a prior tenant which installed, owned and operated the tanks for well over a decade falls within this category. In a similar case involving a prior lessee's responsibility for petroleum contamination the State Water Resources Control Board found:

[Lessee's] lack of present control is not relevant. Responsibility for a problem created in the past is.

In Re Stuart Petroleum, Order No. WQ 86-15 at 8-9 (1986).

As the owner, operator and party responsible for the tanks, Douglas was required to close the tanks pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25298(c). Moreover, §25298(a) prohibits abandonment of underground tanks. Douglas blatantly violated these express code sections by failing to remove the tanks and clean up the site when its lease ended in 1988. In addition, Water Code §13272, provides that "persons," which would include Douglas, must notify the state regarding any discharge to water of oil or petroleum. At no time did Douglas comply with this mandate although it knew about the gas leakage since 1982, the year §13272 was enacted. These code violations further argue in favor of naming Douglas as the party responsible under the County's current clean-up order.

Douglas is also responsible for site assessment and closure under federal law. The state statute, Health & Safety Code §25299.37(e), provides that the federal Underground Storage Tank Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6991 et seq., is applicable to corrective actions which must be taken by responsible parties. Under the federal regulations, 40 CFR §280.73, owners and operators of USTs which are permanently closed before December 1988 -- and this system was permanently abandoned as of March 1988:

must assess the excavation zone and close the UST system in accordance with this subpart if releases from the UST may, in the judgment of the implementing agency, pose a current or potential threat to human health and the environment.

Thus, under federal law, which is applicable here by way of Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(e), Douglas is directly responsible for evaluation and closure of the site.

Mr. Paul M. Smith November 27, 1990

Finally, Douglas is responsible for removal and cleanup of the tanks pursuant to the lease agreement with my clients in several respects. First, the lease contains an express statement that:

Lessee agrees to keep, save, and hold Lessor free from all liability, penalties . . . from any causes whatsoever, <u>including leakage</u> . . .

See January 30, 1981 Lease ¶9, Attachment 6. Thus the parties specifically agreed that Douglas, and not the landlord, would bear the responsibility of damages and costs associated with leakage from the tanks.

Second, the lease provides that the lessee agrees to: repair and maintain the demised premises in compliance and conformity with all laws and ordinances, municipal, state, federal and/or any other governmental authority and all lawful requirements or orders of any . . . [government] in anywise relating to the condition, use or occupancy of the . . . premises throughout the entire term of this lease and to the perfect exoneration from liability of the lessor.

Lease ¶ 3. Thus, the parties contemplated that any statutory or regulatory violation occurring during the term of the lease was to be Douglas' sole responsibility.

Third, the lease establishes that the landlord had the express right to request that Douglas remove any fixtures installed by Douglas. See Lease ¶ 5. At least one court has held that a UST is a removable fixture which does not become a part of the realty. See Murr v. Cohn (1927), 87 Cal. App. 478. The critical issue, the court stated, was the intent of the parties. In this case, Mr. Bacharach specifically informed Douglas in 1988 (the year the lease expired) that it was responsible for the remediation of any contamination caused by leakage from the tanks.

In sum, it is our position that Douglas, and not the landowners, is the party entirely responsible for the contamination of the Harrison Street property under both applicable law and the lease agreement. The equities here argue overwhelmingly in favor of substituting Douglas for my clients in the County's cleanup order.

I would also like to take this opportunity to address the issues raised in your letter of September 24. In that letter you instructed my clients to remove the liquid remaining in the tanks

prior to their removal. You requested a response to this, and the other concerns raised, within fourteen days. On October 12 SCS Engineers, my clients' consultant, wrote to you in response and informed you that it had attempted to remove the remaining liquid from the tanks on October 3 but was denied access by Steve Davis, the tenant on the premises at that time. Access to the site was eventually provided and all of the product was removed from both the waste oil and the gasoline tanks on October 27. See Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, Attachment 7. We would like to discuss this activity with you when we meet.

Your September 24 letter also refers to the need for a preliminary site assessment to assist in the determination of the amount and extent of site contamination and suggested that tank excavation and soil stockpiling may present human health hazards. We want to discuss these concerns with you, as well as the timing of tank removal and the other issues raised previously in this letter, as soon as possible.

We believe that a meeting with you, the Alameda County District Attorney and us (including our consultant) is far preferable to telephone communication and is also more likely to result in a quicker resolution of the issues. To that end, we request such a meeting on Friday, November 30 (when our consultant, Dr. John Cummings of SCS, will be available).

Please call me as soon as you have had the chance to review this letter and discuss it with the District Attorney, so that we can schedule the meeting. Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Ionathan S Ion

Attachments

cc: Mr. Alvin Bacharach

Mr. Mark Borsuk

Gil Jensen (Alameda County D.A.)

HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE

A PARTHERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

333 BUSH STREET: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2878

CABLE HELPOW: TELEX: 184-996 : FACS: MILE (415) 772-6268

TELEPHONE (415) 772-6000

December 13, 1990

701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98:04-7099
FACSIMILE 208:447-0949
TELEPHONE :208:447-0940

300 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE PORTLAND, DREGON 97201-5898 FACSIMILE, 503) 241-0950 TELEPHONE, 503) 227-7400

SSO WEST 77H AVENUE ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-3571 FACSIMILE 9071-277-920 TELEPHONE (907)-277-900

17409-0001

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2306 FACSIMILE (213) 614-1868 TELEPHONE (213) 589-0200

SSS SOUTH FLOWER STREET

525 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301-1906

FACSIMILE (4(5) 324-0638

TELEPHONE (4:5) 326-7600

JONATHAN SEBASTIAN LEO DIRECT DIAL (445) 772-6066

#### BY TELECOPY

Mark Thomson, Esq.
Deputy District Attorney
Office of the Alameda County District Attorney
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94621

Harrison Street Garage Underground Storage Tank Removal and Clean-Up

Dear Mr. Thomson:

This letter is intended to supplement our telephone conversation of Tuesday, December 11, 1990. We discussed the order that the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency issued on July 31, 1990 to my client, Alvin Bacharach (the owner and landlord of the above-referenced property). This order directed him to investigate and, as appropriate, remediate petroleum hydrocarbon contamination from the underground gasoline storage tanks which were installed, owned and operated by a former long-time tenant Douglas Motor Services ("Douglas"). We also discussed the substitution of Douglas for my client on the order. You asked me the following five questions:

- 1. When did my client first learn about the tank leaks?
- 2. How did we obtain the 1982 receipt noting the leaking tanks?
- 3. Did my client receive any share of Douglas' profits from the sale of gasoline in the form of rent?
- 4. When were the original 550-gallon underground tanks installed?

5. Could we provide you with copies of the earlier leases?

I will respond to each of these questions in turn.

In response to the first and second questions, my client first learned about the leaking tanks in January or February of 1983 when Douglas forwarded the bill from the Robert J. Miller Company seeking reimbursement for those costs from my client. Attachment 4 to my November 27 letter to Paul Smith. Thus, we obtained the document directly from Douglas. It was my client's clear understanding that Douglas, as the owner and operator of the underground tanks, would take all necessary steps to remedy any problems associated with tank leakage identified by its consultant. Douglas was in the business of selling gasoline, and had expertise in this area. Moreover, my client had no reason to believe that Douglas would not honor the terms of the lease which required Douglas to comply with all laws (see leases paragraph 3) including then-applicable laws requiring the reporting of discharges or releases of petroleum to soil and groundwater. Mr. Bacharach was entirely unaware that Douglas' contractor had simply removed the tank without addressing or remedying the contamination caused by the tank leakage.

Turning to the third question, my client did not receive any share of Douglas' profits from the sale of gasoline. In fact, the rent which Douglas paid to my client was exclusive of such sales. For this reason, Mr. Bacharach declined to pay for the installation of the underground storage tank in 1975. See Attachment 5 to my November 27 letter to Paul Smith. He did contribute approximately 21% of the cost of installing the second underground storage tank in 1982 as a gesture in response to the tenant's increased rent payments from the parking revenue.

In response to your fourth question, unfortunately my client has no documentation regarding the installation of the original 550-gallon tanks on the Harrison Street property. We have checked with the Fire Department, but their files do not contain this information. We will be happy to cooperate with you in any way we can to ascertain this information.

Finally, the leases for the Harrison Street property between my client and Douglas from 1972 through 1988 are enclosed as per your request.

For your further information, Douglas took no action on one of the tanks for at period of a least seven months in 1982 after it had been informed of a release. It was informed on April 19, 1982 by the Robert J. Miller Company ("RJM") that one of the

Mark Thomson, Esq. December 13, 1990

Page 3

underground storage tanks was leaking. On May 4, RJM submitted a bid to pull out and replace the tank. Nevertheless, Douglas took no action until October, when it requested a revised estimate. The tank was not removed until November, 1982.

As an additional matter, we have noticed that Paul Smith, the County Hazardous Materials Specialist handling this matter, has been sending copies of all correspondence with my clients to Jonathan Redding, counsel for Steve Davis, former tenant of the Harrison Street property. Davis relinquished possession of the property on November 6 and has no further interest in the property or the tank removal and clean-up. When I first brought this issue to Mr. Smith's attention last month, he said that he wanted you to respond to this request. Therefore, I would appreciate your instructing Mr. Smith that it is no longer appropriate to forward correspondence in this matter to Mr. Redding since his role in this matter has terminated.

Please let me know if there is any further information that we can provide which would be helpful to you in any way. I look forward to working with you toward a speedy and equitable resolution of this matter, and to meeting with you and Mr. Smith at your earliest convenience to discuss the status of my client (and that of Douglas) on the County's order.

Very truly yours

Jonathan S. Leo

Enclosures

cc: (all without enclosures)

Mark Borsuk, Esq. Mr. Alvin Bacharach

Mr. Paul Smith

## HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & MCAULIFFE

ATTORNEYS
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

525 UNIVERSITY AVENUE PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94301-1908 FACSIMILE (415) 324-0638 TELEPHONE (418) 326-7600

333 BUSH STREET · SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2878

CABLE HELPOW TELEX 184-996 FACSIMILE (415) 772-6268

TELEPHONE (415) 772-6000

60I SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5758 FACSIMILE (213) 614-1868 TELEPHONE (213) 689-0200

February 6, 1991

701 FIFTH AVENUE SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7098 FACSIMILE (2061 447-0849 TELEPHONE (206) 447-0900

1201 PACIFIC AVENUE
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98402-4308
FACSIMILE (206) 572-6743
TELEPHONE (208) 572-6666

SSO WEST 7TH AVENUE ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 98501-3571 FACSIMILE (907) 277-1920 TELEPHONE (907) 277-1900

17409-0001

JONATHAN SEBASTIAN LEO DIRECT DIAL (415) 772-6068

1300 S. W. FIFTH AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 97201-5696

FACSIMILE (503) 241-0950

TELEPHONE (503) 227-7400

Mark Thomson, Esq.
Deputy District Attorney
Office of the Alameda County District Attorney
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94621

Harrison Street Garage: Appeal of County Decision to State Water Resources Control Board

Dear Mr. Thomson:

This letter serves as formal notice that Alvin Bacharach and Barbara Borsuk (collectively, "Petitioner") have decided to appeal the County of Alameda's ("County") final decision not to add Douglas Motor Services to the corrective action order issued against them by the County with regard to the Harrison Street Garage. A copy of the Petition and related documents filed with the State Board is enclosed pursuant to 23 C.C.R. §2050(a)(9).

Petitioner hereby requests pursuant to 23 C.C.R. §2050(a)(8), that the County provide the State Board with a list of all persons other than those listed in Section 8 of the Petition, if any, known by the County to have an interest in the subject matter of the Petition, which is the addition of Douglas Motor Services as a responsible party on the aforementioned Cleanup Order.

Petitioner also hereby requests the County to prepare the County's record of its decision in this action pursuant to 23 C.C.R. §2050(a)(10).

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter.

low officer

Jonathan S. Leo

Enclosure

cc: Paul Smith

January 25, 1991

Certified Mailer # P 062 127 954

Mr. John P. Cummings SCS Engineers 6761 Sierra Court, Suite D Dublin, CA 94568 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Program 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415)

Re: Oakland Parking Garage, 1432 Harrison Street including connecting Alice Street garage, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Cummings:

This letter follows telephone conversations I shared on January 17, 1991, with Mr. Jonathan Leo, and yourself, outlining criteria required by this office for the preparation of a Site Characterization/ Assessment Proposal.

As you know, Subsurface Consultant's 10/19/90 report disclosed various areas of contamination and abandoned underground storage tanks at the above sites. In brief summary, the report indicates that abandoned underground storage tanks exist in the basement of the parking structure near Alice Street as well as under the sidewalk on Harrison street. An "anomalous" radar image also revealed a suspected former underground storage tank (ust) location next to the engine-hoist area. Laboratory results from seven soil borings indicated contamination levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as high as 9300 ppm, and benzene concentrations as high as 99,000 ppb. Lab analysis revealed contaminant sources of gasoline, diesel and PCBs.

Clearly, this preliminary data strongly suggests groundwater has been impacted and the probability that contamination has migrated off-site. More detail than that provided in the 10/19/90 report with regard to definition of the nature and extent of the problem is required.

It is my understanding that attorneys for the property owners and the District Attorney's office have agreed to the following time table:

Within 15 days of the date of this letter, you shall submit a proposal for site characterization/assessment for my review.

Within 5 days of my receipt of that proposal, I shall have completed my review and if the proposal is adequate, give my consent to commence site assessment. If the proposal is deficient, I shall apprise you of the deficiencies.

Within 45 days of my consent for you to commence site characterization/ assessment, you shall provide this office a report of the results of that site characterization/ assessment.

Mr. Cummings January 25, 1991 Page 2 of 4

This Department will oversee the site assessment for the referenced facility. This oversight will include our review and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Your proposal for site characterization/assessment shall be consistent with RWQCB <u>Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks</u>. The major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

Essentially your proposal for site characterization/ assessment is a plan for investigative work which will identify and delimit areas of contamination. That investigative work will define the vertical and lateral impact upon groundwater and soils resulting from underground tanks and other contamination sources.

Your proposal for site characterization/ assessment shall also include:

- A risk assessment addressing the human health issues likely to occur resulting from exposure of contaminants emanating from the above site, and any mitigative measures proposed in association with the preliminary investigative assessment work.
- A subsurface assessment to determine the correct number of underground tanks or other sources of contamination at the Harrison/ Alice street sites.
- A plan for evaluation for PCB contamination and halogenated substances in the down gradient direction of the waste oil tanks located near Alice street.

Upon implementation of the site characterization/ assessment proposal, and as earlier noted, you will be submitting a report of the site characterization/ assessment to this office. The site characterization/ assessment report shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following information:

Information gathered to develop a strategy for further delimiting and effectively remediating subsurface contamination at the site.

Mr. Cummings January 25, 1991 Page 3 of 4

A discussion of the human health issues associated with the removal of the UST's, and during site remediation may need to be conducted.

A tank closure/ modification plan for the removal of any additional underground storage tanks (USTs). The current closure plan approved by this office is for 2 UST's.

With the re-submitted tank closure plan, a revised Health & Safety Plan to address all issues of concern of the project.

A time schedule for the completion of the various phases of work including site characterization, plan implementation, tank removal, monitoring well installation, and soil and groundwater remediation.

After the completion of the site characterization/ assessment report subsequent reports must be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the third month of each subsequent quarter (i.e., March 1, June 1, September 1, and December 1). These reports should describe the status of the investigation and must include, among others, the following elements:

- Details and results of all work performed during the designated period of time: records of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
- o Status of ground water contamination characterization
- o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.
- o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

Mr. Cummings January 25, 1991 Page 4 Of 4

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter, please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

" with my much

Paul M. Smith Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:

Mark Borsuk, Attorney at Law
Jonathan Leo, Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Charlene Williams, DHS
AL

- A. Placement and ratio e for location of conitorir wells including a many scale.
- B. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells, including decontamination procedures.
  - 1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells
  - 2. Date of expected drilling.
  - 3. Method and location of soil sampling of borings. .
  - 4. Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and slot sizing technique.
  - Depth and type of seal.
  - 6. Construction diagram for wells.
  - 7. Development method and criteria for determination of adequacy of development.
  - 8. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.
  - 9. Surveying plans for wells (requirements include surveying to established benchmark to 0.01 foot)
- C. Groundwater sampling plans (include plans for sampling and on-site domestic wells)
  - 1. Water level measurement procedure
  - 2. Methods for free product measurement, observation of sheen and odor.
  - Well purging procedures.
  - 4. Well purge water disposal plans.
  - Sample collection procedures.
  - 6. Sample analyses to be used
  - 7. Quality assurance plan
  - 8. Chain of custody procedures

### V. Include a site safety plan

A report will need to be submitted following collection of the information proposed and approved in the workplan. The report should set out the collected information in an orderly fashion and include any recommendations for additional needed work.

- B. Describe same g methods and procedures to be
  - 1. If a soil gas survey is planned, then:
    - a. Identify number of boreholes, location, sampling depth, etc.
    - b. Identify subcontractors, if any
    - c. Identify methods or techniques used for analysis
    - d. Provide quality assurance plan for field testing
  - 2. If soil borings are to be used to determine the extent of soil contamination, then:
    - a. Identify number and location (mapped) of proposed borings.
    - b. Describe depth of borings

H

٠,

- c. Describe soil classification system, soil sampling method and rationale
- d. Describe boring drilling method, including decontamination procedures.
- e. Describe boring abandonment method
- C. Describe method and criteria for screening clean versus contaminated soil, including a complete description of procedures to be used for storing and disposal of any excavated soil. If on-site soil aeration is to be utilized, then a complete description of the treatment method is required:
  - 1. Volume and rate of aeration/turning.
  - 2. Method of containment and cover
  - 3. Wet weather contingency plans.

Other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) requires permits issued by the Regional Board. Off-site storage or treatment also requires permits issued by the Regional Board.

- D. Security measures planned for excavated hole and contaminated soil (i.e., six foot fence around hole, ripped up piping,m spoil piles, etc.)
- IV. Plan for determining groundwater contamination.

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks". If the verified down gradient location has been established, then a complete description of the rationale must be provided.

### Appendix A

### Horkplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation

There are a large number of initial site investigations related to unauthorized releases of fuel products. The number of workplans and reports to be reviewed and approved require that these documents have uniform organization and content. The purpose of this appendix is to present an outline to be followed by professional engineering or geologic consultants in preparing workplans to be submitted for approval to the Regional Board and local agencies.

A statement of qualifications and registration number for the California registered engineer and/or registered geologist responsible for the project will need to be included with the submitted workplan and reports.

This appendix should be referred to in context with the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks".

#### PROPOSAL FORMAT

### I. Introduction

- A. Statement of Scope of Work
- B. Site location
- C. Background
- D. Site History
  - 1. Brief description of the type of business and associated activities that take place at the site, including the number and capacity of operating tanks.
  - 2. Description of previous businesses at the site.
  - 3. Complete description of tank activities, tank contents, and tank removal.
    - a. Number of underground tanks, uses, etc. (include the volume of each tank, construction material, and tank condition)
    - b. Date of tank removal and condition of tank.
    - c. Description of all waste removal, including copies of all manifests.
    - d. Filing status and copy of unauthorized release form, if not previously submitted.
    - e. Previous tank testing results and date. Include discussion of inventory reconciliation methods and results for previous three years.

- f. Estimatof the total quantity of product st.
- Other spill, leak and accident history at the site, including any previously removed tanks.
- 5. Describe any previous subsurface work at the site or adjacent sites.

### II. Site Description

- A. Vicinity description and hydrogeologic setting.
- B. Vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on adjoining lots, as well as any nearby streams).
- C. Site map to include:
  - Adjacent streets.
  - 2. Site building locations.
  - 3. Tank locations.
  - 4. Island locations and piping to pumps from tanks.
  - 5. Any known subsurface conduits, underground utilities, etc.
- D. Existing soil contamination and excavation results.
  - 1. Provide sampling procedures used.
  - 2. Indicate depth to groundwater, if encountered.
  - 3. Describe soil strata encountered in excavation.
  - 4. Provide results in tabular form and location of all soil sampling (and water sampling, if appropriate). The date sampled, the identity of the sampler, and signed laboratory data sheets need to be included.
  - 5. Identify underground utilities
  - 6. Describe any unusual problems encountered.
  - 7. Completely describe methods for storing and disposal of all contaminated soil.
  - 8. Reference all required permits, including those issued by the Air Quality Management District and local underground tank permitting agency.
- III. Plan for determining extent of soil contamination on site.
  - A. Describe method/technique for determining extent of contamination within the excavation.

- A. Placement and rationale for location of Manager including a magneto so
- B. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells, including decontamination procedures.
  - 1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells
  - 2. Date of expected drilling.
  - 3. Method and location of soil sampling of borings. .
  - 4. Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and slot sizing technique.
  - Depth and type of seal.
  - 6. Construction diagram for wells.
  - 7. Development method and criteria for determination of adequacy of development.
  - 8. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.
  - 9. Surveying plans for wells (requirements include surveying to established benchmark to 9.01 foot)
- C. Groundwater sampling plans (include plans for sampling and on-site domestic wells)
  - 1. Water level measurement procedure
  - 2. Methods for free product measurement, observation of sheen and odor.
  - 3. Well purging procedures.
  - 4. Well purge water disposal plans.
  - 5. Sample collection procedures.
  - 6. Sample analyses to be used
  - 7. Quality assurance plan
  - 8. Chain of custody procedures
- V. Include a site safety plan

A report will need to be submitted following collection of the information proposed and approved in the workplan. The report should set out the collected information in an orderly fashion and include any recommendations for additional needed work.

. .

### PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

- I, JUAN INICO, declare as follows:
- I am employed with the law firm of Heller, Ehrman,
   White & McAuliffe, whose address is 333 Bush Street, San Francisco,
   California 94104-2878.
- 2. I am familiar with the business practices of this office for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service; I am over the age of eighteen years and I am not a party to this action.
  - 3. On February 6, 1991, I served the following:

Petition for Review of Failure to Act by the County of Alameda Health Care Services Agency

Declaration of Alvin Bacharach

Declaration of Jonathan S. Leo

Declaration of Mark Borsuk

on the below parties in this action by placing true and correct copies thereof in sealed envelopes, addressed as shown, for collection and mailing pursuant to the ordinary business practice of this office which is that correspondence for mailing is collected and deposited with the United States Postal Service on the same day in the ordinary course of business:

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mark Thomson, Esq.
Deputy District Attorney
Office of the Alameda County
District Attorney
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94621

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at San Francisco, California, this 6th day of February, 1991.

JOAN INICO